
ATTACHMENT 9 



From: 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject: 
Date: 

Bill 

Jim Tischer 
Kinney Bill@Enerqy 
John. Eljzabetb@Enerqy: Butler John@Enerqv; Bill Pucheu; John Diener; Jace Baird; Matt Hoffman; Leon Woods 
Jll 
Re: MENDOTA BIOENERGY MODIFICATION SUBMITTAL TO CEC 
Monday, December 01, 2014 2:59:07 PM 

Additional information request noted below will be acted upon promptly. 

The Mendota Board will need to confer with Counsel Matt Hoffman on CEC Staff request to 
return unexpended Task 6 "Construction" funds for work currently underway, by December 
8th. 

This precipitous action could have a serious adverse effect on the project's viability. 

Recall that 200 tons of energy beets from the UC Westside Field Station are currently in 
storage at the Red Rock Ranch Cooler and will be joined by another 1,000 tons from Fresno 
State that will be harvested next week. All 1,200 tons are programmed to be processed 
through an operational demonstration plant. 

Beets are hardy but are a perishable crop and will deteriorate if not processed promptly. 

We will get back to you in a timely manner and fully address all your concerns. 

Cordially, 

Jim Tischer 



ATTACHMENT 10 



Mendota Bioenergy, LLC 
2911 E. Barstow Ave. OF 144 
Fresno, CA 93740 
559.336.4570 

December 11, 2014 

Mr. Bill Kinney 
Commission Agreement Manager 
California Energy Commission 
Emerging Fuels & Technology Office 
1516 Ninth St., MS 27 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

RE: CEC Staff ARV 12-033December1, 2014 Document Request Regarding 
Further Engineering, Procurement & Construction (EPC) Transition Operational 
and Budget Details 

Dear Bill, 

This letter responds to your December 1, 2014 email wherein you requested (Item 1#) 
further budget clarification on unexpended funds originally programed for Easy Energy 
Systems (EES) prior to that organization's Services Agreement contract breach as well 
as source of funds for future activities. 

We have added in the additional columns as you suggested on Exhibit B, Budget and 
provided the source of funds clarification on the demonstration plant budget you 
requested. As noted, we intend to use the remaining EES undispersed funds to support 
rapid build out of the demonstration plant processing and fermentation equipment that 
EES was to provide. 

Additionally you requested (Item 2#) additional details on Easy Energy's accounting of 
ARV 12-033 funds received from Mendota as milestone payments per the Services 
Agreement. · 

It is Mendota's assessment of EES information provided that while under contract to 
deliver demonstration plant equipment to Mendota between May-October 2014, EES 
expended the $750,000 of provided funds as approximately described below. 

• $80,000 for external engineering and documentation development 
• $240,000 for equipment fabrication and testing including a test in September 
• $400,000 for salary and overhead associated with project engineering and management 
• $30,000 for down payments on demonstration plant equipment. 



i 

lv1endota Bioenergy, LLC 

) 

Mendota Bioenergy proposes, with CEC affirmation, seeking a settlement with Easy 
Energy Systems to recover the process equipment noted in the attached photos as 
partial payment for milestone funds paid prior to the contract breach and Services 
Agreement termination. Note that Easy Energy has provided Amee - Foster Wheeler 
P&ID engineering documents that will assist Mendota's efforts in the build out of the 
project Discussions with EES indicate they are agreeable to such an agreement and 
additional details can be provided as requested. Mendota could pursue legal action 
against Easy Energy for contract breach but is concerned the potential outcomes may 
outweigh the expense. 

Lastly, you requested Mendota issue a check immediately for $1.025 million to the 
Commission for ARV 12-033 funds originally programmed to Easy Energy Systems for 
completion of specific Services Agreement milestones. 

The Mendota leadership team is concerned that immediate return of ARV 12-033 
project construction funds, issued in good faith by the Commission to insure the ability 
to promptly pay for significant demonstration plant construction costs in a timely 

. manner, could jeopardize project momentum and viability. Fortunately, Mendota only 
paid out about 30% of the overall EES Services Agreement amount before determining 
that the company wasn't positioned to satisfy the contract and that a breach had 
occurred requiring aggressive remedial action and assumption of EES responsibilities 
by MBLLC to achieve project objectives. 

Mendota is a startup organization that is not highly capitalized and has outstanding CEC 
receivables of $165,525 for October and November invoices, CEC retentions for ARV 
12-033 work to date totaling $110,807, and over $100,000 of project expenses expected 
and being incurred for December, which are largely paid out to vendors to move the 
project forward prior to receiving reimbursement and creating a tight cash flow 
management situation. 

The work underway at Red Rock Ranch requires more timely payments than is possible 
given the Commission's 75 calendar day payment cycle since ARV 12-033 project 
inception. Mendota notes that acquiring additional working capital is critical given these 
project developments and the Board is taking immediate actions to remedy the 
situation. These elements make it problematic to effect a re-payment of that magnitude 
to the Commission without considerably more dialogue. 

We will of course comply with any and all guidance from Commission Staff and can 



Mendota BioenergyJ LLC 
2911 E. Barstow Ave. OF 144 
Fresno, CA 93740 
559.336.4570 

I)_~ 
a·-ee-T.EN~~ 

provide additional accounting information but ask for continued patience and 
cooperation to avoid a significant negative impact on the project. 

Given the complexity of the ARV 12-033 project we would suggest a telephone briefing 
might be order so that some of the key details can be pointed out to reviewers. We are 
also happy to meet with you and review the documents at your convenience in 
Sacramento. 

Cordially, 

James R Tischer 
Project Manager 
Mendota Bioenergy, LLC 

Attachments 
1.0 Bill Kinney Clarification Document Email Request dated 1 Dec2014 
2.0 Easy Energy Accounting of ARV 12-033 Funds Expended (note Tischer cover 

page) and Photos of Recoverable Equipment plus P&ID documents) 
2.1 Photos of Andritz Beet Conditioner and 5,000 gal SS Liquifaction Tank 
2.2 Amee Foster Wheeler P&ID Docs for Mendota 

3.0 Exhibit B Budget Revision with Mendota Augmentation Noted 
3.1 (Old Attachment 4.0) revised CapEx/OpEx Budget to Complete Project 

4.0 Easy Energy- Mendota Bioenergy Services Agreement (for reference) 



ATTACHMENT 11 



STA TE OF CALIFORNIA- NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY 

I 
CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION 
1516 NINTH STREET 
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814-5512 
www.energy.ca.gov · 

EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Governor 

Letter sent by Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested 

Matt Ho~an, Esq. 
Baker, Manock & Jensen PC 
5260 N. Palm Ave. Suite 421 · 
Fresno, CA 93704 

l . 

Re: STOP WORK ORDER 
Agreement Number ARV-12-033 

Dear Mr. Hoffman: . 

December 15, 2014 

Pursuant to Exhibit C, Tenns and Conditions, Section 14, Stop Work, notice is hereby 
given to stop work effective upon receipt of this letter on the above referenced agreement 
between the California Energy Commission (Energy Commission} and Mendota 
Bioenergy, Inc. Work shall not be resumed unless and until the. Energy Commission 
notifies you in writing to resume work. 

This Stop Work Order provides both you and the Energy Commission time to collect and 
evaluate the status of this agreement and resolve outstanding issues. 

If you have any questions pertaining to this Stop Work Order, please feel free to contact 
me at (916} 654-4739. Bill Kinney, Commission Agreement Manager, remains your. 
primary point of contact at the Energy Commission for project and technical issues. 

· Mr. Kinney can be reached at (916) 654-4774. 

cc: Robert Oglesby, Executive Director 
Lisa Negri,. Executive Office 
Elizabeth John, Supervisor, Biofuels Unit 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Commission Agreement Officer 

Bill Kinney, Fuels and Transportation Division 



ATTACHMENT 12 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA- NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY 

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION 
1516 NINTH STREET 
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814-5512 
www.energy.ca.gov 

January 15, 2015 

EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Governor 

Letter Sent via Overnight Mail and Email to jtischer@mendotabeetenergy.com and 
mhoffman@bakermanock.com 

James R. Tischer, Principal Director 
Mendota Bioenergy, LLC 
863 Tufts Court 
Woodland, CA 95695 

Matt Hoffman, Esq. 
Baker, Manock & Jensen PC 
5260 N. Palm Ave. Suite 421 
Fresno, CA 93704 

Re: Final Demand for Repayment and Demand for Accounting of Funds Under Grant 
ARV-12-033 

Dear Mr. Tischer and Mr. Hoffman, 

The purpose of this letter is to demand that Mendota Bioenergy, LLC ("Mendota"): 

1. Repay $1,023,873 to the California Energy Commission ("Commission") by 5 
p.m. Tuesday, January 20, 2015, or repay as much of that amount that remains 
unspent on Grant ARV-12-033 ("Grant"). 

2. Provide documents by 5 p.m. Friday, January 30, 2015 accounting for any of the 
$1,023,873 not repaid to the Commission per #1. 

Please make the repayment check out to the California Energy Commission, and please 
send the check and any accounting documents to: 

Bill Kinney 
California Energy Commission 
Fuels and Transportation Division 
1516 Ninth Street, MS-27 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Under the Grant entered into between the Commission and Mendota, Mendota invoiced 
for and the Commission paid to Mendota approximately $1. 7 million for equipment. 
Mendota was going to receive the equipment from Easy Energy, Corp., but had issues 
with Easy Energy's performance, and is no longer seeking equipment from it. Mendota 

Page 1 of2 



reimbursed Easy Energy approximately $750,000, leaving a balance of $1,023,873 in 
funds received by Mendota from the Commission. The Commission has twice 
requested repayment from Mendota, and Mendota has refused. Yet, when 
representatives from Mendota met with Commission staff on November 13, 2014, 
Mendota said that the remaining funds were in Mendota's bank account. 

This is the third and final demand for repayment of the Commission's funds. 

Noncompliance with these demands could result in the Commission taking actions 
available to it under the Grant terms and California law, including but not limited to 
terminating the Grant and seeking a court judgment for return of the funds. The 
Commission would prefer to work this issue out and see the successful completion of 
the Grant, but Mendota's continued refusal to repay the Commission's funds prevents 
this from occurring. If necessary, the Commission intends to pursue actions to ensure 
repayment and proper use of state funds under the Grant. 

Sincerely, 

~t-tJ~~ 
Allan L. Ward, II 
Assistant Chief Counsel 
Office of the Chief Counsel 
1516 Ninth St., MS 14 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Phone: (916)654-4775 

cc: 
William Kinney, Commission Agreement Manager for ARV-12-033 
Cory Irish, Commission Grants Officer for ARV-12-033 

Page 2of2 



ATTACHMENT 13 



Mendota Bioenergy, LLC 
2911 E. Barstow Ave. M/S OF 144 
Fresno, CA 93740 
559.336.4570 

January 28, 2015 

Mr. Cory Irish 
Mr. William Kinney 
California Energy Commission 
1516 9th Street 
Sacramento, California 95814 

Re: Grant ARV-12-033 

Dear Messrs. Irish and Kinney: 

This letter is being sent in response to a letter from Mr. Allan Ward, II to Mendota 
Bioenergy, LLC ("MBLLC") dated January 13, 2015. As you are aware, in response to Mr. 
Ward's letter, on or about January 20, 2015, MBLLC returned the sum of $300,000 to the 
California Energy Commission ("CEC"). In response to Mr. Ward's additional request to 
provide an accounting for all funds spent by MBLLC in connection with Grant ARV-12-033 (the 
"Grant"), we enclose with this letter a transaction report detailing all expenditures of MBLLC in 
connection with the Grant, which includes the period March 1,2013 through January 27, 2015. 
In addition, we enclose a current receivable report showing all outstanding receivables between 
the CEC and MBLLC. Of course, if you have any questions about either of the enclosed 
documents, please advise and we will collect for you whatever information you need. 

MBLLC is very grateful and appreciative of the support and faith the CEC has 
shown in MBLLC to date. We want to assure you that this faith and support has not been 
misplaced. In fact, by this Friday, MBLLC will have successfully processed the first whole beets 
to ethanol in the United States from energy beets harvested at the Fresno State Farm Laboratory 
last week. As you are no doubt aware, this is an important milestone in this project and is further 
evidence we are on the right path in terms of "reinventing" the model for low-carbon alternative 
transportation fuels in our State. We would very much like the opportunity to sit down with you 
in Sacramento to fill you in on the status of our work and plot a mutually-acceptable path 
forward to completing the tasks the CEC charged MBLLC with completing. 

We look forward to hearing from you. 

Very truly yours, 

William C. Pucheu 
General Manager 



Account Balances 

Account 
Name 

xxx7444 MBLLC Checking 
$67 693 73 

Total: 

Current 

Balance 

$67,693 73 

$67,693.73 

Avaiiable 

BalanGe 

$67,693.73 

Note Any balances marked with a · are balances which r;ave not been ad1usted for 'memo' transactions Memo transactions arE' 
transactions that have not yet been officially posted to your account 

· "Use the print icon located at the bottom of the data table to ensure all rows are printed" 



8:19 PM Mendota Bioenergy, LLC 01/27/15 
Accrual Basis Custom Transaction Detail Report 

March 1, 2013 through January 27, 2015 

Date Name Memo Amount 

05/21/2014 Accounting - Richard Hughes, CPA $ (295.00) 
06/17/2014 Accounting - Richard Hughes, CPA $ (1,610.00) 
03/21/2013 ADMIN - Baker Manock & Jensen $ (10,000.00) 
08/21/2013 ADMIN - Baker Manock & Jensen $ (1,193.83) 
09/18/2013 ADMIN - Baker Manock & Jensen 4/30/13 Coop $ (1,089.50) 
10/01/2013 ADMIN - Baker Manock & Jensen $ (2,260.30) 
11/14/2013 ADMIN - Baker Manock & Jensen PE 3/31/13 LLC $ (1,962.05) 
01/24/2014 ADMIN - CSU, Foundation ADMIN $ (4,575.00) 
02/24/2014 ADMIN - CSU, Foundation ADMIN $ (2,325.00) 
05/21/2014 ADMIN - CSU, Foundation ADMIN $ (2,325.00) 
07/17/2014 ADMIN - CSU, Foundation ADMIN $ (6,300.00) 
03/21/2013 ADMIN - Hills,Renaut,Homen & Hughes $ (1,140.00) 
08/30/2013 ADMIN - Hills,Renaut,Homen & Hughes $ (260.00) 
11/14/2013 ADMIN - Hills,Renaut,Homen & Hughes 4/20/13 LLC $ (625.00) 
12/18/2013 ADMIN - Hills,Renaut,Homen & Hughes $ (450.00) 
01/24/2014 ADMIN - Hills,Renaut,Homen & Hughes $ (1,000.00) 
01/31/2014 ADMIN - Hills,Renaut,Homen & Hughes $ (450.00) 
03/01/2014 ADMIN - Hills,Renaut,Homen & Hughes 4/20/13 Coop $ (350.00) 
09/12/2014 Alert 0-Lite Inv# 00012951 $ (623.38) 
10/16/2014 Alert 0-Lite 

$ (623.38) 
12/10/2014 Alert 0-Lite 13473 $ (1,246.76) 
08/08/2013 ARV 12-033 GROWERS - AJ Carvalho & Sons $ (15,840.00) 
12/03/2014 ARV 12-033 GROWERS - David Santos Famring 15884 $ (9,967.50) 
07/18/2013 ARV 12-033 GROWERS - Del Testa Farms DTH1-1 $ (15,444.00) 
08/08/2013 ARV 12-033 GROWERS - De! Testa Farms Lay By $ (15,444.00) 
07/18/2013 ARV 12-033 GROWERS - Gragnani Farms $ (9,900.00) 
08/08/2013 ARV 12-033 GROWERS - Gragnani Farms $ (9,900.00) 
07/18/2013 ARV 12-033 GROWERS - Pucheu Farming PBFT1 $ (3,960.00) 
08/08/2013 ARV 12-033 GROWERS - Pucheu Farming Lay By $ (3,960.00) 
01/22/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - Easy Engineering lnv#6 $ (300,000.00) 
05/02/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - Easy Engineering Inv# 104 $ (300,000.00) 
07/31/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - Easy Engineering Inv# 104 $ (150,000.00) 
06/10/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - Fresno State $ (13,269.85) 
06/17/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - Fresno State $ (41,938.64) 
07/29/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - Fresno State $ (28,660.29) 
08/14/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - Fresno State $ (10,444.29) 
08/20/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - Fresno State $ (10,444.29) 
09/22/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - Fresno State $ (10,513.36) 
10/16/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - Fresno State $ (6,651.97) 
12/01/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - Fresno State Inv# 32684 $ (8,686.92) 
06/22/2013 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - JAL Engineering Inv# 001-2013 $ (1,500.00) 
11/14/2013 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB- JAL Engineering $ (31,906.20) 
01/31/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB- JAL Engineering $ (32,585.17) 
03/01/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB- JAL Engineering $ (15,243.75) 
04/03/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB- JAL Engineering $ (608.54) 
04/24/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - JAL Engineering $ (12,218.85) 
08/14/2014 ARV 1'2-033 MAJOR SUB - JAL Engineering $ (15,795.00) 
01/31/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - Red Rock Ranch $ (25,200.00) 
03/01/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - Red Rock Ranch $ (107,062.75) 
06/10/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - Red Rock Ranch Inv #ARV12-033-106 $ (2,587.50) 
06/17/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - Red Rock Ranch $ (7, 115.63) 



8:19 PM IVtendota Bioenergy, LLC 
01/27/16 

Custom Transaction Detai! Report Accrual Basis 

March 1 , 2013 through January 27, 2015 

07/29/2014 ARV 12-032, MAJOR SUB - Red Rock Ranch $ (2,587.50) 

08/14/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - Red Rock Ranch $ (2 587 50) 

08/20/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - Red Rock Ranch $ (2,587.SOi 

091:<2/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - Red Rock Ranch $ (2.587 .50'1 

10/16/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - Red Rock Ranch $ (2587.SOi 

12/01/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - Red Roel< Ranch $ (2.587.SOi 

11/14/2013 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - UC Davis Inv# 5 $ (5,444.27; 

12/18/2013 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - UC Davis Inv# 25570-6 $ (24.527 .73) 

01 /31/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - UC Davis Inv# 25570-9 $ (15,283.94) 

03/0112014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - UC Davis 25570-8 $ (17.730.07) 

06/10/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - UC Davis Inv# 25570-12 $ (12.257.36) 

06/17/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - UC Davis Inv# 25570-9. 10. 11 $ (22,379.58) 

07/29/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - UC Davis $ (10,711.36; 

08/14/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - UC Davis $ (10.172.75) 

08/20/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - UC Davis $ (17.894 42) 

09/22/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - UC Davis $ (26,074.22) 

12/18/2013 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Baker Manock & Jensen PE 8/31/13 LLC $ (792.00) 

01/24/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Baker Manock & Jensen PE 4/30/13 LLC $ (1,211 45) 

01/31/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Baker Manock & Jensen $ (3,802.32) 

03/01/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Baker Manock & Jensen $ (3,419.23) 

06110/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Baker Manock & Jensen $ (2.268.18) 

06/17/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Baker Manock & Jensen $ (4,011 .58) 

07/2912014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Baker Manock & Jensen $ (498.94) 

08/14/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Baker Manock & Jensen $ (66.38) 

08/20/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Baker Manock & Jensen $ (2,235.60) 

09/22/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Baker Manock & Jensen $ (388.98) 

10/16/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Baker Manock & Jensen $ (176.40) 

12(01/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Baker Manock & Jensen PE 8/31114 $' (1 ,020.44) 

05/0212013 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Cartel Transport. LLC VOID: Inv # 13442 - P0#2 $ 

05/1012013 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Cartel Transport. LLC Inv # 13442 - P0#2 $ (2,450.00) 

07/1812013 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Del Testa Farms DTH4913 $ (1,544.49) 

07/18/2013 ARV 12-033 MINOR- Del Testa Farms DTH4913 $ (40.50) 

08/11/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Del Testa Farms $ (3,197.70) 

10/02/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Del Testa Farms Jul -Aug $ (4,436.10) 

10/02/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Del Testa Farms Jul -Aug $ (198 00) 

11/24/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Del Testa Farms $ (453.60) 

07/18/2013 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Jerry Baird Insurance 4/22/13 - 4/22/14 $ (14,878.39) 

04129/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Jerry Baird Insurance $ (14,231.02) 

09/22/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - McCullar. CPA $ (7,755.00) 

12/1812013 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Steve Zicari Inv# 1 $ (915.75) 

12/19/2013 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Steve Zicari Inv# 1 $ (742.50) 

01/31/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Steve Zicari Inv# 3 $ (1,147.50) 

03/01/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Steve Zicari Inv# 2 $ (2,339.22) 

04/24/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Steve Zicari $ (1,788.75) 

04/2412014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Steve Zicari Inv# 5 $ (303.75) 

08/14/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Steve Zicari $ (1,147.50) 

08/20/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Steve Zicari $ (3,780.00) 

09/22/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Steve Zicari $ (1,012.50) 

10/16/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Steve Zicari $ (776.25) 

11/04/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Steve Zicari $ (995.24) 

12/01/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Steve Zicari $ (4,614.93) 

08/30/2013 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Sure HaNest Inv# 3205 $ (8,268.75) 

11/14/2013 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Sure HaNest $ (20,025.00) 

12/18/2013 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Sure HaNest Inv# 3254 $ (3,571.88) 

Page 2 of 9 



8:19 PM Mendota Bioenergy, LLC 01/27/15 
Accrual Basis Custom Transaction Detail Report 

March 1, 2013 through January 27, 2015 
01/31/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Sure Harvest Inv# 3274 $ (3,487.50) 
03/01/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Sure Harvest Nov $ (3,487.50) 
06/10/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Sure Harvest 

$ (2,756.25) 
06/17/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Sure Harvest 

$ (6,721.88) 
07/29/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Sure Harvest 

$ (8,578.13) 
08/14/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Sure Harvest 

$ (5,146.88) 
08/20/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Sure Harvest 

$ (6,975.00) 
09/22/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Sure Harvest cec $ (168.75) 
10/16/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Sure Harvest 

$ (2,109.38) 
12/01/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Sure Harvest 

$ (365.63) 
06/17/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - The Grant Farm Inv# NP0461110 $ (2,250.00) 
08/14/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - The Grant Farm 

$ (4,338.00) 
12/21/2013 ARV 12-033 MINOR - The Leon Woods Group Inv # 05302011 $ (4,500.00) 
01/31/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR- The Leon Woods Group Inv# 11313 $ (2,250.00) 
03/01/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - The Leon Woods Group 

$ (2,250.00) 
05/06/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - The Leon Woods Group 

$ (4,500.00) 
06/10/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - The Leon Woods Group 

$ (2,250.00) 
06/17/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR -The Leon Woods Group 

$ (3,420.00) 
08/14/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - The Leon Woods Group 

$ (2,250.00) 
11/19/2013 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Nov Service Charge $ (40.73) 
12/16/2013 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank 

$ (42.81) 
01/21/2014 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank 

$ (24.90) 
07/22/2014 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank 

$ (300.00) 
03/12/2013 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa 

$ (82.00) 
04/1612013 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa 

$ (1,457.99) 
05/21/2013 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa 

$ (114.97) 
06/14/2013 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa 

$ (400.00) 
06/1612013 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa 

$ (89.48) 
06/22/2013 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa Finance Charges $ (8.82) 
07/18/2013 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa 

$ (400.00) 
07/18/2013 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa 

$ (78.58) 
08/12/2013 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa 

$ (138.44) 
09/1812013 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa 

$ (300.00) 
10101/2013 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa 

$ (300.00) 
11/14/2013 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa 

$ (300.00) 
12/18/2013 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa 

$ (500.00) 
01/08/2014 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa 

$ (270.49) 
01/31/2014 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa 

$ (200.00) 
03/10/2014 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa 

$ (400.00) 
03/13/2014 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa 

$ (500.00) 
04/17/2014 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa 

$ (500.00) 
06/03/2014 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa 

$ (74.59) 
06/17/2014 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa 

$ (144.02) 
07/01/2014 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa 

$ (800.00) 
07/14/2014 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa 

$ (187.89) 
08/13/2014 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa 

$ (1,102.32) 
08/13/2014 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa 

$ (333.74) 09/08/2014 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa 
$ (1,000.00) 11/17/2014 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa 
$ (109.42) * 12/10/2014 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa Annual Fees Pucheu/Del Testa $ (75.00) 12/10/2014 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa Annual Fee Diaz $ (12645) 

. ~1/20/2015 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa 
$ (456.46) 11103/2014 Biodico 
$ (365.20) 12/09/2014 Board - Bill Pucheu 
$ (655.84) 



H:19 PM 

Mendota Bioenergy, LLC 01/27/15 

Custom Transaction Detail Report 
Accrual Basis 

March 1, 2013 through January 27, 2015 09/09/2014 Board - Jace Baird 
12/0112014 Britz Farming Corp $ (819.77) 
01 /05/2015 Britz Farming Corp $ (1,000 00) 
06i06i2014 (, 1 Freight (USA) Inc $ (11:190 00) 

$ {i .866.28' 09/25/2013 Catering - Vino & Friends 
Deposit 

$ (250.00; 01 /24/2014 CONTRACTOR - Doug Smcker 
Inv# G-119 

$ (10,881.901 04/24/2014 CONTRACTOR - Doug Stricker 
lnv#G-119 

$ (10,000.00,1 05/21/2014 CONTRACTOR Doug Stricker 
Inv# G-119 

$ (6,000 00) 06/17/2014 CONTRACTOR - Doug Stricker 
Inv ti G-119 

$ (5.000 00) 07/17/2014 CONTRACTOR - Doug Stricker 
Inv# G-119 

$ (5.000 00) 09/25/2014 CONTRACTOR - Doug Stricker 
lnv#G-119 

$ (5,000 00) 03/05/2013 CONTRACTOR · t:llen Suryad1 
002-02-2013 

$ (1,060 75) 04/03/2013 CONTRACTOR ·· Ellen Suryadi 

$ (1,052.86) 05/02/2013 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadi 

$ (1,000.00) 06/04/2013 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadi 

$ (1,000 00) 06/28/2013 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryad1 

$ ' (1,034.33) 08/02/2013 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadi 

$ (1,034.02) 08/30/2013 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadi 

$ (1,03418) 10/04/2013 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadi 

$ (1,000.00) 
11/04/2013 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadi 

$ (1,000.00) 
12/18/2013 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadi 

$ (1,000.00) 
01/06/2014 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadi 

$ (1,035.77) 01/31/2014 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadi 

$ (1.016.90) 
02/28/2014 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryad1 

$ (1,029.05) 04/01/2014 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadi 

$ (1.000.00) 0412412014 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadi 

$ (7,000.00) 
05102/2014 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadr 

$ (1,000.00) 
05/22/2014 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadr 

$ (6,000.00) 
05/30/2014 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadi 

$ (1,500.00) 
06/02/2014 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadi 

$ (500.00) 
06/2612014 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadi 

$ (1,000.00) 
07101/2014 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadi 

$ (1,000.00) 
08/0112014 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadr 

$ (2,000 00) 
0910112014 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadi 

$ (2,000 00) 
09/1512014 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadi 

$ (1,000 00) 
10/0112014 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadi 

$ (1,000.00) 
10115/2014 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadi 

$ (1,000 00) 
10131/2014 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadi 

$ (1,000.00) 
11/15/2014 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadi 

$ (1,000.00) 
12/01/2014 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadi 

$ (1,000.00) 
12/15/2014 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadi 

$ (1,000.00) 
01 /01 /2015 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadi 

$ (1,000.00) 
01/1512015 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadi 

$ (1,000.00) 
07/22/2014 CONTRACTOR - Fuel & Power Logistics 

$ (1,360.50) 
09/29/2014 CONTRACTOR - Fuel & Power Logistics 

$ (3,670.00) 
10/15/2014 CONTRACTOR - Fuel & Power Logistics 

$ (15,600.00) 
11/06/2014 CONTRACTOR - Fuel & Power Logistics 

$ (3,778.98) 
12/04/2014 CONTRACTOR - Fuel & Power Logistics 

$ (23,303.88) 
12/09/2014 CONTRACTOR - Fuel & Power Logistics 

$ (15,547. 00) 
12/31/2014 CONTRACTOR - Fuel & Power Logistics 

$ (43,887.01) 
01/26/2015 CONTRACTOR - Fuel & Power Logistics 

$ (30,000.00) 
04/24/2014 CONTRACTOR - JAL Engineering 

$ (10,611.00) 
06/17/2014 CONTRACTOR - JAL Engineering 

$ (11,772.00) 
04/19/2013 CONTRACTOR - James Tischer Travel 

$ (151.81) 

/"~ 

Page 4 of 9 



8:19 PM 
Mendota Bioenergy, LLC 01/27/15 

Accrual Basis Custom Transaction Detail Report 
March 1, 2013 through January 27, 2015 

0711812013 CONTRACTOR - James Tischer Travel Tischer March Expense $ (1,676.00) 
0911812013 CONTRACTOR - James Tischer Travel Tischer Apr. Expense $ (1,734.14) 
1111412013 CONTRACTOR - James Tischer Travel Tischer May Travel Exp $ (1,644.39) 
12118(2013 CONTRACTOR - James Tischer Travel 

$ (5,096.41) 
01124/2014 CONTRACTOR - James Tischer Travel Nov. Travel $ (1,324.43) 
01/31/2014 CONTRACTOR - James Tischer Travel 

$ (4,432.32) 
03/01/2014 CONTRACTOR - James Tischer Travel 

$ (776.72) 
04117/2014 CONTRACTOR - James Tischer Travel Mar Travel $ (2,520.84) 
04/24/2014 CONTRACTOR - James Tischer Travel 

$ (2,000.00) 
05/22/2014 CONTRACTOR - James Tischer Travel 

$ (564.60) 
06/17/2014 CONTRACTOR - James Tischer Travel 

$ (1,270.43) 
07/17/2014 CONTRACTOR - James Tischer Travel 

$ (6,499.50) 
09/01/2014 CONTRACTOR - James Tischer Travel 

$ (1,966.26) 
09/17/2014 CONTRACTOR - James Tischer Travel 

$ (3,308.03) 
10/02/2014 CONTRACTOR - James Tischer Travel 

$ (5,553.33) 
01/26/2015 CONTRACTOR - James Tischer Travel 

$ (3,312.81) 
04/25/2014 CONTRACTOR - Steve Zicari 

$ (388.15) 
04/25/2014 CONTRACTOR - Steve Zicari 

$ (4,522.53) 
05/12/2014 CONTRACTOR - Steve Zicari 

$ (149.52) 
06/17/2014 CONTRACTOR - Steve Zicari 

$ (1,552.50) 
07/17/2014 CONTRACTOR - Steve Zicari 

$ (1,215.00) 
01/24/2014 CONTRACTOR - Tischer Consulting 

$ (25,452.00) 
02/24/2014 CONTRACTOR - Tischer Consulting Inv# 101 $ (7,751.50) 
04/24/2014 CONTRACTOR - Tischer Consulting Inv# 101 $ (16,820.00) 
05/22/2014 CONTRACTOR - Tischer Consulting 

$ (16,254.00) 
06/02/2014 CONTRACTOR - Tischer Consulting 

$ (8,127.00) 
06/10/2014 CONTRACTOR - Tischer Consulting 

$ (8, 127.00) 
06/17/2014 CONTRACTOR - Tischer Consulting 

$ (8,127.00) 
07/01/2014 CONTRACTOR - Tischer Consulting 

$ (8,127.00) 
08/01/2014 CONTRACTOR - Tischer Consulting 

$ (8,127.00) 
09/01/2014 CONTRACTOR - Tischer Consulting 

$ (8, 127.00) 
10/01/2014 CONTRACTOR - Tischer Consulting 

$ (8,127.00) 
10131/2014 CONTRACTOR - Tischer Consulting 

$ (8,127.00) 
12/01/2014 CONTRACTOR - Tischer Consulting 

$ (8, 127.00) 01/01/2015 CONTRACTOR - Tischer Consulting 
$ (8, 127.00) 03i05/2013 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz 122 $ (1,053.00) 04103/2013 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz Inv# 124 $ (1,246.00) 05/02/2013 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz Inv# 124 $ (1,200.10) 06104/2013 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz 125 $ (1,076.40) 06/28/2013 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz Inv# 126 $ (1,310.50) 08/02/2013 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz Inv# 127 $ (1,333.00) 08/30/2013 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz Inv# 128 $ (1,142.00) 10/04/2013 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz Inv# 129 $ (1,119.00) 10/17/2013 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz 
$ (1,000.00) 10/31/2013 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz 
$ (1,000.00) 11/15/2013 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz Consulting Dec $ (1,000.00) 12/01/2013 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz Consulting Dec $ (1,000.00) 12/15/2013 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz 
$ (1,000.00) 12131/2013 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz 
$ (1,000.00) 01/14/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz 
$ (1,000.00) 01/31/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz 
$ (1,000.00) 02114/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz 
$ (1,000.00) 02128/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz 
$ (1,000.00) 03/11/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz 
$ (1, 103.00) 



e:19 PM Mendotc.: Bioenergy, LLC 
01127115 

Custom Transaction Detail Report 1>.ccrual Basis 

March 1, 2013 through January 27, 2015 

04/01/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (1,000.001 

04/15/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ '.1.000.001 

04/28/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (16.95; 

U4/30/L014 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (1.000 00 

05/13/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (2.625.00) 

05/30/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (1.437.61) 

06/17/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (2 750.00) 

07/01/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veronrca Diaz $ (1,250 00) 

07/14/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veronrca Draz $ (2,894.61i 

08/01/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veronrca Draz $ (1,250.00) 

08/15/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (3 880 02) 

09/01/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veron1c<J Draz $ (250 00) 

09/15/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (3,880.02) 

10/01/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (250.00) 

10/15/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (3.750.00) 

10/15/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (51.00) 

10/31/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (264 22) 

11/15/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ 13,750.00) 

12/01/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (108.86) 

12/01/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (250.00j 

12/15/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (3,750.00) 

01/01/2015 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (250.00J 

01115/2015 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (3,750.00) 

02/18/2014 EQUIPMENT - Cross Engineering $ (45,000.00) 

04/17/2014 EQUIPMENT - Cross Engineering $ (51,76346) 

08/11/2014 EQUIPMENT - Electric Motor Shop. Inc $ (1,781.97) 

08/14/2014 EQUIPMENT - Electric Motor Shop, Inc $ (546.38) 

05/30/2013 EQUIPMENT - Mac's Equipment Inc Inv #v 003589 $ (95.66) 

10/02/2014 EQUIPMENT - Mac's Equipment Inc Inv# 008520 $ (33.35) 

10/29/2014 EQUIPMENT - Mac's Equipment Inc 9495 $ (86.15) 

09/08/2014 Extreme Communication $ (375.00) 

12/10/2014 Extreme Communication EC-3828 $ (357.50) 

06/14/2013 Insurance - IPFS Corporation cac-164595 $ (4,239.14) 

07/15/2013 Insurance - IPFS Corporation cac-164595 $ (4,239.14) 

07/24/2013 Insurance - IPFS Corporation cac-164595 $ (4,052.28) 

08/08/2013 Insurance - IPFS Corporation cac-164595 $ (4,037 28) 

09/03/2013 Insurance - IPFS Corporation cac-164595 $ (4,037.28) 

10/01/2013 Insurance - IPFS Corporation cac-164595 $ (4,037.28) 

11/14/2013 Insurance - IPFS Corporation cac-164595 $ (4,037.28) 

12/18/2013 Insurance - IPFS Corporation cac-164595 $ (4,037.28) 

01/22/2014 Insurance - IPFS Corporation cac-164595 $ (4,23914) 

02/06/2014 Insurance - IPFS Corporation cac-164595 $ (4,037.28) 

03/14/2014 Insurance - IPFS Corporation cac-164595 $ (4,037.28) 

05/21/2014 Insurance - IPFS Corporation cac-164595 $ (3,929.80) 

06/10/2014 Insurance - IPFS Corporation cac-164595 $ (3,929 80) 

07/11/2014 Insurance - IPFS Corporation cac-164595 $ (3,934.80) 

08/01/2014 Insurance - IPFS Corporation cac-164595 $ (3,929.80) 

08/31/2014 Insurance - IPFS Corporation cac-164595 $ (3,929 80) 

09/10/2014 Insurance - IPFS Corporation cac-164595 $ (3,929.80) 

11/04/2014 Insurance - IPFS Corporation cac-164595 $ (3,934.80) 

12/15/2014 Insurance - IPFS Corporation cac-164595 $ (3,934.80) 

01/05/2015 Insurance - IPFS Corporation cac-164595 $ (3,929.80) 

06/03/2014 Insurance - Jerry Baird Insurance $ (2,550.00) 

01/08/2014 Insurance - SCI Fund $ (41.54) 

Page 6 of 9 



8:19 PM Mendota Bioenergy, LLC 01/27/15 
Accrual Basis Custom Transaction Detail Report 

March 1, 2013 through January 27, 2015 
03/13/2014 Insurance - SCI Fund 

$ (860.56) 
01/12/2015 Insurance - SCI Fund 9039765-14 $ (263.16) 
04/15/2013 Insurance - The Hartford Insurance 13795545 $ (122.60) 
05/21/2013 Insurance - The Hartford Insurance 13795545 $ (30.00) 
07/18/2014 MATERIALS - Baggie Farms 

$ (675.00) 
04/01/2014 MATERIALS - Benz Tech. International Inv# 626 & 630 $ (5, 103.43) 
10/17/2013 MATERIALS - Biodico Inv# 20058 $ (403.38) 
07/11/2014 MATERIALS - Cold Storage Technologies $ (2,282.73) 
08/12/2014 MATERIALS - Cold Storage Technologies $ (595.00) 
08/19/2014 MATERIALS - Cold Storage Technologies $ (1,465.00) 
08/29/2014 MATERIALS - Cold Storage Technologies $ (662.84) 
10/23/2014 MATERIALS - Cold Storage Technologies $ (642.39) 
12/23/2014 MATERIALS - Cold Storage Technologies 

$ (2,485.49) 
03/20/2013 MATERIALS - Crop Production Services Inv# 201422 $ (355.00) 
06/17/2013 MATERIALS - Dellavalle Laboratory, Inc. Inv# 145571 $ (1,080.00) 

. 07/10/2013 MATERIALS - Dellavalle Laboratory, Inc. Inv# 147307 $ (720.00) 
09/18/2013 MATERIALS - Dellavalle Laboratory, Inc. Inv# 150431 $ (42.00) 
10/01/2013 MATERIALS - Dellavalle Laboratory, Inc. Inv# 151616 $ (130.00) 
12/18/2013 MATERIALS - Dellavalle Laboratory, Inc. Inv# 151121 $ (47.00) 
10/20/2014 MATERIALS- Glencass Signs, Inc. 18763 $ (1,573.59) 
01/05/2015 MATERIALS - Greenbelt Resources 

$ (10,000.00) 
07/11/2013 MATERIALS- Mendes Hay Co. Inv# 3781 $ (2,311.10) 
05/02/2014 MATERIALS- Moore Twining 

$ (210.00) 
07/14/2014 MATERIALS - Palogix International 

$ (1,290.24) 
08/14/2014 MATERIALS - Palogix International 

$ (1,428.48) 
09/17/2014 MATERIALS - Palogix International 

$ (1,224.96) 
09/22/2014 MATERIALS - Palogix International Inv# 172408 $ (773.76) 
10/16/2014 MATERIALS - Palogix International Inv #186200 & 186056 $ (2,016.00) 
11/17/2014 MATERIALS - Palogix International 

$ (2,505.60) 
12/10/2014 MATERIALS - Palogix International 173997 & 17 4049 $ (5,184.00) 
03/01/2014 MATERIALS -Technicon 

$ (5,431.50) 
03/21/2014 MATERIALS - Technicon 

$ (603.50) 
11/17/2014 MATERIALS-Technicon Inv# 3607 $ (7,450.00) 

. 09/10/2014 MATERIALS - Veterinary Phamaceuticals $ (911.12) 
09/08/2014 Mid Valley Disposal 

$ (208.87) 
10/07/2014 Mid Valley Disposal VOID: Inv# 424277 $ 
10/07/2014 Mid Valley Disposal lnv#424277 $ (93.84) 
10/16/2014 Mid Valley Disposal VOID: 433833 $ 
12/10/2014 Mid Valley Disposal 460324 $ (96.97) 
01/12/2015 Mid Valley Disposal 474240 $ (93.89) 
10/30/2014 Mid Valley RO 433383 $ (465.30) 
12/20/2014 Mid Valley RO 

$ (3,536.77) 
01/12/2015 Mid Valley RO 

$ (832.89) 
05/13/2014 PERMIT-ATF 

$ (7,000.00) 
09/17/2014 PERMIT- CAEATFA Inv# 14-0971-03 $ (15,000.00) 
05/06/2014 PERMIT - County of Fresno 

$ (10,704.50) 
09/18/2014 PERMIT - County of Fresno Initial Study #6837 and Permit Applicat $ (2,231.25) 
08/15/2014 PERMIT - Fresno Co. Public Works 

$ (4,032.00) 
09/12/2014 PERMIT - Provost & Pritchard Inv# 50073 $ (1,069.10) 
01/12/2015 PERMIT - Provost & Pritchard 51637 $ (589.10) 01/26/2015 PERMIT - Provost & Pritchard Inv# 50806 $ (10,000.00) 
07/02/2014 PM Labor Service Inc. 

$ (1,465-20) 12/04/2014 PM Labor Service Inc. Inv# 1154 $ (1,869.97) 03/10/2013 Rent- Central Valley Business Incubator March Rent $ (500.00) 



8:19 PM IViendote Bioenergy, LLC 
01/27/15 

Custom Transaction Detail Repori Accrual Basis 

March '\, 2013 through January 27, 2015 

04/1912013 Renl- Central Valley Business Incubator Inv# 70 $ (20.40) 

05/02/2013 Rent- Central Valley Business Incubator June Rent $ (500.00) 

05/21/2013 Rent- Central Valley Business Incubator April Rent $ (500.00i 

05/04/L() 1 J Rent- Central Val!ev Business Incubator )tine Ren+ $ (503 80 

07/10/2013 Rent- Central Valley Business Incubator June Rent $ (500.00) 

09/03/2013 Rent- Central Valley Business Incubator Inv $#141 $ (500 00) 

10/08/2013 Ren\- Central Valley Business Incubator Inv# 149 $ (500.00) 

11/19/2013 Rent- Central Valley Business Incubator $ (500.00) 

12/06/2013 Rent- Central Valley Business Incubator $ (500.00) 

01/07/2014 Rent- Central Valley Business Incubator $ (500 00) 

02/06/2014 Ren\- Central Valley Business Incubator $ (500.00) 

03/11/2014 Ren!- Central Valley Business lncuba\01 $ (500.00) 

04/23/2014 Rent- Central Valley Business Incubator $ (500.00• 

06/19/2014 Ren!- Central Valley Business Incubator $ (1,000 00) 

07/14/2014 Rent- Central Valley Business Incubator $ (500.00) 

08/1112014 Rent- Central Valley Business Incubator $ (500.00) 

09/04/2014 Rent- Central Valley Business Incubator $ (500.00) 

10/02/2014 Ren\- Central Valley Business Incubator $ (500.00) 

11/06/2014 Rent- Central Valley Business Incubator $ (500 00) 

12/31/2014 Rent- Central Valley Business Incubator $ (500.00) 

01112/2015 Rent- Central Valley Business Incubator $ (500.00) 

06/05/2014 RRR FACILITIES - DF2000 Trust $ (15,000.00) 

06/30/2014 RRR FACILITIES - DF2000 Trust $ (15,000 00) 

08/01/2014 RRR FACILITIES - DF2000 Trust $ (5,000.00) 

08/27/2014 RRR FACILITIES - DF2000 Trust $ (10,000.00) 

09/24/2014 RRR FACILITIES - DF2000 Trust $ (10,000.00) 

10/2412014 RRR FACILITIES - DF2000 Trust $ (10,000.00) 

12/01/2014 RRR FACILITIES - DF2000 Trust $ (10,000.00) 

01/0512015 RRR FACILITIES - DF2000 Trust $ (10,000.00) 

06/05/2014 RRR FACILITIES- PG & E $ (1,460 51) 

08/0112014 RRR FACILITIES- PG & E $ (1,156 03) 

09/11/2014 RRR FACILITIES- PG & E $ (17,150.19) 

10/0812014 RRR FACILITIES- PG & E $ (6,460.83) 

11/03/2014 RRR FACILITIES- PG & E $ (5,993.91) 

01/1312015 RRR FACILITIES- PG & E $ (84 17) 

08/1312014 Safety World, Inc $ (1,225.00) 

02/28/2014 Settlement - IR 1 Group LLC Settlement 1 of 18 $ (5,000.00) 

04/01/2014 Settlement - IR1 Group LLC Settlement 2 of 18 $ (5,000.00) 

04/30/2014 Settlement - IR1 Group LLC Settlement 3 of 18 $ (5,000.00) 

05/21/2014 Settlement - IR1 Group LLC Settlement 4 of 18 $ (5,000.00) 

06/30/2014 Settlement - IR1 Group LLC Settlemenr 5 of 18 $ (5,000.00) 

08/01/2014 Settlement - IR 1 Group LLC Settlement 6 of 18 $ (5,000.00) 

09/01/2014 Settlement - IR1 Group LLC Settlement 7 of 18 $ (5,000.00) 

10/0112014 Settlement - IR1 Group LLC Settlement 8 of 18 $ (5,000.00) 

10131/2014 Settlement - IR1 Group LLC Settlement 9 of 18 $ (5,000.00) 

12/01/2014 Settlement - IR 1 Group LLC Settlement 10 of 18 $ (5,000 00) 

12/31/2014 Settlement - IR1 Group LLC Settlement 11 of 18 $ (5,000.00) 

06/17/2014 Sheridian Tent and Awning, LLC $ (235.81) 

03/03/2014 Shipping - On Trac $ (42.70) 

03/13/2014 Shipping - On Trac $ (92.88) 

04/1012014 Shipping - On Trac $ (5.15) 

05/3012014 Shipping - On Trac $ (48.75) 

06/17/2014 Shipping - On Trac $ (44.68) 

07/22/2014 Shipping - On Trac $ (50.51) 

Paae 8 of~ 



8:19 PM 
01/27/15 
Accrual Basis 

08/29/2014 

09/08/2014 

10/16/2014 

11/17/2014 

12/16/2014 

12/23/2014 

01/20/2015 

04/11/2013 

04/11/2013 

04/11/2013 

04/11/2013 

08/12/2013 

04/09/2014 

04/09/2014 

04/09/2014 

04/09/2014, 

04/10/2013 

08/21/2014 

11/18/2014 

04/30/2014 

06/05/2014 

07/24/2014 

--01/19/2015 

Shipping - On Trac 

Mendota Bioenergy, LLC 
Custom Transaction Detail Report 

March 1, 2013 through January 27, 2015 

Shipping - On Trac 

Shipping - On Trac 

Shipping - On Trac 

Shipping - On Trac 

Shipping - On Trac 

Shipping - On Trac 

Taxes - Franchise Tax Board 
3122021 - 2013 Form 100-ES 

Taxes - Franchise Tax Board 
201101010066 - 2013 FTSB 3636 

Taxes - Franchise Tax Board 
201101010066-2013 FTB 3522 

Taxes - Franchise Tax Board 
27-4590089-2012 LLC Tax Return 

Taxes - Franchise Tax Board 
SOSL: 201101010066 

Taxes - Franchise Tax Board 

Taxes - Franchise Tax Board 
27-4590089 2013 FTB 3588 

Taxes - Franchise Tax Board 
27-4590089 2014 FTB 3536 

Taxes - Franchise Tax Board 
27-4590089 2014 FTB 3522 

Taxes - Secretary of State 
C3122021 

TRANSPORT - A&M Garcia & Sons le. Inv# 8414 
TRANSPORT - A&M Garcia & Sons le. 

TRANSPORT-Temp Trans Corp. Inv# 0016971 
TRANSPORT-Temp Trans Corp. 

TRANSPORT-Temp Trans Corp. 

CA Energy Commission 

PAYMENT TO ALL VENDORS 3/1/13 - 1/15/15 

CHECKS RECEIVED BY CEC INV# 1-19 

............. ___________ ~~ 

$ (49.73) 

$ (52.63) 

$ (50.88) 

$ (41.15) 

$ (21.91) 

$ (5.15) 

$ (48.17) 

$ (800.00) 

$ (2,500.00) 

$ (800.00) 

$ (1,600.00) 

$ (309.30) 

$ (800.00) 

$ (3,500.00) 

$ (6,000.00) 

$ (800.00) 

$ (25.00) 

$ (5,400.00) 

$ (1,750.00) 

$ (2,500.00) 

$ (3,000.00) 

$ (9,000.00) 

$ (300,000.00) 

$ (2,984,122.14) 

$ 2,899,566.70 



11:33AM 
Mendota Bioenergy, LLC 

D l/2fiii 5 
AIR Aging Detail 
As of January 29, 2015 

Type Date Num Terms Due Date Aging Open Balance 
---------------Current 

Invoice 1/1/2015 22 Net 30 1/31/201 s 
50,008 46 Total Current 

----·---------- . 

1 - 30 50,00846 
Invoice 12/1 /2014 21 Net 30 12/]1/2014 29 96,355.21 Total 1 · 30 

~------------·-· ------

31 - 60 96,355.21 
Invoice 11/1/2014 20 Net 30 12/1/2014 59 67.171 78 Total 31 - 60 

----------·----
61 - 90 67, 171 78 

Invoice 10/1/2014 19 Net 30 10/31/2014 90 10,19495 Total61-90 

> 90 10,194 95 
Invoice 5/1/2013 1 Net 30 5/31 /2013 608 7,396 42 
Invoice 6/1/2013 2 Net 30 7/1/2013 577 6,014 15 
Invoice 7/1/2013 3 Net 30 7/31/2013 547 1,508 70 
Invoice 8/1 /2013 4 Net30 8/31/2013 516 3,503 96 
Invoice 9/1/2013 5 Net 30 10/1 /2013 485 3,558 67 
Invoice 10/1/2013 6 Net 30 10/31/2013 455 9,621.99 
Invoice 11/1/2013 7 Net 30 12/1 /2013 424 10 093.76 
Invoice 12/1 /2013 8&9 Net30 12/31/2013 394 6,899 50 
Invoice 1/1/2014 10 Nef 30 1/31/2014 363 3.137.86 
Invoice 2/1/2014 11 Nel30 3/3/2014 332 3,410 70 
Invoice 3/1 /2014 12 Net 30 3/31/2014 304 5.080.90 
Invoice 4/1 /2014 13 Net30 5/1 /2014 273 4.191.89 
Invoice 5/1 /2014 14 Net 30 5/31/2014 243 5,940 25 
Invoice 6/1 /2014 15 Net 30 7/1/2014 212 8.802 46 
Invoice 7/1/2014 16 Net30 7 /31 /2014 182 7.10240 
Invoice 8/1 /2014 17 Net30 8/31/2014 151 9,368 88 
Invoice 9/1/2014 18 Net30 10/1 /2014 120 4.980.34 Total> 90 

TOTAL 100.612.83 

324,343.23 

Page 1 



ATTACHMENT 14 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA - NATURAL RESOURCES AGEHCY 

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION 
1516 NINTH STREET 
SACRAMENTO. CA 95814-5512 
-.enagy.cagov 

February 5, 2015 

EDMUND G. BROWN JR., G<wemor 

Letter Sent via Overnight Mail and Email to jtischer@mendotabeetenergy.com and 
mhoffman@bakermanock.com 

James R. Tischer, Principal Director 
Mendota Bioenergy, LLC 
863 Tufts Courts 
Woodland, CA 95695 

Matt Hoffman, Esq. 
Baker, Manock & Jensen PC 
5260 N. Palm Ave. Suite 421 
Fresno, CA 93704 

Re: Further Demand for Accounting of Funds Under Grant ARV-12-033 

Dear Mr. Tischer and Mr. Hoffman, 

Thank you for replying to my January 15, 2015, letter, which requested that Mendota 
Bioenergy LLC ("Mendota") repay $1,023,873 to the California Energy Commission 
("Commission"), or repay as much of that amount that remains unspent on Grant ARV-
12-033 ("Grant") and provide an accounting for any of the $1,023,873 not repaid to the 
Commission. 

In response to my letter, Mendota provided a check for $300,000 on January 20, 2015, 
and a Custom Transaction Detail Report to account for the $723,873 not repaid to the 
Commission, on January 30, 2015. 

After review of the Custom Transaction Detail Report, Commission staff finds that the 
accounting for the $732,873 not repaid to the Commission is insufficient to confirm the 
appropriateness of the expenditures for the following reasons: 

1. Mendota did not provide source documentation for the accounting of Grant funds. 
Without sufficient source documentation, it is unclear whether the expenditures in 
the transaction report are allowable under the Grant award and whether those 
expenditures are sufficient to account for the $723,873 in question. 

2. The transaction report covers the period of March 1, 2013 through January 27, 
2015. The Energy Commission issued a Stop Work Order for this Grant on 
December 15, 2014. Expenditures incurred after December 15, 2014 are 



ineligible expenditures in accordance with the Stop Work Order. The report 
reflects $127 ,695 for expenditures that occurred after the Stop Work Order was 
issued. 

3. The report shows that Mendota has paid $2,984, 122.14 to its vendors, and has 
received $2,899,566.70 in reimbursement payments from the Commission 
(Invoices #1-19). The report does not clearly indicate which ·expenditures account 
for the $723,873 in question. 

4. Many of the expenses listed in the report are for match funding expenses. For 
example, Mendota has listed $36,086 in travel expenditures, $90,221 in Red 
Rock Ranch facility expenditures, and $50,625 in permit expenditures, which are 
covered by match funding in the approved budget. 

5. Multiple charges listed appear unallowable or not allocable towards the project. 
For example, there are finance charges, bank charges/fees, IPFS Insurance, and 
Franchise Tax Board expenditures, totaling approximately $85,000. In addition, 
there is a $50,000 expense pertaining to a settlement to IR1 Group LLC, a 
subcontractor that was removed from the project. These expenses do not appear 
to be allowable in accordance with the approved budget. 

Without further detail and documentation, staff is unable to determine whether the 
accounting of the $723,873 is sufficient and allowable under the Grant. To resolve this 
issue, the Commission requires Mendota to submit the following: 

1. An invoice for all allowable, unbilled expenditures (reimbursable and match 
share) under the Grant. At a minimum, $723,873 in allowable expenditures must 
be invoiced and property documented. All expenditures must have been incurred 
during the approved term of the Grant and prior to the issuance of the Stop Work 
Order. 

2. Source documentation to substantiate the expenditures within the invoice. 

3. Proof of payment documentation for all expenditures. "Proof of paymenf' may 
include, but not be limited to, cancelled checks or other suitable documentation 
showing proof that all expenditures have been paid by Mendota. The Grant terms 
and conditions allow the Commission to obtain proof of payment upon request. 

Commission staff request that Mendota submit this information by Wednesday, 
February 18, 2015to: 

Bill Kinney 
California Energy Commission 
Fuels and Transportation Division 
1516 Ninth Street, MS-27 
Sacramento, CA 95814 



Thank you for your cooperation in this matter; 

Sincerely, 

~ 
Allan L. Ward, II 
Assistant Chief Counsel 
Office of the Chief Counsel 
1516 Ninth St., MS 14 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Phone:(916)654-4775 

cc: William Kinney, Commission Agreement Manager for ARV-12-033 
Cory Irish, Commission Agreement Officer for ARV-12-033 



ATTACHMENT 15 



Mendota Bioenergy, LLC 
2911 E. Barstow Ave. M/S OF 144 
Fresno, CA 93740 
559.336.4570 

Mr. Allan L. Ward 
Mr. Cory Irish 
Mr. William Kinney 
California Energy Commission 
1516 Ninth Street, MS 14 
Sacramento, California 95814 

February 13, 2015 

Re: Grant ARV-12-033 

Dear Messrs. Ward, Irish and Kinney: 

p_• 
a·-ee-r· ENE~ 

This letter is being sent in response to a letter from Mr. Allan Ward, II to Mendota 
Bioenergy, LLC ("MBLLC") dated February 5, 2015. Enclosed with this letter is a summary of 
all MBLLC expenditures over the period March 2013 through January 2015. This summary 
identifies all such expenditures as either reimbursable or non-reimbursable under our 
interpretation of the terms of Grant AR V-12-033 (the "Grant"); In addition, we have enclosed 
with these letter bank statements and cancelled checks with respect to all such expenditures. If 
you have any questions about any of the enclosed information, please advise and we will work 
diligently to provide you with the additional information you need. 

As we have previously indicated, MBLLC is very grateful and appreciative of the 
support and faith the CEC has shown in MBLLC to date. We would very much like the 
opportunity to sit down with you in Sacramento to devise a mutually acceptable plan for 
satisfying the conditions of the Grant and completing our work. 

Enclosures 

We look forward to hearing from you. 

Very truly yours, 

William C. Pucheu 
General Manager 



Ref No. 
listed in 

Bank 
Date Name 

Statement 

204 05/21/2014 Accounling - Richard Hughes. CPA 

231 06/17/2014 Accounting - Richard Hughes, CPA 

6 03/21/2013 ADMIN - Baker Manock & Jensen 

61 08/21/2013 ADMIN - Baker Manock & Jensen 

68 09/18/2013 ADMIN - Baker Manock & Jensen 

73 10/01/2013 ADMIN - Baker Manock & Jensen 

84 11/14/2013 ADMIN - Baker Manock & Jensen 

120 01/24/2014 ADMIN - CSU, Foundation 

142 02/24/2014 ADMIN - CSU, Foundation 

205 05/21/2014 ADMIN - CSU, Foundation 

263 07/1712014 ADMIN - CSU, Foundation 

7 03/21/2013 ADMIN - Hllls,Renaut,Homen & Hughes 

62 08/30/2013 ADMIN - Hllls,Renaut,Homen & Hughes 

85 11/14/2013 ADMIN - Hllls,Renaut,Homen & Hughes 

99 12118/2013 ADMIN - Hllls,Renaut.Homen & Hughes 

121 01/24/2014 ADMIN - Hllls,Renaut,Homen & Hughes 

126 01/31/2014 ADMIN - Hllls,Renaut.Homen & Hughes 

147 03/01/2014 AOMIN - Hllls,Renaut,Homen & Hughes 

331 09/12/2014 Alert 0-Llte 

365 10/1612014 Alert 0-Ltte 

12/10/2014 AlertO-Lhe 

54 08/08/2013 ARV 12-033 GROWERS - AJ Carvalho & Sons 

407 12103/2014 ARV 12-033 GROWERS - David Santos Famrtng 

42 07/18/2013 ARV 12-033 GROWERS - Del Testa Farms 

55 08/08/2013 ARV 12-033 GROWERS - Del Testa Farms 

43 07/18/2013 ARV 12-033 GROWERS - Gragnani Farms 

56 08/08/2013 ARV 12-033 GROWERS- Gragnani Farms 

44 07/18/2013 ARV 12-033 GROWERS - Pucheu Farming 

57 08/08/2013 ARV 12-033 GROWERS- Pucheu Farming 

118 01/2212014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - Easy Engineering 

196 05/0212014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - Easy Engineering 

277 07/31/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - Easy Engineering 

223 06/10/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - Fresno State 

232 06/1712014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - Fresno State 

272 07/29/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - Fresno State 

292 08/14/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - Fresno State 

306 08/20/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - Fresno State 

339 09/2212014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - Fresno State 

366 10/16/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - Fresno State 

396 12/01/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - Fresno Stale 

I 

Paid by CEC 
Paid to Vendor (Reimbursable 

Expenses} 

$ (295.00) 

$ (1,610.00) 

$ (10,000.00) 

$ (1,193.83) 

$ (1,089.50) 

$ (2,260.30) 

$ (1,962.05) 

$ (4,575.00) 

$ (2,325.00) 

$ (2,325.00) 

$ (6,300.00) 

$ (1 ,140.00) 

$ (260.00) 

$ (625.00) 

$ (450.00) 

$ (1,000.00) 

$ (450.00) 

$ (350.00) 

$ (623.38) (561.04) 

s (623.38) (561.04) 

$ (1,246.76) (1.122.08) 

s (15,840.00) (15,840.00) 

$ (9,987.50) (9,967.50) 

$ (15,444.00) (15,444.00) 

$ (15,444.00) (15,444.00) 

$ (9,900.00) (9,900.00) 

(9,900.00) (9,900.00) 

$ (3,960.00) (3,960.00) 

$ (3,960.00) (3,960.00) 

$ (300,000.00) (300,000.00) 

$ (300,000.00) (300 ,000 .00) 

$ (150,000.00) (150,000.00) 

$ (13,269.85) (13,269.85) 

$ (41,938.64) (41,938.64) 

$ (28,660.29) (28,660.29) 

$ (10,444.29) (10,444.29) 

$ (10,444.29) (10,444.29) 

$ (10,513.36) (10,513.36) 

$ (6,651.97) (6,651.97) 

$ (8,686.92) (8,686.92) 

Non CEC 
Expenses 

(295.00) 

(1.610.00) 

(10,000.00) 

(1.193.83) 

(1,089.50) 

(2,260.30) 

(1,962.05) 

(4,575.00) 

(2.325.00) 

(2,325.00) 

(6,300.00) 

(1,140.00) 

(260.00) 

(625.00) 

(450.00) 

(1,000.00) 

(450.00) 

(350.00) 

Paid by MBLLC tor 
Reimbursable & 

Non Reimbursable 
Expenses 

295.00 

1,610.00 

10,000.00 

1,193.83 

1,089.50 

2,260.30 

1,962.05 

4,575.00 

2,325.00 

2,325.00 

6,300.00 

1,140.00 

260.00 

625.00 

450.00 

1,000.00 

450.00 

350.00 

62.34 

62.34 

124.88 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

_, .. , 
I 



34 06/2212013 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - JAL Engineering $ (1,500.00) (1,500.00) 0.00 
86 11114/2013 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - JAL Engineering $ (31,906.20) (31,906.20) 0.00 
127 01/31/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - JAL Engineering $ (32,585.17) (32,565.17) 0.00 
148 03/01/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - JAL Engineering $ (15,243.75) (15,243.75) 0.00 
170 04/03/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - JAL Engineering $ (608.54) (608.54) 0.00 
181 04/24/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - JAL Engineering $ (12,218.85) (12,218.85) 0.00 
293 08/14/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - JAL Engineering $ (15,795.00) (15,795.00) 0.00 
128 01/31/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - Red Rock Ranch $ (25,200.00) (25,200.00) 0.00 
149 03/01/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - Red Rock Ranch $ (107,062.75) (107,062.75) 0.00 
224 06/10/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - Red Rock Ranch $ (2,587.50) (2,587 .50) 0.00 
233 06/17/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - Red Rock Ranch $ (7,115.63) (7, 115.63) 0.00 
273 07/29/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - Red Rock Ranch $ (2,587.50) (2,587.50) 0.00 
294 08/14/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - Red Rock Ranch $ (2,587.50) (2,587.50) 0.00 
307 08/20/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - Red Rock Ranch $ (2,587.50) (2,587.50) 0.00 
340 09/2212014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - Red Rock Ranch $ (2,567.50) (2,587.50) 0.00 
367 10/16/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - Red Rock Ranch $ (2,587.50) (2,587.50) 0.00 
397 12101/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - Red Rock Ranch $ (2,567.50) (2,587.50) 0.00 
87 11/14/2013 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - UC Davis $ (5,444.27) (5,44427) 0.00 
100 12/18/2013 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - UC Dallis $ (24,527.73) (24,527 .73) 0.00 
129 01/31/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - UC Dallis $ (15,283.94) (15,283.94) 0.00 
150 03/01/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - UC Dallis $ (17,730.07) (17,730.07) 0.00 
225 06/10/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - UC Dallis $ ( 12,257 .36) (12,257 .36) 0.00 
234 06/1712014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - UC Dallis $ (22,379.58) (22,379.58) 0.00 
274 07/29/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - UC Dallis $ (10,711.36) (10,711.36) 0.00 
295 08/14/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - UC Dallis $ (10,172.75) (10,172.75) 0.00 
501 08/1912014 ARV 10-028 MAJOR SUB - UC Dallis $ (24,355.71) (24,355.71) 0.00 
308 08/2012014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - UC Dallis $ (17,894.42) (17 ,694.42) 0.00 
341 09/22/2014 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - UC Dallis $ (26,07 4 .22) (26,07422) 0.00 
101 12/18/2013 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Baker Manock & Jensen $ (792.00) (792.00) 0.00 
122 01/24/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Baker Manock & Jensen $ (1,211.45) (1,211.45) 0.00 
130 01/31/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Baker Manock & Jensen $ (3,802.32) (3,802.32) 0.00 
151 03/01/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Baker Manock & Jensen $ (3,419.23) (3,419.23) 0.00 
226 06/10/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Baker Manock & Jensen $ (2,268.18) (2,268.16) 0.00 
235 06/17/2014 AA.V 12-033 MINOR - Baker Manock & Jensen $ (4,011.58) (4,011.58) 0.00 
275 07/29/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Baker Manock & Jensen $ (498.94) (498.94) 0.00 
296 08/14/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Baker Manock & Jensen $ (66.38) (66.38) 0.00 
309 08/20/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Baker Manock & Jensen $ (2,235.60) (2,235.60) 0.00 
342 09/2212014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Baker Manock & Jensen $ (386.98) (388.98) 0.00 
368 10/16/2014 AA.V 12-033 MINOR - Baker Manock & Jensen $ (176.40) (176.40) 0.00 
398 12101/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Baker Manock & Jensen $ (1,020.44) (1,020.44) 0.00 
22 05/10/2013 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Cartel Transport, LLC $ (2,450.00) (2,205.00) 245.00 
45 07/18/2013 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Del Testa Farms $ (1,544.49) (1,544.49) 0.00 
45 07/18/2013 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Del Testa Farms $ (40.50) (40.50) 0.00 
285 08/11/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Del Testa Farms $ (3,197.70) (3,197.70) 0.00 
354 10/02/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Del Testa Farms $ (4,436.10) (4,436.10) 0.00 



355 10102/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Del Testa Farms $ (198.00) (198.00) 0.00 

395 11124/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Del Testa Farms $ (453.60) (453.60) 0.00 

47 07118/2013 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Jeny Baird Insurance $ ( 14 ,878.39) (13,390.55) 1,487.64 

192 04/29/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Jany Baird Insurance $ (14 ,231.02) (12,807.92) 1,423.10 

343 09/22/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - McCullar, CPA $ (7,755.00) (6,979.50) 775.50 

102 12/18/2013 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Steve Zicari $ (915.75) (915.75) 0.00 

109 12/19/2013 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Steve Zicari $ (742-50) (742.50) 0.00 

131 01/31/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Steve Zicari $ (1,147.50) (1,147.50) 0.00 

152 03/01/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Steve Zicari $ (2.339.22) (2,339.22) 0.00 

182 04/24/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Sieve Zicari $ (1.788.75) (1.788.75) 0.00 

183 04/24/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Steve Zicari $ (303.75) (303.75) 0.00 

297 08/14/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Steve Zicari $ (1,147.50) (1,147.50) 0.00 

310 08/20/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Steve Zicari $ (3.780.00) (3,780.00) 0.00 

344 09/2212014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Steve Zicari $ (1.012.50) (1,012.50) 0.00 

369 10/16/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Steve Zicari $ (776.25) (776.25) 0.00 

384 11104/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Steve Zicari $ (995.24) (995.24) 0.00 

399 12/01/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Steve Zicari $ (4,614.93) (4.614.93) 0.00 

63 08/30/2013 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Sure Harvest $ (8.268.75) (8,268.75) 0.00 

88 11/14/2013 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Sure Harvest $ (20,025.00) (20,025.00) 0.00 

103 12118/2013 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Sure Harvest $ (3,571.88) (3,571.88) 0.00 

132 01/31/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Sure Harvest $ (3,487.50) (3,487.50) 0.00 

153 03/01/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Sure Harvest $ (3.487.50) (3.487.50) 0.00 

227 06/10/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Sure Harvest $ (2.756.25) (2,756.25) 0.00 

236 06/17/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Sure Harvest $ (6,721.88) (6,721.88) 0.00 

276 07/2912014 AAV 12-033 MINOR - Sure Harvest $ (8,578.13) (8,578.13) 0.00 

298 08/14/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Sure Harvest $ (5.146.88) (5,146.88) 0.00 

311 08/20/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Sure Harvest $ (6.975.00) (6,975.00) 0.00 

345 09/22/2014 AAV 12-033 MINOR - Sure Harvest $ (168.75) (168.75) 0.00 

370 10/16/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Sure Harvest $ (2.109.38) (2,109.38) 0.00 

400 12/01/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Sure Harvest $ (365.63) (365.63) 0.00 

237 06/17/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - The Grant Farm $ (2.250.00) (2,250.00) 0.00 

299 08/14/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - The Grant Farm $ (4,338.00) (4,33800) 0.00 

110 12/2112013 ARV 12-033 MINOR - The Leon Woods Group $ (4,500.00) (4.500.00) 0.00 

133 01/3112014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - The Leon Woods Group $ (2,250.00) (2,250.00) 0.00 

154 03/01/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - The Leon Woods Group $ (2,250.00) (2,250.00) 0.00 

199 05/0612014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - The Leon Woods Group $ (4,500.00) (4,500.00) 0.00 

228 06/10/2014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - The Leon Woods Group $ (2,250.00) (2,250.00) 0.00 

238 06117/2014 fJ.RV 12-033 MINOR - The Leon Woods Group $ (3,420.00) (3,420.00) 0.00 

300 08/1412014 ARV 12-033 MINOR - The Leon Woods Group $ (2,250.00) (2,250.00) 0.00 

93 11/19/2013 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank $ (40.73) (40.73) 40.73 

98 12/1612013 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank $ (42.81) (42.81) 42.81 

117 01121/2014 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank $ (24.90) (24.90) 24.90 

268 07/2212014 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank $ (300.00) (300.00) 300.00 

0311212013 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa $ (82.00) (82.00) 82.00 

16 04/1612013 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa $ (1.457.99) (1,457.99) 1,457.99 



23 05/21/2013 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa $ (114.97) (114.97) 114.97 

30 06/14/2013 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa $ (400.00) (400.00) 400.00 

32 06/16/2013 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa $ (89.48) (89.48) 89.48 

35 06/2212013 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa $ (8.82) (6.82) 8.82 

48 07/18/2013 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa $ (400.00) (400.00) 400.00 

49 07/18/2013 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa $ (78.56) (76.56) 78.58 

59 08/12/2013 Bank- Central Valley Community Bank Visa $ (138.44) (136.44) 138.44 

69 09/1812013 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa $ (300.00) (300.00) 300.00 

74 10/01/2013 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa $ (300.00) (300.00) 300.00 

89 11114/2013 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa $ (300.00) (300.00) 300.00 

104 12/18/2013 Bank - Cen!f<!I Valley Community Bank Visa $ (500.00) (500.00) 500.00 

113 01/08/2014 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa $ (270.49) (270.49) 270.49 

134 01/31/2014 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa $ (200.00) (200.00) 200.00 

158 03/10/2014 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa $ (400.00) (400.00) 400.00 

161 03/13/2014 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa $ (500.00) (500.00) 500.00 

177 04/17/2014 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa $ (500.00) (500.00) 500.00 

217 06/03/2014 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa $ (74.59) (74.59) 74.59 

239 06117/2014 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa $ (144.02) (144.02) 144.02 

252 07/01/2014 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa $ (800.00) (800.00) 600.00 

259 07114/2014 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa $ (167.89) (187.89) 187.89 

269 06/13/2014 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa $ (1,102.32) (1,102.32) 1,102.32 
290 OB/13/2014 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa $ (333.74) (333.74) 333.74 

323 09/08/2014 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa $ (1,000.00) (1,000.00) 1,000.00 

390 11/17/2014 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa $ (109.42) (109.42) 109.42 
413 12/10/2014 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa $ (75.00) (75.00) 75.00 
414 12110/2014 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa $ (126.45) (126.45) 126.45 

444 01/20/2015 Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa $ (456.46) (456.46) 456.46 
382 11/03/2014 Biodico $ (365.20) (328.66) 36.52 

410 12/09/2014 Board - Bill Pucheu $ (655.64) (655.64) 655.64 
327 09/09/2014 Board - Jace Baird $ (819.77) (737.79) 81.98 
401 12101/2014 Bri1z Farming Corp. $ (1,000.00) 1.000.00 Subnitted Inv. 21 

431 01/05/2015 Britz Farming Corp. $ (11,190.00) 11,190.00 Submitted Inv. 22-lnv. Date 9/30114 

222 06/06/2014 C.T. Freight (USA) Inc. $ (1,866.26) (1,679.65) 186.63 
443 01/19/2015 CA Energy Commission $ (300,000.00) (300,000.00) 0.00 
72 09/2512013 Catering - Vino & Friends $ (250.00) (250.00) 250.00 
123 01/24/2014 CONTRACTOR - Doug Stricker $ (10,881.90) (10,881.90) 10,881.90 
184 04/2412014 CONTRACTOR - Doug Stricker $ (10,000.00) (10,000.00) 10,000.00 
206 05/21/2014 CONTRACTOR - Doug Stricker $ (6,000.00) (6,000.00) 6,000.00 
240 06/1712014 CONTRACTOR - Doug Stricker $ (5,000.00) (5,000.00) 5,000.00 
264 07/17/2014 CONTRACTOR - Doug Stricker $ (5,000.00) . (5,000.00) 5,000.00 
348 09/2512014 CONTRACTOR - Doug Stricker $ (5,000.00) (5,000.00) 5,000.00 

03/05/2013 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadi $ (1,060.75) (1,060.75) 1,060.75 
8 04/03/2013 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadi $ (1,052.86) (1,052.86) 1,052.86 
19 05/02/2013 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadi $ (1,000.00) (1,000.00) 1,000.00 
27 06/04/2013 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadi $ (1,000.00) (1,000.00) 1,000.00 



36 06/28/2013 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadi (1.034.33) (1,034.33) 1,034-33 

52 08/0212013 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadi $ (1,034.02) (1,034.02) 1,034-°2 

64 08/30/2013 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadi $ (1.034.18) (1,034-18) 1,034.18 

77 10/()4/2013 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadi $ (1.000.00) (1,000.00) 1,000.00 

83 11/04/2013 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadi $ (1,000.00) (1,000.00) 1,000.00 

105 12118/2013 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadi $ (1,000.00) (1,000.00) 1,000.00 

112 01/06/2014 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadi $ (1,035.77) (1,035.77) 1.035.77 

135 01/31/2014 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadi (1,016.90) (1,016.90) 1,016.90 

144 02128/2014 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadi $ (1.029.05) (1,029.05) 1.029.05 

167 04/01/2014 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadi $ (1.000.00) (1,000.00) 1,000.00 

185 04/24/2014 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadi (7.000.00) (7,000.00) 7,000.00 

197 05/0212014 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadi $ (1,000.00) (1,000.00) 1,000.00 

208 05/2212014 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadi $ (6,000.00) (6,000.00) 6,000_00 

211 05/30/2014 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadi $ (1.500.00) (1,500.00) 1,500.00 

215 06/0212014 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadi $ (500.00) (500.00) 500.00 

249 06/26/2014 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadi $ (1.000.00) (1,000.00) 1.000.00 

253 07/0112014 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadl $ (1.000.00) (1,000.00) 1,000.00 

279 08/01/2014 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadi (2.000.00) (2,000.00) 2,000.00 

318 09/01/2014 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadl (2,000.00) (2,000.00) 2,000.00 

333 09/15/2014 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadl (1,000.00) (1,000.00) 1.000.00 

351 10/01/2014 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadl $ (1,000.00) (1,000.00) 1.000.00 

361 10/1512014 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadl (1.000.00) (1,000.00) 1.000.00 

378 10/31/2014 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadi $ (1.000.00) (1,000.00) 1,000.00 

388 11/1512014 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadl $ (1.000.00) (1,000.00) 1,000.00 

402 12/01/2014 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadl $ (1.000.00) (1,000.00) 1,000.00 

418 12/15/2014 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadl $ (1.000.00) (1,000.00) 1.000.00 

428 01/0112015 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadl (1.000.00) (1,000.00) 1,000.00 

441 0111512015 CONTRACTOR - Ellen Suryadi (1,000.00) (1,000.00) 1,000.00 

269 07/22/2014 CONTRACTOR - Fuel & Power Logistics $ (1.360.50) (1,224.45) 136.05 

349 09/2912014 CONTRACTOR - Fuel & Power Logistics $ (3,670.!)0) 3,670.00 

362 10/1512014 CONTRACTOR - Fuel & Power Logistics $ (15.600.00) 15,600.00 All invoices have not been 

386 11/06/2014 CONTRACTOR - Fuel & Power Logistics $ (3.778.98) 3,778.98 submitted to CEC pending 

408 12/0412014 CONTRACTOR - Fuel & Power Logistics $ (23 ,303 .88) 23,303.88 amendment to Change over Easy 

411 12109/2014 CONTRACTOR - Fuel & Power Logistics $ (15,547.00) 15,547.00 Energy to MBLLC. All invoices are 

425 12/31/2014 CONTRACTOR - Fuel & Power Logistics $ (43.887.01) 43,887,01 
dated before 12/15114 

446 0112612015 CONTRACTOR - Fuel & Power Logistics $ (30,000.00) 30,000.00 

186 04/2412014 CONTRACTOR - JAL Engineering $ (10,611.00) (10,611.00) 0.00 

241 0611712014 CONTRACTOR - JAL Engineering $ (11.772.00) (11.772.00) 0.00 

17 0411912013 CONTRACTOR - James TiseherTravel $ (151.81) (151.81) 151.81 

50 07/1812013 CONTRACTOR - James Tiseher Travel (1,676.00) (1,676.00) 1,676.00 

70 09118/2013 CONTRACTOR - James Tiseher Travel (1,734.14) (1,734.14) 1,734.14 

90 11114/2013 CONTRACTOR - James Tischer Travel $ (1,644.39) (1,644.39) 1,644.39 

106 12118/2013 CONTRACTOR - James Tischer Travel $ (5,096.41) (5,096.41) 5,096.41 

124 01/2412014 CONTRACTOR - James Tiseher Travel $ (1.324.43) (1,324.43) 1,324.43 

136 01/31/2014 CONTRACTOR - James Tiseher Travel $ (4.432.32) (4.432.32) 4.432.32 



155 03/01/2014 CONTRACTOR - James Tischer Travel $ (776.72) (776.72) 776.72 

178 04/1712014 CONTRACTOR - James Tischer Travel $ (2.520.84) (2.520.84) 2,520.84 

187 04/24/2014 CONTRACTOR - James Tischer Travel $ (2.000.00) (2.000.00) 2,000.00 

209 05/22/2014 CONTRACTOR - James Tischer Travel $ (564.60) (564.60) 564.60 

242 06/17/2014 CONTRACTOR - James Tischer Travel $ (1.270.43) (1.270.43) 1,270.43 

265 07117/2014 CONTRACTOR - James Tischer Travel $ (6,499.50) (6,499.50) 6,499.50 

319 0910112014 CONTRACTOR - James Tischer Travel $ (1,96626) (1,966.26) 1,966.26 

335 09/1712014 CONTRACTOR - James Tischer Travel $ (3,308.03) (3,308.03) 3,308.03 

356 10/02/2014 CONTRACTOR - James Tischer Travel $ (5.553.33) (5,553.33) 5,553.33 

447 01/2612015 CONTRACTOR - James Tischer Travel $ (3,312.81) (3,312.81) 3,312.81 

189 04/25/2014 CONTRACTOR - Steve Zicari $ (388.15) (388.15) 0.00 

190 04/2512014 CONTRACTOR - Steve Zicari $ (4.522.53) (4.522.53) 0.00 

201 05/12/2014 CONTRACTOR - Steve Zicari $ (149.52) (149.52) 0.00 

243 06/17/2014 CONTRACTOR - Steve Zicari $ (1,552.50) (1,552.50) 0.00 

266 07/1712014 CONTRACTOR - Steve Zicari $ (1.215.00) (1,215.00) 0.00 

125 01/2412014 CONTRACTOR - Tischer Consulting $ (25.452.00) (25,452.00) 25,452.00 

143 02/2412014 CONTRACTOR - Tischer Consulting $ (7.751.50) (7,751.50) 7,751.50 

188 0412412014 CONTRACTOR - Tischer Consulting $ (16,820.00) (16,820.00) 16,820.00 

210 05/2212014 CONTRACTOR - Tischer Consulting $ (16,254.00) (16,254.00) 16,254.00 

216 06/0212014 CONTRACTOR - Tischer Consulting $ (8,127.00) (1.771.88) (6,158.25) 6,355.12 

229 06/1012014 CONTRACTOR - Tischer Consulting $ (8.127.00) (3,543.75) (4,189.50) 4,583.25 

244 06/1712014 CONTRACTOR - Tischer Consulting $ (8.127.00) (3.543.75) (4,189.50) 4,58325 

254 0710112014 CONTRACTOR - Tischer Consulting $ (8.127.00) (3,543.75) (4,189.50) 4,583.25 

280 08/0112014 CONTRACTOR - Tischer Consulting $ (8,127.00) (3,543.75) (4,189.50) 4,583.25 

320 09/0112014 CONTRACTOR - Tischer Consulting $ (8,127.00) (4,189.50) 8,127.00 

352 10/0112014 CONTRACTOR - Tischer Consulting $ (8,127.00) (4,189.50) 8,127.00 Submitted Inv. 20 

379 10/3112014 CONTRACTOR - Tischer Consulting $ (8.127.00) (4,189.50) 8,127.00 Subrritted Inv. 21 

403 12/0112014 CONTRACTOR - Tischer Consulting $ (8,127.00) (4,189.50) 8.127.00 Subrritted Inv. 22 

429 01/01/2015 CONTRACTOR - Tischer Consulting $ (8,127.00) (4,189.50) 8,127.00 Submitted Inv. 23 

2 03/0512013 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (1,053.00) (1,053.00) 1,053.00 

9 04/0312013 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (1,246.00) (1,246.00) 1,246.00 

20 05/0212013 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (1,200.10) (1,200.10) 1.200.10 

28 06/04/2013 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (1.076.40) (1,076.40) 1,076.40 

37 06/28/2013 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (1.310.50) (1,310.50) 1,310.50 

53 08/0212013 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (1,333.00) (1,333.00) 1,333.00 

65 08/30/2013 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (1,142.00) (1,142.00) 1.142.00 
78 10/0412013 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (1,119.00) (1,119.00) 1,119.00 
80 10/17/2013 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (1,000.00) (1,000.00) 1,000.00 
82 10/31/2013 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (1,000.00) (1,000.00) 1,000.00 

92 11/15/2013 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (1,000.00) (1.000.00) 1,000.00 

95 12/0112013 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (1,000.00) (1,000.00) 1,000.00 

97 12115/2013 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (1,000.00) (1,000.00) 1,000.00 

111 12131/2013 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (1,000.00) (1,000.00) 1,000.00 

116' 01/14/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (1,000.00) (1,000.00) 1.000.00 

137 01/31/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (1,000.00) (1,000.00) 1,000.00 



140 02/14/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz (1,000.00) (1,000.00) 1.000.00 

145 02/28/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz (1,000.00) (1.000.00) 1,000.00 

159 03111/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (1,103.00) (1.103.00) 1,103.00 

168 04/01/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (1.000.00) (1.000.00) 1.000.00 

176 04/15/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (1,000.00) (1,000.00) 1,000.00 

191 04/28/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (16.95) (16.95) 16.95 

193 04/30/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (1,000.00) (1,000.00) 1,000.00 

202 05/13/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (2,625.00) (2,625.00) 2,625.00 

212 05/30/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (1,437.61) (1,237.50) 200.11 

245 06/17/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (2,750.00) (2,475.00) 275.00 

255 07/01/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (1,250.00) (1,250.00) 1.250.00 

260 07/14/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (2,894.61) (2,475.00) 419.61 

281 08/01/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (1,250.00) (1,250.00) 1.250.00 

303 08115/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (3,880.02) (3,375.00) 505.02 

321 09/01/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (250.00) (250.00) 250.00 

334 09115/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (3,880.02) (3,375.00) {3,880.02) 505.02 

353 10/01/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (250.00) (250.00) 250.00 

363 10/15/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (3,750.00) 3,750.00 Subnitt.ed Inv 20 

364 10/15/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (51.00) (51.00) 51.00 

380 10/31/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (264.22) (264.22) 264.22 

389 11/1512014 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (3,750.00) 3,750.00 Submltted Inv. 21 

404 12/01/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (108.86) (108.86) 108.86 

405 12/01/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (250.00) (250.00) 250.00 

419 12115/2014 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (3,750.00) 3,750.00 Submitted Inv. 22 

430 01/01/2015 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (250.00) (250.00) 250.00 

442 01/15/2015 CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz $ (3,750.00) 3,750.00 Subrritted Inv 23 

141 0211812014 EQUIPMENT - Cross Engineering (45 ,000.00) (45,000.00) 0.00 

179 04117/2014 EQUIPMENT - Cross Engineering $ (51,763.46) (51,763.46) 0.00 

286 08111/2014 EQUIPMENT - Electric Motor Shop, Inc. $ (1,781.97) (1,603.77) 178.20 

301 08/14/2014 EQUIPMENT - Electric Motor Shop, Inc. $ (546.38) (491.74) 54.64 

26 05/30/2013 EQUIPMENT - Mac's Equipment Inc. $ (95.66) (86.09) 9.57 

357 10/02/2014 EQUIPMENT - Mac's Equipment Inc. $ (33.35) (30.02) 3.33 

376 10/2912014 EQUIPMENT - Mac's Equipment Inc. $ (86.15) (77.54) 8.61 

324 09/08/2014 Extreme Communication $ (375.00) (337.50) 37.50 

415 12110/2014 Extreme Communication $ (357.50) (321.75) 35.75 

31 0611412013 Insurance - IPFS Corporation $ (4,239.14) {4,239.14) 4,239.14 

41 07/15/2013 Insurance - IPFS Corporation $ (4,239.14) (4.239.14) 4,239.14 

51 07/24/2013 Insurance - IPFS Corporation $ (4,052.28) (4,052.28) 4,052.28 

58 08/08/2013 Insurance - IPFS Corporation (4,037.28) {4,037.28) 4,037.28 

66 09/03/2013 Insurance - IPFS Corporation $ (4,037.28) (4,037.28) 4,037 28 
75 10/01/2013 Insurance - IPFS Corporation $ (4,037.28) (4.037.28) 4,037.28 

91 11/14/2013 Insurance - IPFS Corporation $ (4,037.28) {4,037.28) 4,037.28 

107 12/18/2013 Insurance·_ IPFS Corporation $ (4,037.28) (4,037.28) 4,037.28 

119 01/22/2014 Insurance - IPFS Corporation $ (4,239.14) (4,239.14) 4,239.14 

138 02/06/2014 Insurance - IPFS Corporation $ (4,037.28) (4,037.28) 4,037.28 



164 03/14/2014 Insurance - IPFS Corporation $ (4,037.28) (4,037.28) 4,037.28 
207 05/21/2014 Insurance - IPFS Corporation $ (3,929.80) (3,929.80) 3,929.80 
230 06/10/2014 Insurance - IPFS Corporation $ (3,929.80) (3,929.80) 3,929.80 
257 07111/2014 Insurance - IPFS Corporation $ (3,934.80) (3,934.80) 3,934.80 
282 08/01/2014 Insurance - IPFS Corporation $ (3,929.80) (3,929.80) 3,929.80 
316 08131/2014 Insurance - IPFS Corporation $ (3,929.80) (3,929.80) 3,929.80 
328 09/10/2014 Insurance - IPFS Corporation $ (3,929.80) (3,929.80) 3,929.80 
385 11/04/2014 Insurance - IPFS Corporation $ (3,934.80) (3,934.80) 3,934.80 
420 12/15/2014 Insurance - IPFS Corporation $ (3,934.80) (3,934.80) 3,934.80 
432 01/05/2015 Insurance - IPFS Corporation $ (3,929.80) (3,929.80) 3,929.80 
218 06/03/2014 Insurance - Jerry Baird Insurance $ (2,550.00) (2,295.00) 255.00 
115 01/08/2014 Insurance - SCI Fund $ (41.54) (41.54) 41.54 
162 03/13/2014 Insurance - SCI Fund $ (860.56) (860.56) 860.56 
435 01/12/2015 Insurance - SCI Fund $ (263.16) (263.16) 263.16 
15 04/15/2013 Insurance - The Hartford Insurance $ (122.60) (122.60) 122.60 
24 05/21/2013 Insurance - The Hartford Insurance $ (30.00) (30.00) 30.00 

267 07/18/2014 MATERIALS - Baggie Fanns $ (675.00) (607.50) 67.50 
169 04/01/2014 MATERIALS - Ben.i: Tech. International $ (5,103.43) (4,593.09) 510.34 
81 10117/2013 MATERIALS - Biodico $ (403.38) (363.04) 40.34 

258 07/11/2014 MATERIALS - Cold Storage Technologies $ (2,282.73) (2,054.46) 228.27 
288 08/1212014 MATERIALS - Cold Storage Technologies $ (595.00) (535.50) 59.50 
305 08/19/2014 MATERIALS - Cold Storage Technologies $ (1.465.00) (1,318.50) 146.50 
314 08129/2014 MATERIALS - Cold Storage Teclmologies $ (662.84) (596.56) 66.28 
374 10/23/2014 MATERIALS - Cold Storage Technologies $ (642.39) (578.15) 64.24 
423 12/23/2014 MATERIALS - Cold Storage Technologies $ (2,485.49) 2.485.49 Submlited Inv. 22~nv. Date 1218/14 

5 03120/2013 MATERIALS - Crop Production Services $ (355.00) (319.50) 35.50 
33 06/17/2013 MATERIALS - Dellavalle Laboratory, Inc. $ (1,080.00) (972.00) 108.00 
38 07/10/2013 MATERIALS - Dellavalle Laboratory, Inc. $ (720.00) (648.00) 72.00 
71 09/18/2013 MATERIALS - Dellavalle Laboratory, Inc. $ (42.00) (37.80) 4.20 
76 10/01/2013 MATERIALS - Dellavalle Laboratory, Inc. $ (130.00) (117.00) 13.00 
108 12118/2013 MATERIALS - Dellavalle Laboratory, Inc. $ (47.00) (42.30) 2,032.99 
373 10/20/2014 MATERIALS - Glencass Signs, Inc. $ (1,573.59) 1,573.59 Submitted Inv. 23 
433 01/05/2015 MATERIALS - Greenbelt Resources $ (10,000.00) 10,000.00 Subrrilted Inv. 23~nv. Dete 11124114 
40 07111/2013 MATERIALS - Mendes Hay Co. $ (2,311.10) (2,079.99) 231.11 
198 05/02/2014 MATERIALS - Moore Twining $ (210.00) (189.00) 21.00 
261 07/14/2014 MATERIALS - Palogix International (1,290.24) (1,161.22) 129.02 
302 08/14/2014 MATERIALS - Palogix International $ (1.428.48) (1,285.63) 142.85 
336 09/1712014 MATERIALS - Palogix International $ (1,224.96) (1,102.46) 122.50 
346 09/2212014 MATERIALS - Palogix International $ (773.76) (696.38) 77.38 
371 10/16/2014 MATERIALS - Palogix International (2,016.00) 2,016.00 Submitted Inv. 20 
391 11117/2014 MATERIALS - Palogix International $ (2,505.60) 2,505.60 Submitted Inv. 21 
416 12/10/2014 MATERIALS - Palogix International $ (5,184.00) 5,184.00 Submitted Inv. 22 
156 03101/2014 MATERtALS- Technicon $ (5.431.50) (4,888.35) 543.15 
165 03/21/2014 MATERIALS - Technicon $ (603.50) (543.15) 60.35 
392 11/17/2014 MATERIALS- Technicon $ (7.450.00) 7,450.00 Submitted Inv. 21 



329 09/10/2014 MATERIALS - Vetennary Phamaceuticals (911.12) (820 01) 91.11 

325 09/08/2014 Mid Valley Disposal (208.87) (187 98) 20.89 

359 10/07/2014 Mid Valley Disposal (93.84) (84 46) 9.38 

417 12/10/2014 Mid Valley Disposal (96.97) 96.97 Submitted Inv 2 i 

436 01/1212015 Mid Valley Disposal $ (93.89) 93.89 Submitted Inv. 22-lnv. Oat~ 12131 /14 

377 10/30/2014 Mid Valley RO $ (465.30) 465.30 Subnitted Inv. 20 

422 12/20/2014 Mid Valley RO $ (3,536.77) 3,536.77 Submiited Inv. 21-lnv Dato 11130114 

437 01/12/2015 Mid Valley RO (832.89) 832.89 Submitted Inv. 22-lnv. Date 11115114 

203 05/13/2014 PERMIT-ATF $ (7,000.00) (6,300.00) 700.00 

337 09/17/2014 PERMIT - CAEATFA $ ( 15 ,000 .00) (13,500.00) 1,500.00 

200 05/06/2014 PERMIT - County of Fresno $ (10.704.50) (9,634.05) 1,070.45 

338 09/18/2014 PERMIT - County of Fresno $ (2,231.25) (2,008.13) 223.13 

304 08/15/2014 PERMIT - Fresno Co. Public Works (4,032.00) (4,032.00) 4,032.00 

332 09/12/2014 PERMIT - Provost & Pritchard (1,069.10) (96219) 106.91 

438 01/12/2015 PERMIT - Provost & Pritchard (589.10) (530.19) 58.91 Subnlited Inv. 23.lnv. Date 12/31114 

448 01/26/2015 PERMIT - Provost & Pritchard (10,000.00) 10,000.00 Subnllted Inv. 22-lnv Date 10131114 

256 07/02/2014 PM Labor Service Inc (1.465.20) (1,318.68) 146.52 

409 12/04/2014 PM Labor Service Inc. (1,869.97) 1,869.97 Submitted tnv. 21 

25 03/10/2013 Rent- Central Valley Business Incubator (500.00) (500.00) 500.00 

18 04/19/2013 Rent- Central Valley Business Incubator $ (20.40) (20.40) 20.40 

3 05/02/2013 Rent- Central Valley Business Incubator $ (500.00) (500.00) 500,00 

21 05/21/2013 Rent- Central Valley Business Incubator $ (500.00) (500.00) 500.00 

29 06/04/2013 Rent- Central Valley Business Incubator $ (503.80) (503.80) 503.80 

39 07/10/2013 Rent- Central Valley Business Incubator (500.00) (500.00) 500.00 

67 09/03/2013 Rent- Central Valley Business Incubator $ (500.00) (500.00) 500.00 

79 10/08/2013 Rent- Central Valley Business Incubator $ (500.00) (500.00) 500.00 

97 11/19/2013 Rent- Central Valley Business Incubator $ (500.00) (500.00) 500.00 

96 12/06/2013 Rent- Central Valley Business Incubator $ (500.00) (500.00) 500.00 

113 01/07/2014 Rent- Central Valley Business Incubator $ (500.00) (500.00) 500.00 

139 02/06/2014 Rent- Central Valley Business Incubator $ (500.00) (500.00) 500.00 

160 03/11/2014 Rent- Central Valley Business Incubator (500.00) (500.00) 500.00 

180 04/23/2014 Rent- Central Valley Business Incubator $ (500.00) (500.00) 500.00 

248 06/19/2014 Rent- Central Valley Business Incubator $ (1,000.00) (1,000.00) 1,000.00 

262 07/14/2014 Rent- Central Valley Business Incubator $ (500.00) (500.00) 500.00 

287 08/11/2014 Rent- Central Valley Business Incubator $ (500.00) (500.00) 500.00 

322 09/04/2014 Rent- Central Valley Business Incubator $ (500.00) (500.00) 500.00 

358 10/0212014 Rent- Central Valley Business Incubator $ (500.00) (500.00) 500.00 

387 11/06/2014 Rent- Central Valley Business Incubator $ (500.00) (500.00) 500.00 

426 12/31/2014 Rent- Central Valley Business Incubator $ (500.00) (500.00) 500.00 

439 01/12/2015 Rent- Central Valley Business Incubator $ (500.00) (500.00) 500.00 

219 06/05/2014 RRR FACILITIES - DF2000 Trust $ (15,000.00) (13,500.00) 1.500.00 

250 06/30/2014 RRR FACILITIES - DF2000 Trust $ (15,000.00) (13,500.00) 1,500.00 

283 08/01/2014 RRR FACILITIES - DF2000 Trust $ (5,000.00) (4,500.00) 500.00 

313 08/27/2014 RRR FACILITIES - DF2000 Trust $ (10,000.00) (9,000.00) 1,000.00 

347 09/24/2014 RRR FACILITIES - DF2000 Trust $ (10,000.00) (9,000.00) 1,000.00 



375 1012412014 RRR FACILITIES - DF2000 Trust $ (10,000.00) 10,000.00 Subnitted lnv.20-lnv. Date 10J22/14 

406 12101/2014 RRR FACILITIES - DF2000 Trust $ (10,000.00) 10,000.00 Submitted Inv. 21-lnv. Date 12/1/14 

434 01/05/2015 RRR FACILITIES - DF2000 Trust $ (10,000.00) 10,000.00 Subrritted lnv.22-lnv. Date 12123114 

220 06/05/2014 RRR FACILITIES- PG & E $ (1,460.51) 1,314.46 146.05 

284 08/01/2014 RRR F AGILITIES- PG & E $ {1,156.03) 1,040.43 115.60 

330 09/1112014 RRR FACILITIES- PG & E $ (17,150.19) 15,435.17 1,715.02 

360 10/08/2014 RRR FACILITIES- PG & E $ (6,460.83) 6,460.83 Submitted Inv. 20 

383 11/03/2014 RRR FACILITIES- PG & E $ {5,993.91) 5,993.91 Subrritted Inv. 21 

440 01/1312015 RRR FACILITIES- PG & E $ (84.17) 84.17 Subrritted Inv. 22-lnv. Date 12/30/14 

291 08/13/2014 Safety Wo~d, Inc. $ (1,225.00) 1,102.50 122.50 

146 02128/2014 Settlement 7 IR1 Group LLC $ (5,000.00) (5,000.00) 5,000.00 

166 03131/2014 Settlement- IR1 Group LLC $ (5,000.00) (5,000.00) 5,000.00 

194 04/3012014 Settlement - IR 1 Group LLC $ (5,000.00) (5,000.00) 5,000.00 

214 05/31/2014 Settlement- IR1 Group LLC $ (5,000.00) (5,000.00) 5,000.00 

251 06/30/2014 Settlement- IR1 Group LLC $ {5,000.00) (5,000.00) 5,000.00 

278 07131/2014 Settlement - IR1 Group LLC $ (5,000.00) (5,000.00) 5,000.00 

317 08/31/2014 Settlement - IR 1 Group LLC $ (5,000.00) (5,000.00) 5,000.00 

350 09/30/2014 Settlement - IR1 Group LLC $ (5,000.00) (5,000.00) 5,000.00 

381 10/31/2014 Settlement - IR 1 Group LLC $ (5,000.00) (5,000.00) 5,000.00 

449 11/30/2014 Settlement- IR1 Group LLC $ (5,000.00) (5,000.00) 5,000.00 

427 12/3112014 Settlement- IR1 Group LLC $ (5,000.00) (5,000.00) 5,000.00 

246 06117/2014 Sheridian Tent and Awning, LLC $ (235.81) (212.23) 23.58 

157 03/0312014 Shipping - On Trac $ (42.70) (42.70) 42.70 

163 03/13/2014 Shipping - On Trac $ (92.88) (92.88) 92.88 

175 04/10/2014 Shipping - On Trac $ (5.15) (5.15) 5.15 

213 05130/2014 Shipping - On Trac $ (48.75) (48.75) 48.75 

247 06/17/2014 Shipping - On Trac $ (44.68) (44.68) 44.68 

270 07/22/2014 Shipping - On Trac $ (50.51) (50.51) 50.51 

315 08/29/2014 Shipping - On Trac $ (49.73) (49.73) 49.73 

326 09/08/2014 Shipping - On Trac $ (52.63) (52.63) 52.63 

372 10/16/2014 Shipping - On Trac $ (50.88) (50.88) 50.88 

393 11/17/2014 Shipping - On Trac $ (41.15) (41.15) 41.15 

421 12116/2014 Shipping - On Trac $ (21.91) (21.91) 21.91 

424 12123/2014 Shipping - On Trac $ (5.15) (5.15) 5.15 

445 01/20/2015 Shipping - On Trac $ (48.17) (48.17) 48.17 

11 04/11/2013 Taxes - Franchise Tax Board $ (800.00) (800.00) 800.00 

12 04/11/2013 Taxes - Franchise Tax Board $ (2,500.00) (2,500.00) 2,500.00 

13 04111/2013 Taxes - Franchise Tax Board $ (800.00) (800.00) 800.00 

14 04/11/2013 Taxes- Franchise Tax Board $ (1,600.00) (1,600.00) 1,600.00 

60 08/12/2013 Taxes - Franchise Tax Board $ (309.30) (309.30) 309.30 

171 04/09/2014 Taxes - Franchise Tax Board $ (800.00) (800.00) 800.00 

172 04/09/2014 Taxes - Franchise Tax Board $ (3,500.00) (3,500.00) 3,500.00 

173 04/09/2014 Taxes - Franchise Tax Board $ (6,000.00) (6,000.00) 6,000.00 

174 04/09/2014 Taxes - Franchise Tax Board $ (800.00) (800.00) 800.00 

10 04/10/2013 Taxes - Secretary of State $ (25.00) (25.00) 25.00 



ATTACHMENT 16 





STATE OF CALIFORNIA- NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY 

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION 
1516 NINTH STREET 
SACRAMENTO. CA 95814-5512 
www.energy.ca.gov 

EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Governor 

April22,2015 transmitted via email 

To: Robert B. Weisenmiller, Chair, California Energy Commission 
Rob Oglesby, Executive Director, California Energy Commission 

Final Report- Mendota Bioenergy, LLC, ARV-12-033 

The Office of Audits, Investigations, and Program Review conducted an audit of Mendota 
Bioenergy, LLC's (Mendota) grant agreement ARV-12-033 for the period of March 25, 2013 
through January 31, 2015. This grant was awarded through the Alternative and Renewable 
Fuel and Vehicle Technology program. 

Grant ARV-12-033, in the amount of $4,998,399.00 provided funds to design, construct, and 
operate a pilot-scale plant that converts approximately 2,400 tons of carbon-optimized energy 
beets into 60,000 gallons of 200-proof advanced biofuel ethanol. The project includes 
integration of advanced enzyme process and microbial conversion technologies to significantly 
increase ethanol yield per ton. Total project cost with match is estimated at $11,536,372. 

Results Summary 

This is an interim audit as the grant agreement end date is March 31, 2016 and therefore, the 
grant deliverable has not been completed. We noted the following in our review of grant 
expenditures: 

• Inappropriately utilized grant funds claimed as reimbursement 

• Executed a contract after expenditures were incurred and never received the equipment 
which had been claimed for reimbursement 

• Claimed match expenditures that were unsupported 

• Weak internal controls over consultant fees . 

• Claimed subcontractor expenditures, but only paid the subcontractors 90 percent of the 
claimed amount 

• Required language not included in contracts 

Mendota disagreed with our observations. Mendota's response and our evaluation of the 
response are included as attachments to this report. 



2 

Background 

In November 2014, Energy Commission staff determined that Mendota may have claimed and 
been reimbursed for expenditures that were not actually paid. In December 2014, the California 
Energy Commission issued a stop work order to Mendota and requested repayment of the over­
claimed expenditures. As of this report date, the stop work order is still in effect. 

Objective and Methodology 

The audit objective was to determine whether Mendota's grant expenditures were in compliance 
with applicable laws, regulations, program guidelines, and grant requirements. 
To meet the objectives, we: 

• Reviewed grant files, the grant agreement, and applicable regulations, codes, and 
program guidelines 

• Interviewed Mendota personnel to gain an understanding of policies and procedures 
used to track and claim grant expenditures and deliverables 

• Assessed key internal controls over grant expenditure reporting and deliverable 
completion 

• Reviewed accounting records, vendor invoices, vendor contracts, timesheets, cancelled 
checks and bank statements 

• Selected a sample of grant expenditures and reviewed supporting documentation to 
determine if grant expenditures were allowable, grant-related, incurred within the grant 
period, supported, and properly reported 

We conducted this audit in accordance with generally accepted government performance 
auditing standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
sufficient, appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions 
based on our audit objectives. We believe that the evidence obtained provides a reasonable 
basis for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objectives. 

Results 

The results of the audit are based on our review of documentation, other information made 
available to us, and interviews with staff directly responsible for administering grant funds. 

Except as noted below, the grant expenditures claimed complied with the grant agreement 
requirements. This is an interim audit as the grant period ends March 31, 2016. Therefore, 
grant deliverables have not been completed as specified in the grant agreement. The Schedule 
of Claimed and Questioned Expenditures is presented below. 



3 

Table 1: Schedule of Claimed and Questioned Expenditures 

Grant Agreement ARV-12-033 
Budget Category Claimed Questioned 

Expenditures 1 Costs 
Direct Labor $ 27,975 $ 
Fringe Benefits 6,619 
Materials/Miscellaneous 210,830 3,256 
Minor Subcontractors 340,957 5,885 
Maior Subcontractors 551,804 20,867 
General and Administrative 37,055 
Eauipment 1,841,850. 1,477,873 

Total Grant $ 3,017,090 $ 1,507,881 
Match 6,508,294 1,225,749 
Total Project $ 9,525,384 $ 2,733,630 

Observation 1: Inappropriately Utilized Grant Funds 

Mendota claimed $1, 777 ,8732 for equipment expenditures. However, upon receipt of the 
Energy Commission's reimbursement funds, Mendota immediately began using those funds to 
pay non reimbursable expenditures. Only $750,000 was ultimately paid to the subcontractor 
resulting in over-claimed expenditures of $1,027,873 ($1, 777 ,873 - 750,000). Examples of how 
the remaining funds were used include: 

• $43,000 paid for travel expenses for Mendota consultants. These expenditures had 
been claimed as match. 

• $154,000 paid for consultant fees. Some of these fees were claimed as match and some 
had not been claimed at all. See Observation 4 for further discussion. 

• $55,000 paid to a subcontractor as settlement of a terminated subcontract, an 
unallowable grant expense. 

In total, approximately $403,0003 was utilized to pay for expenses that had been claimed as 
match, were unallowable, or were never claimed at all. 

Approximately $146,000 of the remaining over-claimed funds were spent on expenditures 
claimed in subsequent reimbursement requests4

• However, some of those expenditures may be 

1 Claimed expenditures are expenditures both claimed and reimbursed through September 30, 2014. 
Mendota has submitted subsequent claims, but those expenditures have not been reimbursed by the 
Energy Commission and are not included in this table. 
2 The first invoice submitted for this subcontractor was in the amount of $313,504, but Mendota claimed 
and was reimbursed $317,504. The over-claimed amount is included in the total reported. 
3 This figure is an estimate because Mendota declined to give a detailed account on how the funds were 
spent. 
4 Mendota has submitted approximately $27~.ooo in claimed expenditures, but not all had been paid as of 
January 31, 2015. 



4 

disallowed because they were incurred after the stop work order was issued or are not 
allowable. 

Approximately $136,000 was spent on subcontractor expenditures that have not been claimed. 
In addition, the subcontractor has not been approved by the Energy Commission for this project. 

Mendota ultimately remitted $300,000 in January 2015 leaving a balance of $727,873 still owed 
to the Energy Commission. However, this only accounts for approximately $985,000 ($403,000 
+ 146,000 + 136,000 + 300,000) of the $1,027,873 over-claimed funds. Auditors were unable to 
determine how the remaining funds were utilized and Mendota declined to provide a detailed 
accounting. 

Grant Agreement section 17 states the Energy Commission will reimburse the Recipient for 
actual allowable expenditures incurred in accordance with the budget. 

Recommendations: 

A. Remit $727,873 to the California Energy Commission. Energy Commission 
management wi\I determine if subsequent expenditure c\aims should be netted against 
the over-claimed funds and the final disposition of questioned costs. 

B. In the event the project is allowed to proceed, provide proof of payment when requesting 
reimbursement of claimed expenditures. 

Observation 2: Contract Executed After Expenditures Incurred; Equipment Not Received 

In September and October 2013, Mendota incurred equipment expenditures which were 
submitted for reimbursement as noted in Observation 1. However, Mendota did not execute a 
contract with the contractor until June 2014. The terms, conditions, progress payments, and 
total contract price were different than the information included on the subcontractor's original 
invoices. 

Mendota stated they terminated the contract early for breach of contract. While Mendota paid 
$750,000 in progress payments, they did not receive any of the equipment listed on the invoices 
submitted and claimed for reimbursement. Instead, they paid for mobilization costs and 
engineering plans, which they received. As of the date of this report, Mendota has not taken 
any further action against the subcontractor. 

Finally, Mendota paid the contractor prior to executing the contract. The first progress payment 
was made March 3, 2014, six months after incurring the expense and three months prior to 
executing the contract. 

Mendota claimed expenditures for equipment that ultimately was not received. In addition, 
Mendota paid the subcontractor prior to executing the contract and review and approval from 
the Energy Commission. Therefore, the total amount of $750,0005 is questioned. 

Incurring costs prior to executing a contract increases the risk that expenditures are not in 
compliance with program requirements and final deliverables are not completed as intended. In 

5 Total amount questioned for this subcontractor is $1,477,873 ($727,873 + $750,000) 

........... --------------~-



5 

addition, paying a contractor prior to execution of the contract increases the risk that the buyer 
will pay for goods or services that are never received. 

Grant Agreement section 17 states the Energy Commission will reimburse the Recipient for 
actual allowable expenditures incurred in accordance with the budget. Section 9 states all 
subcontracts must be submitted for review prior to execution and the Recipient must have an 
executed contract before the subcontractor can incur any costs for which the Recipient will seek 
reimbursement. 

Recommendations: 

A. Remit $750,000 to the California Energy Commission. Energy Commission 
management will determine the disposition of questioned costs. 

B. Ensure contacts are executed prior to incurring costs. 

C. Submit executed contracts to the California Energy Commission for review and approval 
prior to incurring costs. 

D. If Mendota takes further action against the subcontractor, provide documentation to the 
Energy Commission detailing the outcome of that action. Energy Commission 
management will decide if the outcome and the value of goods or services received is 
sufficient to justify $750,000 in grant funds. 

Observation 3: Claimed Match Not Supported 

Mendota claimed unsupported equipment and subcontractor costs as in-kind match. For 
example, Mendota claimed as match $1,059, 186 in loan proceeds from the same subcontractor 
discussed in Observations 1 and 2. In addition, labor, fringe benefits, and other equipment 
costs provided by the subcontractor were also claimed as match. However, no loan documents 
or other supporting documentation was provided to support the total $1, 132,096 claimed for this 
subcontractor. Mendota also claimed value for the use of the land and equipment provided by 
another major subcontractor, but the mathematical formula used to calculate the value was 
incorrect resulting in $50,892 in over-claimed match. Total amount of match questioned is 
$1,182,988. 

Grant Agreement, section 18d states the Recipient agrees to be liable for the percentage of 
match share identified in the Agreement. Failure to provide the minimum required match share 
may result in subsequent recovery of some or all of the funds provided under the Agreement. 

Recommendation: 

A. Mendota should provide additional match expenditures sufficient to replace the 
unsupported match claimed. If Mendota is unable to do so, the grant amount should be 
reduced proportionally. The determination to reduce the grant amount or reimbursed 
grant funds lies with Energy Commission management. 

Observation 4: Internal Controls over Consultant Fees and Services are Weak 

Mendota employs several consultants to provide project oversight and services. However, 
invoices submitted by consultants don't reflect the full amount of work performed, are not 



6 

numbered in sequential order, and include amounts that haven't been incurred. For example, 
the project manager submitted invoice #108 dated July 7, 2014 which included a note for an 
outstanding balance as of October 1, 2014, four months into the future. In addition, invoice 
#108 covered the period of June 1 -June 30, 2014, but invoice #106 covered a later time 
period, July 1 - July 31, 2014. Finally, invoice #108 was in the amount of $3,937, but the 
project manager was paid $8, 127 on July 1, 2014. 

When asked why the project manager was paid in excess of invoiced amounts, auditors were 
told two separate invoices were prepared for the same time period, one that supported the 
amount claimed for grant reimbursement and one for the remainder of the fee which wasn't 
claimed at all. 

The project manager, general manager, and another consultant tracked hours claimed as 
match, which were unpaid, on a separate form. The match hours were not included on the 
consultants' invoices, were not certified by the consultants, did not detail the work performed, 
had no evidence of oversight by Mendota's board, and were not a requirement of the consultant 
contracts. Mendota claimed $ 42, 761 as match for consultant labor that is not supported and 
therefore, is questioned. 

Finally, one consultant was both an employee of a major subcontractor for the project and an 
independent consultant. The subcontractor claimed the employee's time spent on the project as 
match. Mendota also claimed the individual's time as match and paid the individual 
approximately $45,000 to provide services that were similar to the work this individual 
performed as an employee of the major subcontractor. While auditors found no evidence that 
the exact same hours of the employee/consultant's time were double claimed, there is the 
perception of a conflict of interest when an individual performs and is paid for the same type of 
work as both an employee of an entity's subcontractor and directly for the entity. 

Internal controls that do not require consultants to claim all work performed for a specific time 
period on one invoice, don't require the consultant to number their invoices in numerical order, 
and include information that hasn't occurred increases the risk that services invoiced have not 
been performed. In addition, there is a perception of a conflict of interest when one individual 
performs the same type of duties as an employee of a subcontractor and as a direct consultant. 

Recommendations: 

A. Energy Commission management will make the final determination of the impact on 
grant funds of $42,761 in questioned match. 

B. Require consultants to include all work performed for a specific time period on one 
invoice. 

C. Require consultants to correct or amend any invoice that contains information that is not 
valid. Invoices that are not numbered sequentially should also be carefully reviewed to 
insure services performed haven't already been billed. 

D. Invoices should be reviewed and approved by someone, such as a board member, who 
isn't also submitting their own invoices for payment or as match. 

E. Refrain from hiring employees of subcontractors as cons.ultants. In the event a 
subcontractor's employee is hired, obtain clear documentation from both the employee 



7 

and their employer outlining the duties, pay rates, etc. for work to be performed as an 
employee and as a consultant. 

Observation 5: Claimed Expenditures Not Paid in Full 

Mendota claimed expenditures, but only paid some of their vendors and subcontractors 90 
percent of the claimed amount. For example, a subcontractor invoiced Mendota in the amount 
of $27,253 which Mendota claimed. However, the subcontractor was only paid $24,527 or 90 
percent of the invoiced amount. Of approximately $410,000 subcontractor and $32,500 material 
expenditures tested, $26, 752 and $3,256 respectively was claimed but not paid. 

Grant agreement section 17 states the Energy Commission will reimburse the Recipient for 
actual allowable expenditures incurred in accordance with the budget. Section 17g states it is 
the Commission's policy to retain 10 percent of any payment request. 

Recommendation: 

A. Pay in full all invoiced amounts reimbursed with grant funds. 

Observation 6: Required Language Not Included in Contracts 

Subcontracts did not include the right to audit in the terms and conditions. Both consultant 
contracts (100 percent) and three of seven (43 percent) minor subcontractor contracts tested 
did not include a term or condition to allow the Energy Commission to have reasonable access 
to and right of inspection of all records that pertain to the project. 

Grant Agreement section 18c states the Recipient agrees to include the right to audit in any 
subcontract. Section 9 states all subcontracts must incorporate the audit provisions as specified 
in the Agreement. 

Recommendation: 

A. Amend any current subcontract to include the right to audit as specified in the Grant 
Agreement. 

The results in this report are based on our audit performed from January 5, 2015 through March 
23, 2015. 

This report is intended for the information and use of the California Energy Commission and 
Mendota Bioenergy LLC's management. It is not intended to be and should not be used by 
anyone other than these specified parties. However, this report is a public record and therefore, 
may be subject to review if requested. 



We appreciate the assistance and cooperation of Mendota. If you have any questions regarding 
this report, please contact me at (916) 653-2645 or lisa.negri@energy.ca.gov 

71· 
Lisa Negri 
Chief Auditor 
Office of Audits, Investigations, and Program Reviews 

cc: Ms. Janea Scott, Commissioner, California Energy Commission 
Mr. Randy Roesser, Acting Deputy Director, California Energy Commission 
Mr. John Butler, Office Manager, California Energy Commission 
Ms. Rachel Grant-Kiley, Manager, California Energy Commission 
Mr. William Pucheu, General Manager and Board President 
Mr. James Tischer, Project Manager, Mendota Bioenergy, LLC 
Mr. John Diener, Board Member, Mendota Bioenergy, LLC 

Attachment A - Mendota Bioenergy LLC's Response to Draft Audit Report 
Attachment B - Evaluation of Response 



Attachment A 

Mendota Bioenergy LLC's Response to Draft Audit Report 



Mendota Bioenergy, LLC 

Mendota Bioenergy, LLC 

Response to 

California Energy Commission 
ARV 12-033 

Draft Audit Report 

April 17, 2015 



Mendota Bioenergy, LLC 
2911 E. Barstov\' Ave. OF 144 
Fresno, CA 93740 
559.336.4570 

Ms. Lisa Negri 
Assistant Executive Director 
Chief Auditor 
California Energy Commission 
1516 Ninth Street, MS 14 
Sacramento, California 95814 

April 16, 2015 

Re: Grant ARV-12-033 
Response to Audit Report 

Dear Ms. Negri: 

This letter is being sent in response to your audit report dated March 26, 2015 (the 
"Audit Report"). The Audit Report reflects the conclusions and recommendations of the Office 
of Audits, Investigations and Program Review following its audit of Mendota Bioenergy, LLC's 
grant agreement ARV-12-033 for the period March 12, 2013 through January 31, 2015. 

As the California Energy Commission ("CEC") is aware, grant ARV-12-033 (the 
"Grant") is not the first grant Mendota Bioenergy, LLC ("MBLLC") has obtained from the CEC. 
In fact, had MBLLC not previously proven itself as a trustworthy partner and contributor to the 
CEC's programs, MBLLC would have never been awarded the Grant. So what has changed? 
Why does MBLLC now find itself in the unenviable position of responding to the CEC's Audit 
Report? We can assure you that nothing has fundamentally changed about MBLLC .or the 
approach and attitude MBLLC has in connection with the grant funds the CEC entrusts to 
MBLLC. MBLLC's vision, determination, values, and methods have not changed or waivered in 
any way. Rather, the variables that have changed in connection with the Grant are twofold. 
First, and most importantly, MBLLC has had two of its major subcontractors fail or refuse to 
perform in the manner that was contemplated at the commencement of the Grant. Second, in 
large part as a result of the first factor, the size, scope and timetable for designing, constructing 
and operating an advanced biorefinery demonstration plant have proven to be a tremendous 
challenge in view of MBLLC's limited human and financial resources. 

As alluded to above, in June of2013, MBLLC advised the CEC that the original 
Engineering Procurement Construction contractor for the project, IRl, would need to be 
replaced. IRI advised MBLLC that it would not enter into a contract with MBLLC for the 
construction of the demonstration plant, as it was no longer able to complete the project for the 
amount approved by the CEC and reflected in the application for the Grant. This was a huge 
setback to MBLLC as it had been working with IRl for over 3-years and had come to rely on 

1 



Mendota Bioenergy, LLC 
2911 E. Barstow Ave. OF J 44 
Fresno, CA q37 40 
559.336.4570 

IRI 's expertise and guidance in this area. Following IRI 's withdrawal from the project, MBLLC 
estimated the budget shortfall for construction and operation of the demonstration plant was in 
the neighborhood of $1,000,000. As a result, in order to keep the project alive and on schedule, 
MBLLC selected a new contractor, Easy Energy Systems, Inc. ("BES"), a specialist in modular 
ethanol plants. The primary advantage of working with BES was the fact that BES had an 
existing modular ethanol plant in Emmetsburg, Iowa that BES could re-tool and re-engineer for 
use in the project. MBLLC immediately brought this new approach to the attention ofCEC's 
staff and diligently addressed various staff concerns with the proposed modification to the Grant 
in November and December 2013. Unfortunately, however, the CEC's Business Meeting to 
approve the necessary amendment to ARV 12-033 (Amendment #2) was not approved by the 
CBC until May of2014, a full five (5) months after all necessary documents were in place and 
approved by CBC staff. 

In order to keep the project on time and on budget, MBLLC worked out an 
arrangement with BES whereby MBLLC would effectively lease from BES its existing modular 
ethanol unit modified to process energy beets, for purposes of reassembling the plant at the Red 
Rock Ranch in California as part of the demonstration plant. This concept was memorialized in 
a Services Agreement entered into by and between MBLLC and BES, which was approved by 
the CEC. The Services Agreement established rigorous performance criteria for EES to 
complete prior to receiving draws of any project funds. Initially, BES performed its work 
diligently and in good faith. However, EES's work eventually fell way behind schedule and 
communications with BES became difficult. MBLLC grew increasingly concerned that EES's 
founder and principal, Mark Gaalswyck, was experiencing personal.and business issues that were 
compromising his continued involvement in the project. As a result, MBLLC arranged two on­
site inspections ofEES's facilities. Based on these on-site inspections, it became apparent to 
MBLLC that EES had been stripping parts from the modular ethanol plant it had pledged to 
MBLLC for other on-going projects EES was working on. As a result, based on the advice of 
seasoned engineering advisors, MBLLC elected to terminate EES's further participation in the 
project and the Grant. After notifying the CBC of the termination of BES, MBLLC hired Fuel 
and Power Logistics of Bakersfield to attempt to keep the project alive by coming up with a 
contingency plan for completing the ethanol demonstration plant. 

Every act undertaken and decision made by MBLLC in connection with the Grant 
has been made in good faith and with the singular purpose of delivering on its objective of 
designing, constructing and operating a pilot-scale plant that converts approximately 2,400 tons 
of carbon-optimized energy beets into 60,000 gallons of 200-proof ethanol. This is an objective 
that MBLLC pursued with diligence and in good faith, despite dealing with a number of 
formidable obstacles all outside MBLLC's reasonable control, until the CBC provided MBLLC 
with a stop work order after MBLLC self-reported the difficulties MBLLC was having with 
EES. Notwithstanding the 4-month pro-longed shut down resulting from the CEC's stop work 
order and subsequent audit, we still believe we can deliver on many of the original commitments 

2 



Mendota Bioenergy, LLC 
2911 E. BarstO\v Ave. OF 144 
Fresno, CA 93740 
559.336.4570 

MBLLC made to the CEC in connection with the Grant if given the opportunity. See Attachment 
1.0 for CEC ARV 12-033 Amendment 2# dated 5/30/2014 which indicates correct project 
performance metrics. 

In connection with the CEC's audit, despite the tone and implications of the Audit 
Report, MBLLC has made every effort to be both cooperative and transparent with the CEC's 
audit team. Over the past three months, MBLLC has made every reasonable effort to provide the 
CBC auditors with the information and documentation requested ofMBLLC. Notwithstanding 
these efforts, we feel the Audit Report portrays MBLLC's conduct and efforts in an unfair 
manner and ignores a number of external factors and practical realities that, if properly 
considered by the auditors, would have certainly reflected more favorably on MBLLC. The 
specific observations and recommendations included in the Audit Report are set forth in italics 
below and MBLLC's responses are set forth in bold and italics below. 

Table 1: Schedule of Claimed and Questioned Expenditures 

Grant AI!reement ARV-12-033 
Budf!et Catef!ory Claimed Expenditures' O:uestioned Costs 
Direct Labor $ 27,975 $ 
Frinf!e Benefits 6,619 
Materials/Miscellaneous 210,830 3,256 
Minor Subcontractors 340,987 5,885 
Major Subcontractors 551,804 20,867 
General andAdministratiw. 37,055 
Equipment 1,841,850 1,477,873 
Total Grant $3,017,120 $1,507,881 
Match 6,508,294 1,225,749 
Total Project $9,525,414 $2,733,630 

Observation 1: Inappropriately Utilized Grant Funds 

Mendota claimed $1,777,8372 for equipment expenditures. However, upon receipt of the 

1 Claimed expenditures are expenditures both claimed and reimbursed through September 30, 2014. 
Mendota has submitted subsequent claims, but those expenditures have not been reimbursed by the Energy 
Commission and are not included in this table 

2 The first invoice submitted for this subcontractor was in the amount of $313 ,504, but Mendota claimed 
and was reimbursed $317,504. The over-claimed amount is included in the total reported. This is incorrect. EES 
invoice was submitted for $317,504 and the reimbursement was $313,104. See attached invoices (Obseroation 1, 
sub 2) that were provided to the audit team. 

3 



Mendota Bioenergy, LLC 
2911 E. Barstow Ave. OF 144 
J.iresno, CA 93740 
559.336.4570 

Q 
SliE--T- ENEPlEiVv 

Energy Commissions reimbursement funds, Mendota immediately began using those funds 
to pay non-reimbursable expenditures. Only $750,000 was ultimately paid to the 
subcontractor resulting in over-claimed expenditures of $1,027,8'73 ($1,777,873 -750,000). 

Examples of how the remaining funds were used include: 

Allegations I Responses 

1.0 $43, 000 paid for travel expenses for Mendota consultants. These expenditures 
had been claimed as match - The travel expenses incurred in the amount of $43,000 
was never claimed and included in the CEC Invoices for reimbursement, rather it 
was claimed as match. 

2.0 $154,000 paid/or consultant fees. Some of these fees were claimed as match and 
some had not been claimed at al - The project manager, James R. Tischer of the 
T1Scher Group, is an independent contractor retained by MBUC to manage the 
Grant. Tischer invoices MBUC for only 80 hours per month (50% FTE) 
regardless of the time spent on the project. Funds available from the Grant to 
reimburse T1Scher amount to 25% FTE or $4,016/month. MBLLC pays Tischer 
the difference between the CEC reimbursed amount and the full amount of the 
services invoiced. MBUC determined that it would be difficult for the CEC to 
differentiate a monthly project report invoice that didn't match exactly amounts 
indicated in the most recent iteration of the Budget for the Grant. The typical 
monthly project report exceeds 150 pages of narrative and budget related 
documents. MBLLC was simply attempting to submit the invoices in a manner 
consistent with the Grant to help ensure timely processing. 

3.0 $55, 000 paid to a subcontractor as settlement of a terminated subcontract, an 
unallowable grant expense - $55,000 was used to pay for IRl Settlement. 

In total, approximately $403,0003 was utilized to pay for expenses that had been claimed as 
match, were unallowable, or were never claimed at all. 

This is an inaccurate characterization of MBLLC's actions in connection with the 
performance of Task 5 "Construction" under the Grant. The CEC advanced MBLLC the 
indicated amount of $1, 777,873 based on a partial equipment invoice submitted by EES for 
the re-engineering and re-tooling of its modular ethanol plant in Emmetsburg, Iowa. 
Equipment funds were advanced because the CEC's payable timetable of between 75to158 
days from submittal to payment would not support any normal construction activities or meet 

3 This figure is an estimate because Mendota declined to give a detailed account on haw the funds were spent. 

4 



Mendota Bioenergy, LLC 
2911 E. Barstovv Ave. OF 144 
Fresno, CA 93740 
559.336.4570 

the aggressive calendar for completion of the project. See Attachment 2.0 for MBLLC-EES 
Services Agreement details regarding performance milestone. 

Allegations I Responses 

4.0 Approximately $146, 000 of the remaining over-claimed funds was spent on 
expenditures claimed in subsequent reimbursement requests 4• However, some of 
those expenditures may be disallowed because they were incurred after the stop 
work order was issued or are not allowable - These funds were spent on Task 5 
Construction and Task 6 Plant Operations which all fell within MBLLC's 
responsibilities once EBS was relieved as the project's lead contractor. Further, 
the Audit Report appears to assume these funds were spent post-stop work order 
when the applicable invoices have not yet been prepared and sent to the CBC for 
reimbursement. 

Allegations I Responses 

5 .0 Approximately $136, 000 was spent on subcontractor expenditures that have not 
been claimed. Jn addition, the Energy Commission for this project has not 
approved the subcontractor - MBUC assumed responsibility for construction 
and operation of the demonstration plant following the dismissal of BES. The 
work done by Fuel and Power Logistics to complete Phase I construction was 
consistent with the work described in the Grant and did not require CBC 
approval. The Audit Report appears to mistakenly suggest that all electricians, 
plumbers, pipe fitters, etc. would have to be pre-approved by the CEC. This 
interpretation of the Grant requirements strains logic in so far as it assumes 
that a complex construction project of this magnitude can be completed in a 
timely manner and according to contract schedules when the CEC can take up 
to five (5) months to approve or ratifY decisions. 

Allegations I Responses 

6.0 Mendota ultimately remitted $300,000 inJanuary 2015 leaving a balance of 
$727,873 still owed to the Energy Commission. However, this only accounts for 
approximately $985,000($403,000+146,000+136,000 + 300,000) of the 
$1,027,873 over-claimedfundsAuditors were unable to detennine how the 
remaining funds were utilized and Mendota declined to provide a detailed 

4 Mendota has submitted approximately $275,000 in claimed expenditures, but not all had been pati as of 
January 31, 2015. 

5 



Mendota Bioenergy, LLC 
291 l E. Barstow Ave. OF 144 
Fresno, CA 93740 
559.336.4570 

Q' 
a-ee-T-' EN~V. 

accounting - MBLLC provided every single accounting and banking record 
since the Grant began and it is simply nottrue that "Mendt1ta declined to 
provide a detailed accounting. "All MBLLC's accounting records have been 
turned over to the CEC's audit staff. The financial record is completely 
transparent. See Attachments 5.0 and 6.0 for complete set of Mendota 
accounting and banking records since project inception. These same documents 
were electronically transmitted three (3) times to CEC audit staff following the 
on-site Fresno audit 

Allegations I Responses 

7 .0 Grant Agreement section 17 states the Energy Commission will reimburse the 
Recipient for actual allowable expenditures incurred ina:xm:br:ewith the budget -
Quoting directly from Section 17 of the Grant's Terms and Conditions (Payment 
of Funds), (Attachment 1.0) the Section states "Payments will generallv be 
made on a reimbursement basis for Recipient expenditures, i.e. after the 
Recipient incu"ed the cost for a service, product, supplies, or other approved 
budget item." The operative word in this Section is "generally" and in the case 
of MBLLC's significant expenditures for equipment an advance payment was 
made by the CEC to support the project's aggressive timetable. 

Recommendations I Response 

A. Remit $727,873 to the California Energy Commission. Energy Commission 
management will determine if subsequent expenditure claims should be netted 
against the over-claimed funds and the final disposition of questioned costs­
MBLLC disputes this recommendation for the reasons noted above. Further, 
MBLLC does not have $717,873 to remit to the CEC and has no practical way 
to raise those funds. 

B. In the event the project is allowed to proceed, provide proof of payment when 
requesting reimbursement of claimed expenditures-Recommendation 
acknowledged and agreed. 

Observation 2: Contract Executed After Expenditures Incurred; Equipment Not Received 

Allegation I Response 

8.0 In September and October 2013, Mendota incurred equipment expenditures, which 
were submitted for reimbursement as noted in Observation 1. However, Mendota 
did not execute a contract with the contractor until June 2014. The terms, 
conditions, progress payments, and total contract price were different than the 

6 



Mendota Bioenergy, LLC 
2911 E. Barstow Ave. OF 144 
Fresno, CA 93740 
559.336.4570 

information included on the subcontractor's original invoices - Please note that 
the CECwas advised in June of2013 that EES would be replacing IRl as the 
EPC contractor. IRl had been MBLLC's developer through the earlier 3-year 
period of the ARV 10-028 technical feasibility contract and their failure to 
proceed was a huge setback to MBLLC EES agreed to take over IRl 's role 
under the Grant as lead contractor. As explained above, the focus shifted to re­
engineering and re-tooling EES's existing modular ethanol plant to process 
energy beets and for installation at Red Rock Ranch. 

Allegation I Response 

9. 0 Mendota stated they terminated the contract early for breach of contract. While 
Mendota paid $750,000 in progress payments, they did not receive any of the 
equipment listed on the invoices submitted and claimed for reimbursement~ 
Instead, they paid/or mobilization costs and engineering plans, which they 
received. As of the date of this report, Mendota has not taken any further action 
against the subcontractor - The Services Agreement (NOT A PURCHASE 
AGREEMENT) with EES required EES to re-tool and re-engineer EES's 
existing modular ethanol plant for use and operation at Red Rock Ranch. The 
Services Agreement (NOT A PURCHASE AGREEMENT) (Attachment 2.0) sets 
forth specific performance milestones that were to be completed before 
payments were made. The Services Agreement by and between MBLLC and 
EES was shared with CEC staff as required. Following on-site inspections at 
EES-3' facilities, it became obvious to MBLLC~ observers that EES was using 
the most valuable components of its modular ethanol plant at other locations 
for other jobs. Based in large part on his realization, MBLLC terminated EES. 
MBLLC has not provided EES with any releases and still has the right to 
pursue any legal remedies it deems appropriate against EES. 

Allegation I Response 

10. 0 Finally, Mendota paid the contractor prior to executing the contract. The first 
progress payment was made March 3, 2014, six months after incurring the expense 
and three months prior to executing the contract. Mendota claimed expenditures 
for equipment that ultimately was not received. In addition, Mendota paid the 
subcontractor prior to executing the contract and review and approval from the 
Energy Commission. Therefore, the total amount of $750, 0005 is questioned -
This observation mischaracterizes the nature of the work that was performed by 
EES under the Services Agreement. It is also worth noting that Amendment #2 
to the Grant was completed in January of 2014 and yet was not scheduled for a 

5 Total amount questioned for this subcontractor is $1,477,873 ($727,873 + $750,000). 

7 



Mendota Bioenergy, LLC 
2911 E. Barstow Ave. OF 144 
Fresno, CA 937 40 
559.336.4570 

Business Meeting until May of2014, a full three months after necessary staff 
work was completed. These types of administrative delays created numerous 
practical problems in the pursuit of this project particularly since energy beets 
had been contracted and planted to meet an aggressive ARV 12-033 
demonstration plant startup schedule. 

Allegation I Response 

11. 0 Incurring costs prior to executing a contract increases the risk that expenditures 
are not in compliance with program requirements, and.final deliverables are not 
completed as intended. In addition, paying a contractor prior to execution of the 
contract increases the risk that the buyer will pay for goods or services that are 
never received. Grant Agreement section 17 states the Energy Commission will 
reimburse the Recipient for actual allowable expenditures incurred in accordance 
with the budget. Section 9 states all subcontracts must be submitted for review 
prior to execution and the Recipient must have an executed contract before the 
subcontractor can incur any costs for which the Recipient will seek 
reimbursement - All subcontracts by all subcontractors were submitted to CEC 
staff in a timely manner as required by the Grant as a component of the 
Monthly Progress Report. 

Recommendations I Response 

A. Remit $750,000 to the California Energy Commission. Energy Commission 
management will determine the disposition of questioned costs - MBLLC 
disputes this recommendation for the reasons noted above. Further, MBLLC 
does not have $750,000 to remit to the CEC and has no practical way to raise 
those funds. 

B. Ensure contacts are executed prior to incurring costs - Recommendation 
acknowledged and agreed. 

C. Submit executed contracts to the California Energy Commission for review and 
approval prior to incurring costs- Recommendation acknowledged and agreed. 
However, MBLLC maintains that all Grant subcontracts were submitted to staff 
in a timely manner. 

D. If Mendota takes further action against the subcontractor, provide documentation 
to the Energy Commission detailing the outcome of that action. Energy 
Commission management will decide if the outcome and the value of goods or 
services received are sufficient to justify $750,000 in grant.funds -
Recommendation acknowledged and agreed. However, MBLLC's decision 

8 



Mendota Bioenergy, LLC 
2911 E. Barstow Ave. OF 144 
Fresno, CA 93740 
559.336.4570 

whether to pursue litigation against Easy Energy Systems will depend on a 
number of factors including, without limitation, ability to fund the litigation, 
likelihood of prevailing on the merits, likelihood of recovery and input from the 
CBC 

Observation 3: Claimed Match Not Supported 

Allegation I Response 

12.0 Mendota claimed unsupported equipment and subcontractor costs as in-kind 
match. For example, Mendota claimed as match $1,059,186 in loan proceeds 
from the same subcontractor discussed in Observations 1 and 2. In addition, 
labor, fringe benefits, and other equipment costs provided by the subcontractor 
were also claimed as match. However, no loan documents or other supporting 
documentation was provided to support the total $1, 132, 096 claimed/or this 
subcontractor. Mendota also claimed value for the use of the land and equipment 
provided by another major subcontractor, but the mathematical formula used to 
calculate the value was incorrect resulting in $50,892 in over-claimed match. 
Total amount of match questioned is $1,182,988. 

Grant Agreement, section 18d states the Recipient agrees to be liable for the 
percentage of match share identified in the Agreement. Failure to provide the 
minimum required match share might result in subsequent recovery of some or all 
of the funds provided under the Agreement - Although a loan from EES to 
MBLLC was discussed in early negotiations with EES, this concept was 
dropped from the final version of the Services Agreement (Attachment 2.0). 
The extensive use of the Red Rock Ranch site facilities for the construction and 
operation of the demonstration plant is a major plus for the project and saves 
literally hundreds of thousands of dollars by avoiding the installati.on of 
electricity, water, a commercial truck scale, almost an acre (43,560 sq. ft.) of 
heavy duty concrete for all weather operations plus the use of the 20,000 sq.ft. 
commercial vegetable cooler. 

The value of these facilities could easily have been confirmed if CEC audit staff 
would have accepted any of MBLLC's numerous invitations to tour and inspect 
the Red Rock Ranch, Five Points, California site during the Fresno audit. 

Recommendation /Response 

A. Mendota should provide additional match expenditures sufficient to replace the 
unsupported match claimed. If Mendota is unable to do so, the grant amount 
should be reduced proportionally. The determination to reduce the grant amount 

9 



Mendota Bioenergy, LLC 
2911 E. Barstow Ave. OF 144 
Fresno, Cl\ n740 
559.336.4570 

or reimbursed grantfunds lies with Energy Commission management­
Recommendation acknowledged and agreed. MBLLC will endeavor to provide 
all the match required to complete the project 

Observation 4: Internal Controls over Consultant Fees and Services are Weak 

Allegation I Response 

14.0 Mendota employs several consultants to provide project oversight and services. 
However, invoices submitted by consultants don't reflect the full amount of work 
peiformed, are not numbered in sequential order, and include amounts that haven't 
been incurred. For example, the project manager submitted invoice #108 dated 
July 7, 2014, which included a note/or an outstanding balance as of October 1, 
2014,four months intothefuture. In addition, invoice #108covered theperiodof 
June ]-June 30, 2014, butinvoice#l06 covered a later time period, July I-July 31, 
2014. Finally, invoice#J08was intheamounto/$3,937, butthe projectmanager 
was paid $8,127onJuly1, 2014 - The project manager, James R. Tischer of the 
Tischer Group, is an independent contractor retained by MBLLC to manage the 
Grant Tischer invoices MBLLC for only 80 hours per month (50% FTE) 
regardless of the time spent on the project Funds available from the Grant to 
reimburse Tischer amount to 25% FTE or $4,016/month. MBLLC pays Tischer 
the difference between the CEC reimbursed amount and the full amount of the 
services invoiced. MBUC determined that it would be dijjicult for the CEC to 
differentiate a monthly project report invoice that didn't match exactly amounts 
indicated in the most recentiteration of the Budget for the Grant The typical 
monthly project report exceeds 150 pages of narrative and budget related 
documents. MBLLC was simply attempting to submit the invoices in a manner 
consistent with the Grant to help ensure timely processing. 

Allegation I Response 

15 .0 When asked why the project manager was paid in excess of invoiced amounts, 
auditors were told two separate invoices were prepared/or the same time period, 
one that supported the amount claimed for grant reimbursement and one for the 
remainder of the fee which wasn't claimed at all. 

The project manager, general manager, and another consultant tracked hours 
claimed as match, which were unpaid, on a separate form. The match hours were 
not included on the consultants' invoices, were not certified by the consultants, did 
not detail the work peiformed, had no evidence of oversight by Mendota's board, 
and were not a requirement of the consultant contracts. 

10 



Mendota Bioenergy, LLC 
2911 E. Barstow Ave. OF 144 
Fresno. CA 93740 
559.336.4570 

Mendota claimed$ 42, 761 as match for consultant labor that is not supported and 
therefore, is questioned -William C. Pucheu, Board President and General 
Manager of MBLLC, approved all consultant invoices. MBLLC, at regular 
monthly meetings, approved all vendor invoices and check runs. Examples of 
meeting minutes have been provided several times to Audit staff. 

Allegation I Response 

16.0 Finally, one consultant was both an employee of a major subcontractor for the 
project and an independent consultant. The subcontractor claimed the 
employee's time spent on the project as match. Mendota also claimed the 
individual's time as match and paid the individual approximately $45, 000 to 
provide services that were similar to the work this individual performed as an 
employee of the major subcontractor. While auditors found no evidence that 
the exact same hours of the employee/consultant's time were double claimed, there 
is the perception of a conflict of interest when an individual performs and is paid 
for the same type of work as both an employee of an entity's subcontractor and 
directly for the entity. 

Internal controls that do not require consultants to claim all work performed for a 
specific time period on one invoice, don't require the consultant to number their 
invoices in numerical order, and include information that hasn't occu"ed 
increases the risk that services invoiced have not been performed In addition, 
there is a perception of a conflict of interest when one individual performs the 
same type of duties as an employee of a subcontractor and as a direct consultant -
MBLLC did not seek reimbursement from the CEC for the consulting work 
performed by Ellen Suryadi. The consulting hours performed on behalf of 
MBLLC are either paid by MBUC or being contributed to MBLLC are the 
only hours being claimed as matching amounts to the CEC. MBLLC is 
seriously troubled by the audit allegation that Fresno State and Ms. Suryadi 
administered this specific grant in a compromised and unprofessional manner. 
The Commission should be advised that Fresno State has been supportive of the 
Mendota integrated biorefinery project/or the past 7 years as a key component 
of its charter from the State to advance sustainable agricultural and renewable 
energy technologies as well as empower and assist disadvantaged communities 
economically within the central San Joaquin Valley region. Similarly ARV 12-
033 is one of forty-three (43) grants cu"ently administered by the Center for 
Irrigation Technology at Fresno State and personally by Ms. Suryadi. 
Mendota Bioenergy, LLC is offended by this unprofessional allegation directed 
towards Fresno State and Ms. Suryadi and strenuously objects to the gross 
mischaracterization. 

11 



Mendota Bioenergy, LLC 
2911 E. Barstow Ave. OF J44 
Fresno, CA 93.740 
559.336.4570 

RecommendaJions I Response 

A. Energy Commission management will make the.final determination of the impact 
on grant funds of $42, 761 in questione:i match - Recommendation acknowledged 
and agreed. 

B. Require consultants to include all work performed for a specific time period 
on one invoice - Recommendation acknowledged and agreed. Although 
MBLLC remains concerned that CEC contract review system may not be able to 
process invoices if they are different from the language in the Grant Budget. 

C. Require consultants to correct or amend any invoice that contains information 
that is not valid. Invoices that are not numbered sequentially should also be 
carefully reviewed to insure services performed haven't already been bil/ed­
RecommendaJion acknowledged and agreed 

D. Invoices should be reviewed and approved by someone, such as a board member, 
who isn't also submitting their own invoices for payment or as match -
Recommendation acknowledged and agreed. Although, W'dliam C Pucheu, 
President ofMBLLC, reviews all consultant invoices. 

E. Refrain from hiring employees of subcontractors as consu/tantsln the event a 
subcontractor's employee is hired, obtain clear documentation from both the 
employee and their employer outlining the duties, pay rates, etc.for work to be 
performed as an employee and as a consultant - Recommendation noted. 
However, MBLLC would have considerable difficulty finding qualified people 
in Fresno area to collate and manage complex 150-page monthly project 
reports with its tight budget. 

Observation 5: Claimed Expenditures Not Paid in Full 

Allegation I Response 

17.0 Mendota claimed expenditures, but only paid some of their vendors and 
subcontraetors 90 percent of the claimed amount. For example, a subcontractor 
invoiced Mendota in the amount of $27,253, which Mendota claimed. However, 
the subcontractor was only paid $24,527 or 90 percent of the invoiced ommml. Of 
approximately $410,000 subcontractor ahd$32,500 material expenditures tested, 
$26, 752 and $3,256 respectively was claimed but not paid. Grant agreement 
section 17 states the Energy Commission will reimburse the Recipient for actual 
allowable expenditures incurred in accordance with the budget. Section l 7g 
states it is the Commissions policy to retain I 0 percent of any payment request -

12 



Mendota Bioenergy, LLC 
2911 E. Bar~tow Ave. OF 144 
Fresno, CA 93740 
559.336.4570 

This issue was brought up and explained many times during the three-day audit 
visit to Fresno State as well as during a conference call with the audit staff. 
Despite what is included in the Audit Report, CBC staff claimed to understand 
that MBLLC is in compliance with the Grant as well as the approved major 
subcontractor agreements that all provide for a 10% withholding unless the 
reimbursement submitted was for purchase of equipment which resulted in no 
withholding requirement 
Attachment 3.0 contains Mendota Master Services Agreement 

Recommendation I Response 

A. Pay in full all invoiced amounts reimbursed with grant funds - Comment noted. 
However, Section 1.2 of MBLLC's master Services Agreement specifically 
provides for 10% retention. The Services Agreement provides as follows: 

"1.2 Contract Cost. The term "Contract Cost" shall mean the sum of 
_________ ; as such amount may from time-to-time be decreased 
or increased in accordance with the terms and provisions of this Agreement. 
Contractor agrees tind acknowledges that payment for all Work hereunder shall 
be subject to retention often percent (10.0%) of each invoice submitted by 
Contractor (the "Retention Amount'') in accordance with the terms and 
conditions of the California Energy Commission ("~") Grant awarded to 
Company. The Retention Amount shall only be released to Contractor at the 
end of the project of which the Work is a part and only upon the CE C's 
approval of the release of the Retention Amount." 

Observation 6: Required Language Not Included in Contracts 

Allegation I Response 

18.0 Subcontracts did not include the right to audit in the terms and conditions. Both 
consultant contracts (JOO percent) and three of seven (43 percent) minor 
subcontractor contracts tested did not include a term or condition to allow the 
Energy Commission to have reasonable access to and right of inspection of all 
records that pertain to the project. Grant Agreement section 18c states the 
Recipient agrees to include the right to audit in any subcontract. Section 9 states 
all subcontracts must incorporate the audit provisions as specified in the 
Agreement - Comment noted. However, Section 2.6 of MBLLC's master 
Services Agreement includes the appropriate language regarding audits. The 
Services Agreement provides as follows: 

...... ~----------------~-
13 



Mendota Bioenergy, LLC 
2911 E. Barstow Ave. OF 144 
Fresno, CA 93740 
559.336.4570 

"2.6 Audits. Upon written request from Company, Contractor shall provide 
detaUed documentatiDn of all expenses incurred by Contractor in connection 
with the Work. In addition, Contractor agrees to allow the California Energy 
Commission ("CEC") or any other agency of the State of California or the 
Federal government, or their designated representatives, upon written request, 
to have reasonable access to and the right of inspection of all records that 
pertain to the Work during the term of this Agreement and for a period of three 
(3) years thereafter." 

Recommendation I Response 

A. Amend any current subcontract to include the right to audit as specified in the 
Grant Agreement - Recommendation noted. Any subcontracts without required 
language will be modified. 

As we have previously indicated, MBLLC is very grateful and appreciative of the 
support and faith the CEC has shown in MBLLC to date. We would very much like the 
opportunity to sit down with you in Sacramento to devise a mutually acceptable plan for 
satisfying the conditions of the Grant and completing our work. 

We look forward to hearing from you. 

Very truly yours, 

Russell Gragnani 
Vice-President 

cc: Honorable Henry Perea, California Assembly, 31st District 
Dr. Robert B. Weisenmiller, Chair, California Energy Commission 
Rob Oglesby, Executive Director, California Energy Commission 
Randy Roesser, Acting Deputy Director, California Energy Commission 
John Butler, Office Manager, California Energy Commission 
Rachel Grant-Kiley, Manager, California Energy Commission 
James Tischer, Project Manager, Mendota Bioenergy, LLC 

14 



Mendota Bioenergy, LLC 
2911 E. Barstow Ave. 0 F 144 
Fresno, CA 93740 
559.336.4570 

Enclosures: 
1.0 ARV 12-033 Amendment #2 dated 5130114 signed by Rachel L. Grant-Kiley, 

Grants and Loans Office Manager 
2.0 Easy Energy Systems, Inc. Services Agreement dated May 30, 2014, signed June 

4,2014 
3.0 Mendota Bioenergy, LLC Master Services Agreement for all subcontractors dated 

January 2013 
4.0 Mendota Bioenergy receivables from CEC prior to 12/15/2014 Stop Work Order 
5.0 Mendota Accounting Records from ARV 12-033 inception April 2013 through 

January 2015. 
6.0 Mendota Bank Statements for similar period 

15 



Attachment B - Evaluation of Response to Audit Report 

Mendota Bioenergy, LLC (Mendota) included six attachments to their response to the audit 
report. Because the attachments were lengthy and did not include any information not already 
known to the auditors, they are omitted from the final report. 

Mendota agreed with many of the recommendations included in the audit report. We appreciate 
Mendota's willingness to implement corrective actions. However, Mendota disagreed with th~ 
majority of the findings. The evaluation of Mendota's response is below. 

Observation 1 - Inappropriately Utilized Grant Funds 

In general, Mendota agrees that the over claimed grant funds were expended as stated, but 
disagrees with the individual characterizations of the stated expenditures. The following are 
Mendota's objections and our responses. 

• Travel expenses were never claimed for reimbursement. We agree, but since the over 
claimed grant funds were used to pay the travel expenses, stating the expenditures are match is 
inaccurate. 

• Consultant fees were submitted in amounts Jess than earned to help Energy 
Commission staff process the reimbursement requests timely. Please see Observation 4 for our 
response. 

• The funds were an advance from the Energy Commission requested because the 
Energy Commission does not process payment requests in a timely manner. At no time was 
Energy Commission staff informed Mendota did not intend to pay the Easy Energy invoices 
submitted as part of the reimbursement request package. In addition, Mendota never raised the 
issue of slow payment processing to Energy Commission management giving the Energy 
Commission no opportunity to provide an alternative to advancing such a significant amount of 
funds. 

• Funds claimed in subsequent reimbursement requests were spent on Task 5 and Task 
6 which all fall within Mendota's responsibilities. We agree Energy Commission staff and 
management will make the final determination which of the claimed, but suspended, 
expenditures will be approved. However, we do note some expenditures such as $10,000 paid 
on January 28, 2015 for permit costs and consultant fees paid January 2, 2015 to the project 
manager, assistant project manager, and project admin coordinator were paid after the stop 
work order date of December 15, 2014 and therefore, may be disallowed. 

• The subcontractor does not require approval from the Energy Commission prior to 
incurring expenses. As part of the proposed Amendment 3 to the grant, Mendota identified Fuel 
and Power Logistics as a key subcontractor. Section 9 of the grant states all subcontracts must 
be submitted for review prior to execution. 

• Mendota provided accounting records and bank statements which was sufficient for a 
detailed accounting. We agree a transaction report and bank statements were provided. 



However, no analysis was included and a list of expenditures paid with over claimed funds was 
never compiled by Mendota. Therefore, the list of expenditures reported in this observation is 
based on our analysis and not Mendota's statement of how over claimed funds were utilized. 

Observation 1 remains unchanged. 

Observation 2 - Contract Executed After Expenditures Incurred; Equipment Not Received 

Mendota states the contract witti Easy Energy is a service agreement and not a purchase 
agreement. Therefore, they state the observation mischaracterizes the nature of the work to be 

performed by Easy Energy. 

We acknowledge that the executed contract is a service agreement. However, as noted, the 
request for reimbursement was made prior to the executed contract date and as reimbursement 
of expenditures incurred for the purchase of equipment. Since that equipment was never 
purchased, Observation 2 remains unchanged. 

Observation 3 - Claimed Match Not Supported 

Mendota acknowledges that the loan with Easy Energy was claimed, but never executed. 
However, they state the value of Red Rock Ranch's site facilities is sufficient to substitute for the 
unsupported Easy Energy match. 

The use of Red Rock Ranch's land and equipment has already been claimed as match and 
Mendota claimed and was reimbursed for Red Rock Ranch lease payments. No documentation 
was provided to support additional value for use of the facilities. 

Observation 3 remains unchanged. 

Observation 4: Internal Controls over Consultant Fees and Services are Weak 

Mendota agrees with the recommendations. However, Mendota claims CEC would be unable 
to distinguish the amount claimed as reimbursement if consultant's invoices were for a different 
amount than claimed. Mendota also states the Board President reviews all invoices. Finally, 
Mendota claims they did not seek reimbursement for the Fresno State employee and believes 
the audit report contains a gross mischaracterization of the work relationship between Mendota 
and the Fresno State employee. 

We believe the inclusion of a· short narrative to explain what amount of an invoice is claimed as 
reimbursement or claimed as match would be sufficient to allow an Energy Commission grant 
manager to accurately process a reimbursement request. 

We acknowledge the Board President reviews consultants' invoices. However, because the 
Board President is also claiming hours as match, our recommendation that another Board 
member assume responsibility for review of all consultant and board member invoices and/or 
time sheets stands. 



Finally, we note that while Mendota claimed the labor supplied by the Fresno State employee as 
match, in actuality, Mendota used the over claimed grant funds to pay the employee. We also 
note that when questioned, the employee's direct supervisor stated he was unaware the 
employee was also working for Mendota. 

Observation 4 remains unchanged. 

Observation 5 - Claimed Expenditures not paid in full 

Mendota disagrees they are required to pay claimed expenditures in full. As evidence, 
Mendota offers a copy of a service agreement that allows Mendota to withhold ten percent 
retention from the subcontractor's payment. Inclusion of a retention clause in a subcontract 
does not alter the grant language that the Energy Commission reimburses recipients for actual 
expenditures. 

Observation 5 remains unchanged. 

Observation 6 -Required Language Not Included in Contracts 

Mendota agrees with the recommendation. 

Draft Report Amended 

The draft report was amended to reflect the updated grant purpose as approved in Grant 
Agreement Amendment 2. In addition, a typographical error for the stop work order date was 
corrected. 



ATTACHMENT 17 



Butler, John@Energy 

Actions 

To: 

M 

Bill Pucheu [pbrincwp@kermantel.net] 

Cc: 

M 

leon@leonwoods.com; Roesser, Randy@Energy; Ward, Allan@Energy; redrock_ranch@yahoo.com; Shawn Garvey 

[shawn@thegrantfarm.com] 

Attachments: 

Disallowed Costs 

Gentlemen-

Thank you again for meeting with us today. We felt as this was a productive meeting. As promised, 
attached is a listing of the disallowed expenditures under invoices #20-23 which are currently disputed. 

As a reminder, Mendota is on point to deliver source documentation of expenditures and proof of 
payment to offset the $1,285,308.98 owed to the Energy Commission (per CEC's calculation). Please 
remember, these expenditures must be: 

> · Consistent with the Scope of Work 
> · Consistent with the Budget 
>· Consistent with the Stop Work Order 
>· Not duplicative with previously approved expenditures (or pending approved expenditures under 

Invoices #20-23) 

Per our discussion, this documentation must be delivered to the Energy Commission by June 30, 2015. If 
you have any questions or need any assistance, please feel free to contact me. Thanks. 

John 

John P. Butler II, Manager 
Emerging Fuels and Technologies Office 
Fuels and Transportation Division 
(916) 654-4424 
john.butler@energy.ca.gov 



ATTACHMENT 18 



June 30, 2015 

John Butler 
California Energy Commission 
1516 Ninth Street, MS 38 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Dear Mr. Butler: 

Mendnto 13ioenergy, LLC 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide additional information regarding 
Mendota Bioenergy: ARV 12-033. In this communication, it is our intention to 
address outstanding issues related to the execution and completion of this 
historic project. 

1. Independent Accountant Report. Mendota Bioenergy LLC (Mendota) 
includes a full "Independent Accountant's Report on Agreed Upon Procedures" 
dated June 29, 2015 and performed by the professional accounting firm of Hills, 
Renaut, Homan and Hughes. The Report reviewed Invoices 20, 21, 22 and 23 
and matched invoices with cash receipts, cash disbursements, and invoices, and 
found no exceptions (Attachment 1 ). This Report also reviews expenses related 
to Easy Engineering System Inc. (EES) and as-yet unpaid expenses related to 
close out activities associated with this project. 

2. Receipts and Disbursements. Mendota acknowledges receipt of 
$313,504.00 in CEC disbursements included in Invoice #6 and $1,460,369.00 
included in Invoice #7 for the purposes of payment to Easy Engineering System, 
Inc. (EES). Mendota also acknowledges repayment to CEC of $300,000 made on 
January 20, 2015. (Attachment 1, Exhibit 1) 

3. Exceptions. Mendota asserts that the amount due to California Energy 
Commission is $1,281,308.97 with the following exceptions: 

Easy Engineering System, Inc. $750,000 
Total payments made to EES in the amount of $750,000 are an eligible expense 
and should be deducted from the total amount due. Mendota paid three 
Milestone payments to EES for services delivered in 2014, including payment #1 
of $300,000 for contracted payments described as "Mobilization, Engineering, 
and Administration, $300,000 for "Completed Engineering Documents and Initial 
Equipment Procurement" and $150,000 for "Completed Engineering Documents 
and Initial Equipment Procurement." These services and the associated timeline 
for payment are detailed in EES Services Agreement (Attachment 2, page 146 -
167) between EES and Mendota. Detailed progress reports were submitted 
monthly by EES to Mendota documenting the completion of services related to 
the EES Services Agreement in May, June, July and August, 2014. These 



Mendota Oioenerg)' l.J,C 

detailed progress reports were in turn submitted to California Energy 
Cornrrnss1on for review and approval as part of Mendota's Monthly Progress 
Report (MPR) associated with each invoice. 

Mendota discontinued making additional payments after a site visit demonstrated 
that progress on additional EES Service Contract tasks related to equipment 
preparation were not proceeding in a timely manner. Mendota gave EES 30 days 
to cure these deficiencies; EES was unable to cure these deficiencies and 
Mendota discontinued additional Service Agreement payments and terminated 
the relationship with EES at this time. 

Mendota asserts that CEC was notified and aware of the terms of the EES 
Services Agreement. This EES Services Agreement was discussed repeatedly 
with California Energy Commission for a significant period of time, a direct result 
of this culminating in a formal Commission resolution approving Amendment 2 to 
Agreement 12-033 that allowed budget revisions, extended the term of the 
Agreement and reduced the scale of the demonstration project to match the 
availability of energy beet feedstock on May 14, 2015 (Attachment 3). As a direct 
consequence of this action, Mendota entered into a formal Services Agreement 
with EES shortly after on May 30, 2014. The executed contract was transmitted 
to the California Energy Commission formally on June 9, 2014 as part of its May 
Monthly Progress Report. The cover letter to this May MPR specifically calls 
attention to "two substantive contractual agreements integral to the success of 
ARV12-033 are attached: 1. The Easy Energy Services Agreement and 2.The 
DF2000 Lease at Red Rock Ranch for the Commercial Cooler" (Attachment 2, 
page 2). 

Project Close Out Activities $771,000 
Since a stop-work order was issued on this project in December, 2014, expenses 
and costs related to project wind down and close out activities total $771, 116, of 
which Mendota asserts approximately $771,000 is an eligible expense. A 
detailed listing and description of these eligible expenses is attached (Attachment 
1, Exhibit3). 

4. Litigation Analysis. Mendota includes a detailed Litigation Analysis detailing 
legal options related to the inability of EES to complete its Services Agreement 
successfully (Attachment 3). This Legal Analysis, prepared by the law firm Baker, 
Manock and Jensen and delivered on June 12, 2015 presents legal options 
available to Mendota and strengths and weaknesses of these options, with an 
evaluation of recovery opportunities. This analysis asserts that there are likely 
numerous causes of action against EES, but that Mendota and CEC might 
anticipate a retaliatory lawsuit against Mendota, and that the costs of litigation 
are likely prohibitive. Finally, the analysis questions EES' ability to pay, reporting 
four recentopen IRS tax liens totaling in excess of $300,000 and several 
unsatisfied lawsuits decided against EES totaling nearly $200,000. Mendota 
believes by this analysis and its previous knowledge that further legal action 



Mendotu flioenergy, Ll.C 

against EES would not be beneficial to the objectives of Mendota or the 
California Energy Commission. 

5. Project Completion. Mendota believes that it has satisfied a substantial 
portion of the tasks and subtasks of this Agreement, and has demonstrated an 
ultra low carbon sugarbeet to ethanol pathway that offers significant and 
transformative benefit to the goals and objectives of the state of California. As a 
result of this project, Mendota is now in active dialogue with multiple California 
ethanol producers to build upon this success. 

Given the above, Mendota proposes the following: 

A. Mendota reimburses California Energy Commission a total of $531,308.97 
($1,281,308.97 - $750,000.00. For purposes of this accounting, Mendota 
does not challenge the $80,951.71 in expenses disallowed by CEC for 
Invoices 21 through 24 ); 

B. CEC lift the Stop Work Order; 
C. Mendota submits an invoice for close out activities which have already 

occurred of approximately $771,000 (based upon review and concurrence 
of eligible expenses with CEC), which is credited by the CEC against A 
above; 

D. Mendota submits a Final Report documenting the successes and 
challenges of this project; 

E. Mendota submits a final invoice for retention funds. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter and for your work in supporting the 
efforts of Mendota Bioenergy to help achieve California's ambitious energy and 
greenhouse goals. 

Sincerely, 

/ 

William Pucheau 
2911 East Barstow Avenue. MIS OF 144 
Fresno, CA 93740 
559.336.4570 



Hills, Renaut, 
Homen & Hughes 

ACCOUNTANCY CORPORATION 

7040 NORTH MAl~KS, SUITE 111 I FRESNO, CA 93711 I FAX (559) 447-4515 I (559) 447·4500 

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT ON APPLYING AGREED-UPON 
PROCEDURES 

To the Board of Directors 
Mendota Bioenergy, LLC 
Fresno, California 

We have performed the procedures enumerated below, which were agreed to by you, solely to assist you 
with respect to the claims of California Energy Commission as of June 15, 2015. Mendota Bioenergy, 
LLC's management is responsible for the presentation of the claims of California Energy Commission. 
This agreed-upon procedures engagement was conducted in accordance with attestation standards 
established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. The sufficiency of the procedures is 
solely the responsibility of Mendota Bioenergy, LLC. Consequently, we make no representation regarding 
the sufficiency of the procedures described below either for the purpose for which this report has been 
requested or for any other purpose. 

In accordance with your instructions, this report includes only those invoices after December 14, 2014. 
Our procedures and findings are as follows: 

I) We compared the invoices dated after December 14, 2014 to your list, noting date, amount, and payee. 

The invoices agreed with your list. 

2) We traced all items as listed in exhibit l of cash receipts, cash disbursements, and invoices payable to 
Mendota Bioenergy, LLC's general ledger. 

No exceptions were found as a result of these comparisons. 

We were not engaged to, and did not, conduct an audit, the objective of which would be the expression of 
an opinion on the claims of California Energy Commission. Accordingly, we do not express such an 
opinion. Had we performed additional procedures, other matters might have come to our attention that 
would have been reported to you. 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of Mendota Bioenergy, LLC and California 
Energy Commission, and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified 
parties. 

-1-

Hills, Renaut, Homen & Hughes 
June 29, 2015 



Mendota Bioenergy, LLC 
Funds Due To (From) California Energy Commission (CEC) 
June 15, 2015 

CBC disbursement included in invoice #6 
(Easy Engineering System, Inc.) 

CBC disbursement included in invoice #7 
(Easy Engineering System, Inc.) 

Less Mendota Bioenergy, LLC, repayment to CEC Date 01/02115 

Less allowable expenses invoice # 2Q-23 (see exhibit 2) 

Total Amount Due CEC 

$ 

$ 

Additional items that Mendota Bioenergy, LLC, feel the CBC needs to consider: 

Payment made to Easy Engineering (see exhibit 4) $ 750,000.00 

Additional pending invoices (see exhibit 3) 771.134.29 

Exhibit 1 

313,504.00 

1,460,369.00 

(300,000.00) 

(192,564.03) 

1,281,308.97 

Total Additional Jtems (1,521,134.29) 

Net Due MendotaBioenergy, LLC $ (239.825.32) 



ttemll 
l 

2 
3 

4 
5 
6 

7 

B 

9 
10 
11 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

.17 
18 
19 
20 

Details on Allowablllty of Expenditures under Invoices U20-23 

Invoice II Vendorname Amount claimed Amount Disallowed 

20 

20 
20 
21 
21 
22 
22 
22 
22 
2.2 
2.2 
2.2 
22 
23 
23 
23 
23 
23 
23 
23 
2.3 

Glencass $ 1;573.59 $ 
Baker Manock & Jensen $ 1,838:SO $ 
Mid Valley RO $ 2;575;80 $ 
Britz Farming Corp $ 1,000.00 $ 
Baker Manock & Jensen s 1,059.85 s 
PMI Labor Services $ 1,869:97 $ 
Extreme Communications $ 357,50 $ 
Mid Valley RO s 1,426.27 s 
DF2000 Trust s 10,000.00. $ 
Britz FarmlnB Corp '$ 11,190;00 $ 
Greenbelt Resources ·:S . io;ooo;oo;-: s 
Labor ·$ 6,150:00· $ 
F rlnge Benefits $ 1;537:50. $ 
Mid Valley Disposal '$ ,93;89 $ 
Paloglx lnt'I s s;3s6:ao $ 
Mid Valley RO '..$ '· 832i89 $ 
Glencass :$ 178.90 $ 
PG&E :$ 84.1-i'. $ 
CSU Fresno '$ 27,54L21 s 
Labor s S,D75;00 $ 
Fringe Benefits s 768.75· $ 

Total Amount Disallowed: 

Total Amount Requested under Invoices #20-23: S 
Less Disallowed Expenses: $ 

Total Allowed Expenditures under Invoices #20-23: $ 

1,573.59 
1,838.50 
2,575.80 
1,000.00 
1,059.85 

922.27 
357.50 

1,426.27 
10,000.00 
11,190.00 
10,000.00 
3,075.00 

768.75 
46.95 

2,678.40 
832.89 
178.90 
42.09 

27,541.21 
3.075.00 

768.75 
80,951.71 

273,515.74 
IB0,951.71) 

192,564.03 

EXHIBrT 2 



ADDITIONAL PENDING INVOICES 

Date Num Name Amount EXHIBIT 3 

1 of 2 

Accounting - Hiiis, Renaut, Homen & Hughes 4,390.00 

2 Attorney Baker Manocl<. & Jensen 9,351.00 

3 Appraisal 2,000.00 

4 Payments to JR 1 70,000.00 

5 Funds due IR 1 20,000.00 

6 IPFS Insurance (Total$ 127,471.21 - $35,000 was paid by CEC) 92,471.21 

7 01/01/2015 ARV 12-033 GROWERS - Red Rock Ranch, Inc. 154,916.68 

8 03/21/2015 1971 ARV 12-033 GROWERS - Red Rock Ranch, Inc. 6,975.00 

9 04/15/2015 2001 ARV 12-033 GROWERS· Red Rock Ranch, Inc. 1,166.00 

10 04/15/2015 2002 ARV 12-033 GROWERS· Red Rock Ranch, Inc. 1,675.00 

11 05/19/2015 2051 ARV 12-033 GROWERS - Red Rock Ranch, Inc. 11,981.25 

12 05/19/2015 2052 ARV 12-033 GROWERS - Red Rock Ranch, Inc. 11,887.50 

13 05/19/2015 93804 ARV 12-033 GROWERS· Red Rock Ranch, Inc. 4,651.65 

14 12/01/2014 25570-19 & 20 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - UC Davis 19,006.71 

15 01/29/2015 25570-23 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - UC Davis 11,691.45 

16 04/07/2015 25570-24 ARV 12-033 MAJOR SUB - UC Davis 6,243.29 

17 01/13/2015 DTH01-13-15 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Del Testa Farms 7 ,601.50 

18 02/24/2015 DTH02-24-15 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Del Testa Farms 300.00 

19 03/03/2015 DTH03-03-15 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Del Testa Farms 525.00 

20 03/02/20 15 19 ARV 12-033 MINOR· Steve Zicari 450.00 

21 11/30/2014 3476 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Sure Harvest 250.00 

22 03/31/2015 3551 ARV 12-033 MINOR - Sure Harvest 375.00 

23 03/23/2015 J. Diener Bank - Central Valley Community Bank Visa (alert O Lite} 623.38 

24 02/0112015 002-178560 CONTRACTOR - AMEC Power & Process 2,903.50 

25 03/2512015 003-178560 CONTRACTOR - AMEC Power & Process 386.50 

26 09/29/2014 214204 CONTRACTOR - Fuel & Power Logistics 3,245.00 

27 10/10/2014 214207 CONTRACTOR - Fuel & Power Logistics 3,100.00 

28 10/12/2014 214208 CONTRACTOR - Fuel & Power Logistics 12,500.00 

29 11/04/2014 214211 CONTRACTOR - Fuel & Power Logistics 3,778.98 

30 12/0212014 214214 CONTRACTOR - Fuel & Power Logistics 9,486.00 

31 12/02/2014 214212 CONTRACTOR - Fuel & Power Logistics 13,817.88 

32 12/08/2014 214215 CONTRACTOR - Fuel & Power Logistics 15,547.00 

33 12/23/2014 214216 CONTRACTOR - Fuel & Power Logistics 43,667.01 

34 01/14/2015 214217 CONTRACTOR - Fuel & Power Logistics 60,256.55 

35 02/05/2015 214221 CONTRACTOR - Fuel & Power Logistics 7,766.88 

36 02115/2015 214220 CONTRACTOR - Fuel & Power Logistics 14,228.50 

37 02/15/2015 214226 CONTRACTOR - Fuel & Power .Logistics 19,126.02 

38 04/21/2015 214230 CONTRACTOR • Fuel & Power Logistics 1,280.00 

39 12/31/2014 Dec ARV CONTRACTOR - Tischer Consulting 3,937.50 

40 01/15/2015 Jan ARV CONTRACTOR - Veronica Diaz 3,750.00 

41 01/19/2015 03S4078020 EQUIPMENT - JM Equipment Co. Inc. 587.22 

42 05/20/2015 013115 EQUIPMENT • Mac's Equipment inc. 66.82 

43 04/14/2015 13910 MATERIALS· Alert 0-Lile 623.38 

44 05/20/2015 14051 MATERIALS - Alert 0-Lite 623.38 

45 01/12/2015 F015580 MATERIALS - CA industrial Rubber 7.63 

46 12/22/2014 VS2874 MATERIALS - Cold Storage Technologies 2,485.49 

47 01/21/2015 VS3109 MATERIALS - Cold Storage Technologies 834.12 

48 02/24/2015 VS3294 MATERIALS - Cold Storage Technologies 666.46 

49 02/26/2015 VS3321 MATERIALS - Cold Storage Technologies 688.00 

50 04/02/2015 VS3581 MATERIALS- Cold Storage Technologies 215.91 

51 04/10/2015 VS3615 MATERIALS - Cold Storage Technologies 391.78 

52 04/29/2015 VS3780 MATERIALS - Cold Storage Technologies 968.08 

53 05/29/2015 VS3893 MATERIALS - Cold Storage Technologies 3,354.89 

54 01/31/2015 174315 MATERIALS- Paloglx International 6,061.44 

55 01/31/2015 174273 MATERIALS - Paloglx intemalionai 773.76 

56 02/28/2015 178754 MATERIALS - Palogix International . 270.00 

57 02/28/2015 178698 MATERIALS - Palogix International 698.88 

58 02/28/2015 178743 MATERIALS - Paiogix International 5,829.12 

59 03/31/2015 178852 MATERIALS - Patoglx International 5,892.48 

60 03/31/2015 176830 MATERIALS - Paloglx International 773.76 



ADDITIONAL PENDING INVOICES 

Date Num Name Amount EXHIBIT 3 

2 Oi 2 

61 04/30/2015 178982 MATERIALS - Palog1x International 748.80 

62 04/30/2015 179005 MATERIALS- Paloglx International 5.448.96 

63 04/30/2015 179057 MATERIALS - Paloglx International 420.00 

64 01/31/2015 498902 Mid Valley Disposal 93.84 

65 02/28/2015 511492 Mid Valley Disposal 93.84 

66 03/31/2015 535703 Mid Valley Disposal 95.25 

67 04/15/2015 644955 Mid Valley Disposal 468.50 

68 04/30/2015 551206 Mid Valley Disposal 96.66 

69 01/10/2016 PERMIT - Provost & Pritchard 589.10 

70 02/15/2015 93764 RRR FACILITIES - DF2000 Trust 10,000.00 

71 03/01/2015 93775 RRR FACILITIES - DF2000 Trust 10,000.00 

72 0410212015 93779 RRR FACILITIES - DF2000 Trust 10,000.00 

73 06/01/2015 93808 RRR FACILITIES - DF2000 Trust 10,000.00 

74 01/05/2015 12/23-1/22/15 RRR FACILITIES- PG & E 42.77 

75 03/01/2015 1/23/15 - 2/22/15 RRR FACILITIES- PG & E 13,560.38 

76 04/01/2015 2/23-3/22/15 RRR FACILITIES- PG & E 4,699.41 

77 02/25/2015 8996, 8997 TRANSPORT- A&M Garcia & Sons le. 8,450.00 

78 03/23/2015 9083 TRANSPORT - A&M Garcia & Sons le. 250.00 

79 05/2512015 9464 TRANSPORT - A&M Garcia & Sons le. 2,500.00 

80 02/13/2015 29190 TRANSPORT - Maggini & Son Trucking, LLC 1.075.00 

81 02/13/2015 35912 TRANSPORT - Maggini & Son Truc:king, LLC 2,780.24 

771,134.29 



EASY ENGINEERING SYSTEMS, INC. 

PAYMENTS 

DATE 

1/22/2014 

5/21/2014 

7/31/2014 

TOTAL 

CK# 

1378 

Wire trf 

Wire trf 

AMOUNT 

$300,000.00 
300,000.00 

150,000.00 

$750,000.00 

EXHIBIT 4 



Mendota Bioenergy, LLC 

May 2014 Activity Report for ARV 12-033 

Attachments: 

1.0 Cover Letter 

2.0 Progress Report by all Subcontractors - May 

2.1 Accounts Receivable Aging Summary 

2.2 Invoice #15 - May 

3.0 Prime - Mendota Progress Report May 

3.1 Prime - Mendota Narrative May 

3.1.1 Minor Sub-SureHarvest Progress Report May 

3.1.2 Minor Sub-Grant Farm Progress Report May 

3.13 Minor Sub-Zicari Progress Report May 

3.1.4 Minor Sub-Woods Group Progress Report May 

4.0 Major Sub 2 - UC Davis Progress Report May 

4.1 Major Sub 2 - UC Davis Narrative May 

5.0 Major Sub 3 - Fresno State Progress Report May 

5.1 Major Sub 3 - Fresno State Narrative May 

6.0 Major Sub 4 - Red Rock Ranch Progress Report May 

6.1 Major Sub 4 - Red Rock Ranch Narrative May 

7.0 Major Sub 5 - JAL Engineering Progress Report May 

7.1 Major Sub 5 - JAL Engineering Narrative May 

Executed Agreements: 

•!• Easy Energy Systems Service Agreement 

•!• D F2 000 Trust Lease Agreement 

\ 
I 



Mendota Bioenergy, LLC 

June 9, 2014 

Mr. Bill Kinney 
Commission Agreement Manager 
California Energy Commission 
1516 Ninth Street M/S 27 
Sacramento, CA 95814-5512 

RE: Mendota Bioenergy LLC 
ARV 12-033 
May 2014 Monthly Progress Report 

Dear Mr. Kinney: 

Please find attached the Mendota Monthly Report for May 2014. The original invoice #15 has been 
forwarded to the CEC Accounting Department per their request. 

Please note that two substantive contractual agreements integral to the success of ARV12-033 are 
attached: 

1. The Easy Energy Services Agreement 
2. The DF2000 Lease at Red Rock Ranch for the Commercial Cooler and the greatly 

improved utilities access 

. Please contact Ellen Suryadi or Jim Tischer if you have any questions. 

Cordially, 

William C. Pucheu 
General Manager 
Mendota Bioenergy, LLC 



J. ~e .... j v. - . 

SERVICES AGREEMENT 

THIS SERVICES fl.GREEMENT (this "'Agreement""). dated ctS of Ma> 30. 20 I •i !_the "Effective 
Date"). is made and entered into by and between (i) MENDOTA BIOENER.GY. LLC. .:. California limiLed 
liatiility company ("Comrany"). and 1 ii) EASY El\iERGY SYSTEM~;. INC.. a Minnesota corporation 
("(on tractor"). 

! . Fundamental Provisions. 

I. I Description of Work. Suoject to the terms and condition~. of' this Agree111er1c, Com pan) hereb) 
retains Contractor to perform the sen ices described on the attached Exhibit ··A,. (the "'\l/ork"} Company 
may from time to time engage Contractor to perform matters unrelated to the Work by ~;eparate agreement 
between Company and Contractor. All of the terms of this Agreement. except for Sections 1.2 und I J. shall 
aprly to any additional services rendered by Contractor to Company. 

1.2 Contract Cost. The term "'Contract Cost" shall mean the sum ofTwo \!lillkin Four Hundred 
Si.\.ty-Seven Thousand One: Hundred Fifty-Eight and Noil 00 Dollars ($2.467158 00): as such amount ma) 
from time-to-time be decreased or increased in accordance with the terms and provisions of this Agreement. 
Contractor agrees and acknowledges that payment for all V- 1ork hereunder sh<: II be subj1::ct to a ten percent 
( 10%) retention (the .. Retention Amount") as required by the terms and condition~; of tile California Energ;. 
Commission ( .. CEC') Grant (ARV 12-033) awarded to Company (the "Grant"}. The Retention Amount 
shall only be released to Contractor in accordance \1·ith the requircnwnts of E.-:hibit "A". 

1.3 Commencement and Completion Dates. Contractor shall commence the Work on or before the 
Effective Date, and this Agreement shall continue until Contractor's completion of the Work which shall he 
completed by the deadlines set forth in Exhibit "A". This pmvision is subject to the terms of Section 6 
below. 

2. Duties of Contrnctor. 

2. I Performance. Contractor shall perform the Work and all actions incidental thereto in strict 
accordance with (a) the pla.ns and the Scope of Work attached hereto as Ex hi bit -~A". and (b) the prov is ions 
of this Agreement. Contractor shall: (i) provide all labor, equipment. tools ar,d supplie:, required to properly 
perform and complete the Work except for such labor and equipmenr specifically made the responsibility of 
Company in Exhibit "A": (ii) purcha:;e any materials (which shall conform to the descr 1ption in the 
Specifications) required in the performance of the Work: (iii) pay all federal, state and local taxes, including 
sales. use and excise taxes, payroll taxes and health. welfare. pension and other ernplo~,ee benefits for 

https./rmail-attachment.googleusercontent.com/attachmenr.1u/O'?\'iew=att&th=0 146•'i99cea7a... 614.'.2() J 4 



services Agreement - Kev1sea (.tasy .tnergy ;::,ystemsJ.UUL.A rage::.._ u1 ..:; 

Contractor·s employees: and (iv) perform the Work in accordance with all applicable federal. state 
and local laws. rules and requirements. 

2.2 Insurance. Contractor shall. at its sole cost and expense. carry and maintain insurance which 
satisfies the requirements of Exhibit .. B'· attached hereto. Contractor shall reqJire any a.:1d all subcontractors 
engaged or employed by Contractor in connection with the performance of the Work (the "$.\Jbcontractors··) 
to carry and maintain, at all times while engaged in the performance of the W·Hk, insurance which satisfies 
the requirements of Exhibi1 "'B''. or in such amounts as are reasonably required by Corr.pany. and to furnish 
Company such evidence th1;:reof a~ Company may reasonably request: 

2.3 Indemnity. 

(a) Contractor shall indemnify, protect, and hold ham1les5 Company. and its officers. agents. 
directors, members, employees. successors and assignees (collectively, ·'CompLll) lndemnitees··). 
from and against any damage to the property of Company ancl from ard against any and all claims. 
demands, damages, losses. lawsuits and other proceedings. judgments causes o:· action. liabilities. 
claims of lien. liens. civil or criminal penalties and charges. costs and ;:xpenses 1:including. without 
limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees) arising out of any personal injuries, including, but not limited 
to. emotional or bodily injuries or death, property damage. or claims f.x payme·1t (collective!:\' 
"Company Claims··) and shaL, upon request by Company. defend the Company Jndemnitees at 
Contractor's sole cost and expense and with legal counsel reasonably acceptabl:: to Company against 
all Company Claims arising out of or resulting from (i) Contractor's performan::e of the Work, (ii) 
any negligent act or omission of Contractor. its members. managers. partners, o:Jiccrs. directors, 
representatives, agents and employees, or (iii) any alleged injury to any persom or property as a 
result of Contractor's negligence or intentional misconduct. Notwithstanding the foregoing. the 
Company Jndemnitees retain the right to defend any such Company Claims through counsel of their 
own choosing. and (so long as such Company lndemnilee gives Contractor at le:ast thirty (30) days· 
notice of the terms ·~f the proposed settlement thereof and permits the Contractor to then undertake 
the defense thereon to settle such Company Claim, and to recover the amount c1f such settlement or 
of any judgment and the reasonable costs and expenses of such defeme from Contractor. 

(b) Subject to the provisions of Section 2.4 below. Company ~.hall indeninify, protect, and 
hold harmless Contractor. and its officers, agents. directors, members. employees. successors and 
assignees lcollectively, "Contractor lndemnitees''), from and against any damage to the proprny of 
Contractor and from and against any and all claims. demands. damages, losses. l~1wsuits and other 
proceedings, judgments. causes of action, liabilities. claims or lien. liens, civil or criminal penalties 
and charges. cost:s and expenses (including. without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees) arising out 
of any personal injuries. including. but not limited to, emotional or bodily injuries or death, propert) 
damage, or claims f(>r payment (collectively .. Contruclor Claims··) and shall, upn request b) 
Contractor. defend the Contn1ctor lndemnitees at Company's sole cos1 and expense and with legal 
counsel reasonably acceptable to Contractor against all Contractor Claims arising out or or resulting 
from (i) any negligent act or omission of Company. its members. managers, parlners, officers. 
directors, representatives, agents and employees, or (ii) any alleged injury to an/ persons or propeny 
as a result of Company's negligence or intentional misconduct. Notwithstanding the foregoing. the 
Contractor Indemnitees retain the right to defend an) such Contractor Claims tl1rough counsel of 
their own choosing. and (so long as such Contractor lndemnitee gives Compan:, at least thi11y (30) 

httos:/ /maiJ-attachment.googleusercontent.com/attachmemiu/0/?v iew==att&th== 146699cea 7 a... 6/4 ,.20 J 4 



days· notice of the terms of the proposed settlement thereof an cl permits lhe Com pan; lc1 then 
undertake the defense thereof) to settle such Contractor Claim. and to recover th1:: amount of such 
senlement or of any judgment and the reasonable co~;ls and expenses of such de1.ense frum Com pan:. 

24 Assumption of Risk. Except for injury or damage caused by the :;ole activ1;: negligence. 
recklessness or willful misconduct of Company: (a) Contractor hereb:. assumes the risk i:1fany and all iri_Jur; 
and damage to the personnel and property of Contractor in performing the Werk: and (bl Contractor hereb; 
agrees that Company shall not to be liable for injury or damage whicl" may be sustainec by the person. goods 
o;~ rroperty of Contractor or its employees in performing the Work. whether said dama~:e or injury results 
from condition~ arising on the premises owned or leased by the Company or hlrn other sources. This 
Section 2.4 shall survive the termination of this Agreement. 

2.5 Standard of Performance. Contractor and its Subcontractors and their reo :iective t:mrlc1yee'.i 
and agents. in the performance of the Work under this Agreement. shall be responsible for exercising the 
degree of skill and care required by customarily accepted good prolessional rractices and rrocedure~ used 
in their respective field. Any costs for failure to meet the foregoing :;tandard or lo correct otherwise 
defective Work that requires re-performance of the Work. shall be borne in tcital by Cc·1tractor and not 

Company. In the event Contractor or its Subcontractor fails to perform the \\'ork in accordance with the 
above standard. Contractor/Subcontractor shall re-perform. at its own expens:. any tas;: which was not 
performed to the reasonable satisfaction of the Company. Any Work re-performed pur:;uant lo this Section 
shall be completed within tile time limitations originally set forth for the specific task involved. 
Contractor/Subcontractor shall work any overtime required to meet the deadline for the task at no 11ddrtionai 
co~t to the Company. Nothing contained in this Section is intended to limit any of' the rights or remedies 
which the Company may have under law. 

2.6 Audits. Upon written request from Company. Contractor shall prc•v ide detailed documentation 
of all expenses incurred by Contractor in connection with the Work. In additi)n, Contractor agrees to a//0\1 
the CEC or any other agency of the State of California or the Federal government, or their designated 
representatives, upon written request. to have reasonabk access to and the right of i nspi:·ct i(>n of al I records 
that pertain to the Work during the term of this Agreement and for a period of three (3) years thereafter. 

2.7 Compliance with Certain Laws. Contractor agrees that Contracur. and a/1 of Contractm"; 
employees and agents will adhere to and at all times in performing th1~ IJ./ork be in compliance with all of"the 
following requirements: 

(a) Nondiscrimination. During the performance of the Work. Contractor and its 
Subcontractors shall not unlawfully discriminate. harass or allow hara~;sment, a1!ainst any employee 
or applicant for employment because of sex. sexual orientation, race. color. anci: stry, religious ueed. 
national origin, disability (including HIV and AIDS). medical conditirn (cancer Lage, marital statu~. 
and denial of family care leave. Contractor and its Subcontractors shall insure that the evaluation 
and treatment of their employees and applicants for employment are free of such discrimination and 
harassment. Contractor and its Subcontractors shall comply with the provisions of the Fair 
Employment and Housing Act (Government Code Sections l 2990 et seq.) and the applicable 
regulations promLJlgated thereunder (California Code of Regulations. ""itle 2. Sc;tion 7285.0 et ,1·eq 1. 

hnps:.''maiJ-attachment.googleusercontent.com1attaclm1enUu/O/?view=att&th= l 46699cea 7a... 6i4.120 J .+ 



The applicable regulations of the Fair Employment and H;:rnsing Ccmmission 
implementing Government Code Section J 2990 (a-f). set forth in Chapter 5 or Division 4 of Title .2 
of the California Code of Regulations are incorporated into tnis Agreement by reference and made a 
part of it as if set forth in full. Contractor and its Subcontractors shall give written notice of their 
obligations under this clause to labor organizations with whi1~h they rave a collective bargaining. 

(b) Drug-Free Workplace Certification. By signing this Agreement, 1::ontractor hereby 
certifies under penalty ofpe1:iury under the law~ of the State JfCalifc·rnia that Contractor vvill 
comply with the requirements of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of l 990 (Government Code Section 
8350 et seq.) and \.viii provide a drug-free workplace b)' takir,g the following actions: 

I. Publish a statement notifying employees that unlawful ma 1ufacture. distribution. 
dispensation. possession, or use of a comrolled substance is prohibit::d and specifying 
actions to be taken against employees for violations a~ required by Government Code 
Section 8355(a). 

2. Establish a Drug-Free Awareness Program as required by Ciovernmi:nt Code Section 8355 
(b) to inform employees about all of the following: 

• The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace: 
• The person's or organization's policy of maintaining a drug-fr,~e workplace: 
• Any available counseling. rehabilitation, and emplo)ee assista.nce programs: and 
• Penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse'. violations. 

(3) Provide, as required by Government Code Section ~:355(c), that every employee 
who performs the Work: 

• \Viii receive a cop) o:the company's drug-free 
pol icy statement: 

• Will agree to abide by the terms of the company·s sti;tement a~; a condition or 
employment in connection with the Work. 

Failure to comply with these requirements may result in suspension of p<1yments under the 
Agreement or termination of the Agreement or both. 

(c) Child_Su.pport Cwnpli~nc~ Act. Contractor acknowledge~ the impc•rtance of child and 

hnps:/1111ail-attachment.googleusercontent.com/attachmen1/u/O/?view=att&th= 1466<; 9cea7a... 6/4:2014 



family support obligations and shall fully comply with all ap~licable St.:Lte and Federal iaws 
relating to child and family support enforcement. including. '.JUI not limited to, discloSL1re of 
information and compliance with earnings assignment order:;, as pl'O\ ided in C ·iapter 8 (com1rH::f',: 1 r.~ 

with Section 5200) of Part 5 of Division 9 of the California f amil) Code. Con:ractor further 
acknowledges that. to the be~;t of its kno>vledge. Contractor i:; full; complying .vith the earnings 
assignment orders of all employees and is providing the names of all ne\\' emp :)yees to the 'Jew Hire 
Registry maintained by the California Employment Development Department 

(d) Americans with Disabilities Act. By signing thi> Agreement. Conlractor assure~ 
Company that it c.omplies with the Americans with Disabilities Act(' /\DA") o ,. 1990 (42 l .S.C. 
i::: I 0 I, er seq.). which prohibits discrimination on the basis of disabili1y. as wel I as applicabie 
regulation:, and guidelines issues pursuant to the ADA. 

J. The Contract Cost. To the extent that the cost of the \>l/ork shall. for any reason, exceed the Contract 
Cost (which may be increased or decreased in accordance "·ith the tenm and provision .. hereof\ Contractor 
hereby agrees to pay for a 11 costs of the Work in excess of the Con tract Cost. 

4. Payments by Company. On or before the rwentieth (20th) da) of each month. Contractor shall furnish tc1 
Company, a statement ofrhe portion of the Work performed during the preceding montl1 Cornpan) shall 
pay Contractor on the schedule set forth in Exhibit "A", subject to the conditions of the Grant. C:ontract,_Jr 
warrants that title to all Work covered by a request for payment will pass to Owner free- und clear or all liens. 
claims. security interests or encumbrances, except that all equipment providecl by Contractor will continue to 
be owned by Contractor and Contractor makes no such warranty concerning such equipment. Payrnen; b; 
Com pan~' for any portion of the Work shall not be deemed to be Company's acceptance or aprroval oLuch 
Work. Nothing in this Agreement shall be interpreted as requiring Compan; ti) pay Comractor before 
Company receives payment for such 1\-ork from the CEC and Contractor ackn )wledges rha! all payments 
made hereunder shall be subject to a retention as required in the Grant. 

5. Changes ln the Work. Company may from time-to-time, issue additional written in;tructions requiring 
additional Work or directing the omission of \lv'ork previous!) ordered. and the provisions of this Agreement 
shall apply to all such changes. modifications and additions except as express! y provided uther\\isc in said 
writing. If Company requests a change in the V./ork. Contractor shall notify Cc·mpany o!the cost thereof or 
of the savings to Company, and the period such change will delay or 2.ccelerate the completion of the Work. 
if an;, within five (5) bu~iness days after receipt of Compan:i''s reque~;t for such change. The Contract Cost 
and the Completion Date shall be adjusted to account for an) such changes in :;uch amounts as shall be 
mutually agreed by Company and Contractor in writing (a "Change Order"). a id any increase in the 
Contract Cost reflected by a Change Order shall be paid in accordance with Section 4. No additional Work 
shall be deemed a change for the purpose of increasing the Contract Cost or extending the Completion Date 
unless it is ordered by Company in a Change Order executed by both Compan~' and Contractor and the 
amount of such increase in the Contract Cost or extension in the Completion Date is specified in the Change 
Orde1-. 

6. JerJllinatioQ. of Contractor l)y Company. 

hnps:/lmail-attachment.goog:leusercontent.com/attach.ment.1u/O/?view=att&th= l 4669)cea7a... 6. 412014 



6.1 D~f~11Hs. If Contractor should be adjudged a bankrupt. or make a general assignment for the 
benefit of creditors, or if a receiver should be appointed on account of Contractor's in~;olvency. or if 
Contractor should refuse or should fail. except in cases for which an extensirn of time is provided, to &upply 
enough properly skilled labor or proper materials to continuously perform the Work hereunder in a diligent 
and conscientious manner, or if Contractor should fail to make prompt paym 1~nt to Subcontractors or for 
material or labor. or disregard laws, ordinances or the instructions of' Company made pursuant to this 
Agreement, or otherwise be guilty of a breach of any provision of this Agreement, th er Company may, 
without prejudice to any other right or remedy and after giving Cont:actor th rty (30) cluys· written notice, 
terminate this Agreement and take possession of all materials paid for b) Company, and finish the Work by 
whatever method it may deem expedient. In this event. ownership of Contractor's equipment shall remain 
with Contractor although Company may continue to possess and use such equipment for the duration of the 
testing period to fulfill the requirements of the Grant. Further, in thi:; event. Contractm shall not be entitled 
to receive any further payment until the Work is finished. 

6.2 Payment Upon Termination. If the cost of completing the Work. including. without limitation. 
compensation for additional managerial and administrative services and overhead cost!;, when added to all 
amounts previously paid or owed by Company hereunder, shall exceed the C1rntract Ccst, Contractor shall 
pay such excess to Company on demand. If such cost shall be less than the Cnntract Cost. Company shall 
pay to Contractor and Contractor shall receive and accept as full payment for the Work performed to the date 
of termination. a proportionate amount of the Contract Cost equivalent to the proportion of the Work 
completed at the time of termination. less the aggregate of all previous payme-nts made by Company and the 
cost of al I additional managerial and administrative services and overhead co!;ts incurred by Company. up to 
the amount by which the remaining unpaid amount of the Contract Cost exceeds the co!;t of completing the 
Work, provided that Company shall not be required to pay, in the aggregate. Hny amou:·1ts in ex.cess of the 
Contract Cost. 

7. Correction of Work Before Final Payment. Contractor shall promptly re-execute in accordance with 
the terms of this Agreement all Work rejected by Company as failing to confc.rm to Exhibit "A". Contractor 
shall be given a reasonable opportunity to remedy any rejected Work before Company :>ursue any other 
remedies. Contractor shall pay for and bear all expense of replacing and/or re-executing such rejected Work 
which expense shall not increase the Contract Cost to be paid by Company. I ~compan/ deems it 
appropriate not to correct improper or inadequate Work. the Contract Cost shdl be reduced by an amount 
equal to the reasonable cost or correcting such improper or inadequate Work. 

8. Commencement and Completion of the Work. Contractor shall prosecute the Work continuously and 
diligent!) and shall complete the ¥.1ork on or before the Completion Date, sub.1ect, however. to extension for 
a period equivalent to the period of delay by reason of strikes, riots, lockouts. ;;icts of God, insurrection. 
restrictive governmental laws or regulations or other cause be\ ond Contractor ·s control which it cou Id not 
have reasonably foreseen and provided against. in which case.the Completion Date shall be postponed by 
one working day for each working day of excusable delay. Contractor shall notify Comi:,any in writing 
within fifteen ( l 5) days after Contractor obtains knowledge of the event or occurrence v1·hich constitutes the 
cause of the excusable delay: otherwise, Contractor shall be deemed to have waived its :·ights to postpone the 
Completion Date because of such excusable delay. The length of any such postponemer.1 of the Completion 
Date shall be memorialized in a Change Order in accordance with Section 5. -.-IME IS OF THE ESSENCE 
\.vith respect to the completion of the Work. 

https :i1maiJ-attachment.googleusercontent.com!attachment/u/O/?view=att&th= J 46699cea 7 a... 6/4.'2014 



J-'age 1 o1 -~ i 

9. Confidential In.formation. Contractor shall maintain confidential and secret and nc·t divulge. disck•se or 
u:-e. except in performance of tnis Agreement. any information obta111ed or created by Contractor relating to 

Company's business. which (a) is information not generally known t0 the public, or (ti) is proprietar~ 
information of Company or any of its customers, suppliers or affiliated entities. Contrnctor shall also 
maintain confidential the "know how"' and the present and future plans of Cc·mpany rE·lating to the fields of 
endeavor in which Contractor performs the \Nork, as \veil as the nature of certain completed, existing or 
rirorosed projects to which Contractor is or may be exposed and the identity of person!; working on such 
projects. The obligations of this Section shall survive the termination of this <\greement. To the greatest 
extent poss ihle. the provisions of this Section 9 sh al I be made consistent v.. itl· the term'· of any other· exist in~ 
confidentiality or non-disclosure agreement bet'vveen Company and Contractor. 

I 0. Ownership of Documents and Data. Any and all results. data. original sketches. reports. de:;igm. 
plans. computations. specifications. computer disk files. writings ancl other document~; prepared and 
provided by Contractor to Company as part of the Work pursuant to this Agn~ement sr :di he considered the 
property of' Company at the time of preparation and shall be turned c·ver to C )mpany L pon expiration or 
termination of the Agreement or default by Contractor. ·Contractor shall not permit the reproduction or use 
thereof by any other person except as otherwise expressly provided herein . .A.ny use h:, Com puny or the 
aforesaid reports. data, results. plans. computations. specifications, c:>mputer disk files. writings and other 
documents in completed form as to other projects or extensions of the Work. or in uncc1rnpleted form. 
without specific written verification by Contractor will be at Company's sole risk and without liability or 
legal exposure to Contractor. Company acknowledges that the design of the V1EPS (m: defined in Exhibit 
"A") is the patented intellectual property of Contractor and that Company is acquiring no ownership of any 
kind in the design or the MEPS. However, Contractor and Company each ag ·ee that it is the inten1 of both 
parties that. following the completion of the Work. each part) shall be able lo build or llave others build 
commercial scale sugar beet-to-biofuel plants based on the data and know-ho"'' derived from the Work. 
including. without l im iwt ion. the ethanol demon st rat ion plant's engineering. s;, stems, design and opera! in g 
results. As a result, the parties agree to grant one another any necessary licen~es in con·rection with such 
information, data and know-how. provided that appropriate licensing fees are paid for tile use of the other 
party's inte!lectual property. At no time will such fees be more than the prevailing low::st feet<) be paid by 
an~· other I icensee for a si111 i lar I icense. 

I I. License. Contractor shall grant both the Company and CEC a no-cost. nonexclusive. nontransferable, 
irrevocable worldwide license to use an) inventions that Contractor develops in connec:ion with the v...·orl-; 
while Contractor is performing the Work. if such inventions are not otherwise a proper1/ right !hat Company 
is acquiring as part of the Work. Contractor must obtain agreements to effectuate this requirement with all 
persons or entities obtaining ownership interest in the subject inventions. 

12. Miscellaneous Provisions. 

12. l Notices. All notices. approvals. demands. reports and other communicatior:s provided for in 
this Agreement (a "Notice") shall be in writing and shall be given to such part/ at its address as set forth 
adjacent to such party's signature or such address as such pany may hereafter specify for the purpose by 
Notice to the other party listed below. Each Notice shall be deemed delivered 10 the par~ ro whom it is 
addressed (a) if personally served or delivered. upon delivery. (b) if given by tacsimilc, 1.1pon the sende1·'s 

https fmaiJ-attachment.googleusercontent.com/attachmem/u/O/?view==att&th= 1466'~'9cca 7a... 6-'4 ':2 OJ 4 



~erv1ces .~greemem - .Kev1::;eu \easy .c..Hi::rgy ,:,y:sLclll::iJ.UU\...../\. l a:::1.. ll Vl ,;_ I 

receipt of written acknowledgment or confirmation of receipt of the er tire N otic~e, ( c) if given by 
mail with first-class postage prepaid. seventy-two (72) hours after such Notict: is deposited with the United 
States Mail. (d) if given by overnight courier with overnight courier charges prepaid, tV.t!nty-four (24) hours 
after deliverv to said overnight courier. or (e) if given by any other means, upon delivery when delivered at 
the address ~pecified in th is Section. 

12.2 Governing Law; Venue. This Agreement shall be construed. enforced and interpreted in 
accordance with the laws of the State of California. Exclusive venue for any itigation <irising under his 
Agreement shall be in the State and Federal Court~ located in the count) in w 1ich the Work is to be 
performed. 

12.3 Waivers. The failure of either party hereto at any time or times to require :ierformance of any 
provision hereof shall in no manner affect the right at a later Lime to enforce such provi~;ion. A part) shall 
not be deemed to have ·waived any condition, or any breach of any term, covenant or pr·:> vision hereof: 
unless such waiver is set forth in a written instrument executed by the party making such waiver. No waiver 
by any party of any condition. or any breach of any term. covenant or provision hereat: in any one or more 
instances, shall be deemed to be or construed as a further or continuing waiver of any such condition or 
breach or waiver of any (lther 

12.4 Entire Agreement. This Agreement (including E.xhibits) constitutes the entire agreement and 
understanding of the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof This Affeement may not be amended 
or rnodi fied except by a -..v ritten instrument executed by both parties hereto. 

12.5 Attorneys' Fees. The prevailing party in any legal proceeding shall be enjtled to an award of 
all costs of such litigation. including reasonable attorneys' lees. to be paid by the losing party, in such 
amount as may be determined by the court having jurisdiction. The rights and obligaticns of the parties 
under this Section 12.5 shal I survive the termination of this Agreement. 

12.6 S11ccessors and Assigns. This Agreement and all of the terms and conditinns hereof shall be 
binding upon, and inure lo the benefit oL the parties hereto and their respecti\ e succes~ors and permitted 
assigns. This Agreement. and all rights and obligations hereunder. may not be assigned or delegated by 
Contractor without the prior written consent of Company. 

12. 7 Severnbilit:)'. If any term or prov is ion of this Agreement. the de! et ion of \.1'h ich wou Id not 
adversely affect the receipt of any material benefit by either party hereto. shall be held in vu lid or 
unenforceable, the remaining terms, conditions and provisions of thi~ Agreen,ent shall not be affected 
thereby and each of said 1erms. conditions and provisions shall be vaiid and e:iforceabl;: to the fullest extent 
permined by law. 

https: 1.'mail-anachment.google usercoment.comlattachment!u/O/?view=att&th= l 46ti99cea 7a... 6.'4/2014 



~erv1ces .J.\.greemem - K.t:v1seu \.cas: c11e1g; .::i_v::.Lcu1::,;.uu'--A 

12.8 ije_a,dings. The headings of the Sections of this Agreement are fo1· convenknce onl;1 and are not 
to be considered in construing said Sections. 

12.9 Counterparts This Agreement ma; be executed in one or more ;ounterputs, and each set of 
duly delivered identical counterparts which includes all signatories shall be deemed lO l:,e one original 
document. 

121 O Precedence of Documents. In the event of an) conflicl between the bod~· of this Agreement 
and an; exhibit or attachment hereto. the terms and conJ1tions of the body of this Agre::mcnt shall contrnl 
and take precedence over the terms and conditions expressed with 1n the exhibit or attachment. F'Lmhcrrnzw~. 

an; terms or conditions contained within any exhibit or attachment h1:reto which purporl to modify the 
allocation of risk between the parties. provided for within the body o:~this Agreement. :hall be null anci \·oicJ. 

12. I l Purchase Option. Commencing on the earlier or the termination of this Agreement or the 
completion of the Work. and continuing for a period of' twelve ( 12) months thereafter. ·::ompany shall have 
an option to purchase the lvlEPS (as defined in Exhibit "A" attached hereto) and all of the ancillar)' 
equipment owned by Contractor and used in connection '>vith the MEPS for a rurchase price equal to one 
hundred percent ( 100%) of Contractor's documented acquisition cost for such items. !11 the event Company 
elects to exercise this option, Contractor agrees to sell such items of equipment to Company in "AS-IS" 
condition, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances. Com pan) and Contractor further agree that the close 
of such sale shall occur within ninet) (90) day:; of the date Company notifies Contractor of its election to 
exercise this option. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. this Agreement has been executed as of the date fir~;t set forth above. 

"Company" 

MENDOTA BIOENERGY, LLC. 

a California limited liability company 

Name: ---

https:/1mail-attachment.googleusercontent.com/attachment/u/O/?v iew·=att &th= 146699cea7a... 64120 J 4 



Title:-------------

Date Signed:-----------

Address: 

2910 E. BarstO\\ A venue, Office 144 

Fresno. California 93 740 

Attn: William C. Pucheu 

.. Contractor·· 

EASY ENERGY SYSTEMS. INC .. 

a Minnesota corporation 

·~ .. ~< 
/ ~.;/,..\ 

---

f1 ., 
81:,. ,'~ 

Name: l"'/i (l' f ( "rr / 5 t:c '· /, ----'-------------/""-...... 

Title: ( f' ( 
Date Signed: 6' I y· /I (/ --

7 I '----! 

Address: 

102 Mill Street 

https://mail-attachment.googleusercontent.com/anachmentlu/0/'?vievv=at t&th= l 46f)99cea7 a... 6i4/2(J 14 



sen ices .t.\greemem - Kev1seo 1 easy .c!lergy .:i y::.Lct1t:i J.U\J'-/\. 

\Velcorne. Minnesota 56181 

.J.\ttn: Mark K. Gaa!swyk 

EXHIBIT "A" 

Scope of Work 

Engineer, reconfigure and install at Five Points. California, Contractor's ex1stin~; I million gallon per 
year modular ethanol plant (MEPS) to process energy beets for enzyme conve1·sion into 200 proof 
fuel grade dehydrated ethanol and drying and mixing of residual co-pr•)ducts wto animal feed 
quality Distiller Dried Beet Solids & Greens (DDBS&G) materials. MEPS facility to be fully 
instrumented to provide complete real-time process flow information tci optimiz.;~ operations during 
the energy beet test runs MEPS to include all equipment required to :onvert E:nergy beets into 
fuel-grade ethanol via liquefaction, fermentation and distillation A partial equipment list to include 
(i) beet maceration, liquefaction and fermenters. (ii) three distillation columns, F>SA or other 
ethanol dehydration system, (iii) centrifuge for stillage solids separation, and ethanol clehydrat1on, 
along with beet processing, (iv) distillers dried beets solids & greens (DDBS&C} dryer, (v) 
appropriately sized steam generator, and (vi) tanks, instrumentation a ld process controls as 
needed 

Contractor to provide Company with sufficiently complete documentation (writt1m, electronic, 
photos, videos) so that Company will be able to install/connect, start-up, comrntss1on, operate, 
repair, maintain and decommission the MEPS provided by Contractor includ1q well written hard 
copies of an overall Process Flow Diagram with Energy and Mass Balances (F'FD +E&MB). F)iping 
and Instrument Diagrams (P&IDs) with control and instrument call-outs, a control logic diagram 
with mode of control and decision tree options, "how-to" assembly and operat1:ms manuals, and 
manufactured component documentation on important purchased iter1s (control valves, contrn! 
computers with back-up software discs if computers must be rebooted, etc.) 

• Demobilize the MEPS, ship to Red Rock Ranch in Five Points. California Fully mobilize and 
be prepared to process energy beets into fuel grade ethanol and DDBS8G materials. 

• Contractor to be fully in support of California Energy Commission contra::t ARV 12-033 

hnps:/lmail-attachment.googleusercontent.com/attachrnem1u/O/?view=at1&th= l 46699cea 7a... 614.'20 I 4 



Services Agreement - Kev1sea ltasy energy ~ysti::m~J.1.JU\.../\. 

• Energy beet process front-end equipment to include Cross Model 1000 "Hippo" 30 kW 
electric beet washer, to be engineered and supplied by Company and emplaced by 
Contractor staff in the process line at Red Rock Ranch . 

• Project Schedule (See attached Contractor Gantt Chart) Key Dates: 
• 1st Mechanical pre-delivery production run in Emmetsburg, IA week of Ar::.ril 22nd 

• 2nd Mechanical pre-delivery production in Emmetsburg, I.A - week of May 19th 

• 3rd Distillation pre-delivery production run in Emmetsbur~1. IA - W1;!ek of June 23rd 

• MEPS demobilization - transport to California June 22-July 14th 

• MEPS reassembly at Red Rock Ranch July 15-Septembi~r 14 
th 

• MEPS startup week of September 151
h 

• M EPS commissioning week of October 13th 
• MEPS full operation, 1 week per month through August 2;0, 2015 . 

• Company will supply all beets required by Contractor for the performance: of contract 
Expected delivery rate to be approximately 100-200 tons per month for 12 months or 
approximately, up to 2,400 tons. Contractor will work closely with Company to develop 
optimized systems for enhancing process efficiency during production runs . 

• Contractor will work collaboratively with vendors of selected proc:ess enhancement 
equipment that may add to the overall value proposition of the energy beet based 
biorefinery. Examples of select vendors would be enzyme techrology pr:)Viders, co-product 
dryers and assorted ancillary equipment. 

• Contractor to coordinate operating intervals at Red Rock Ranch to facilitate engineering, 
science and other activities to monitor and assess plant performance ancl product value 
assessments, including facilitating members of Company on site during clemonstrations. 
Contractor will use good faith efforts to coordinate activities between Contractor and 
Company engineering and science teams before, during and after each c;perating interval in 
order to optimize performance and set up for the following run. Contractor will supply a 
monthly production run performance report for inclusion in the CEC Monthly Project Report 
(MPR). 

• Contractor final results should be suitable for a final CEC report and enal:ile an engineer, 
procure and construct (EPC) contractor to bid and build a commercial scale 10-·15 million 
gallon per year facility in California with an EPC contractors wrap guarantee of sufficient 
quality to attract commercial project funding. 

• Contractor and Company will negotiate in good faith a dBfinitive success:'r agreement for the 

https:/imail-attachment.googleusercontent.com/anachment/u/0/?view=att&th= l 46699cea7a... 6'4i20 J 4 



use of the MEPS after the term of CEC contract ARV 12-033 ends on September· 30, 2015 

• Contractor will provide a Final Operations and Optimization Reccmmendations Report tc: 
Company for inclusion in thE! ARV 12-033 Frnal Report. Contractor will participate with 
Company in the ARV 12-033 Exit Interview with the CEC in Sacramento following the close­
out of the project expected to be in August 2015 

COMPENSATION 

The sum of Two Million Four Hundred Sixty-Seven Thousand One Hundred Fifty-Eight and No/100 
Dollars ($2,467, 158) broken down as follows; 

Plant & Equipment 

MEPS In-Place and Operational at Red Rock Ranch $1.800, 000 

Rental Equipment for Contractor Use at Red Rock Ranch $300.00C• 

Facility Operations -September 2014 -August 2015. $300,000 

Participation in Final Report Drafting & CEC Exit Interview $ 67, 15C: 

TOTAL $2,4·:>7, 158 

ARV 12-033 Amendment 2# Budget for Contractor $2,467' 158 

hnps:/
1
mail-attachrnent.goog1eusercontent.com/attachment·u/0/?vi ew=att&th= 146<i99cea7a... 6.'4/.20 J 4 



Plant & Equipment Payment Schedule 

Payment 

1# 

2# 

3# 

4# 

5# 
6# 

7# - 18# 

19# 

Description 
Mobilization, Engineering, Admin. 
Payment 

Completed Engineering Docs & Initial 
Equipment Procurement 
Completion of Pre-Delivery Test Runs (2) 
MEPS Demobilization & Transport to Red 
Rock Ranch, California 
Full Mobilization of MEPS at Red Rock 
Commissioning and Full Operation 

SUBTOTAL 

Demo Plant Equipment Rental (paid @ 
rate of $25,000 monthly) 

Demo Plant Operations (paid at rate of 
$25,000 monthly) 

Final Report Input & CEC Exit Interview 

Deliverables for Payment - Table 1# 

Category Pym. 1# Pym. 2# Pym. 3# 
Amount $300,000 $300,000 $300,000 

Target Date 3/3/14 5/02/14 6/02/14 

Term Contract 
Administration 

Sheet Agreement, Scope, 
Budget, Schedule 

n1gc J '+ u1 .:.. 1 

Target Date Amount Paid 

$3CJ,OOO 3/3/14 

5/0~~/14 $3C:J,OOO 5/6114 

6/02/14 $3CJ,OOO 

7/02/14 $3c.J,OOO 

9/1 Ei/14 $3C·:J,OOO 
10/15/14 $3C·:J,OOO 

$1,8C·:J,OOO 

$3C·:J,OOO 
10/1/2014 -

9/1/2015 
$3C::l, 000 

$E.7, 158 
TOTAL $2,4E 7, 158 

Pym. 4# Pym. 5# Pym. 6# 
$300,000 $300,000 $300.000 
7 /02/14 9/15/14 10/15/14 

hnps:
1
/rnail-attachmem.googleusercoment.com!attachment!'u/O/?view=att&.th= l 46<i99cea 7a... 6/41201 ·~ 



Engineering 

Construction 

Operations 

Initial en9ineering 
docs, (DFD E&MB. 
Gantt Basis of 
ues1gnJ 

Initial Equipment 
Design/const./testing 
program 

Equipment 
List. ~ayout 

IA test runs 
complete 

PIO's Updated 
& B lnterconnect1on - . S f 

1 PFD E: M . D t >-1na1 a e y 
l..ayout Equip CJt~;:;~1 ;c Rev1E!1A 
usi as needed 

All Equipment Reassembly 

shipped to Rec 
Rock Of MEP::i at 

Red Roel< 

Installation 
Complete 
AcceptecJ for 
service by 
Company 
Ready for 
extended 
Operations 

Deliverables for Payment - Table 2# 

Payment# 

Amount 

Date 

CATEGORY 

Adm1n 1stration 

Operations 

7# 8# 9# 10# 11# 12# 13# 14# 
$50 000 $50,000 $50.000 $50 000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,1)00 $50 000 

10/1/14 11/1/14 12/1/14 1/5115 2/2/15 3/2'15 4/2115 5/1/15 

a Equip Rental 1. Previous $25.000 
b. Plant Ops 

$25,000 $25,000 $25 ODO $25.000 $25.000 $2!:· ·JOO $25,000 

(Monthly 
deliverables 

month's 
Operations 
report, 

repeats for each 2. Current 
month demo month Test 
plant 1s 1n Plan 
operation) 

$25 000 $25,000 $25,000 $25 ODO $25.000 $25 000 $25 ·:JOO $25.0CIO 

https:/lmaiJ -attachment. googJeusercontent. com/attachment.'u/0/0v!ew=att& th= J 46i:i99cea 7a... 614 :20 J 4 



Deliverables for Payment - Table 3# 

Payment# 15# 16# 17# 18# 
Amount$50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50.000 

Date6/1/15 7/1/15 8/1/15 9/1/15 

CATEGORY 

Administration 

Operations 

a Equip Rental $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 

b. Plant Ops. $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 

NEW FACILITY OPERATIONS 

19# TOTALS 
$100,000 $2,467,158 

10/1/15 

$67, 158 

Company will pay Contractor an OpEx fee of $25,000 per weel< of four (4) operational days, one 
week per month to process energy beets supplied not to excee~d 200 tons in any one production 
run with a 100-ton minimum. Quantity of energy beets may be variable depending on availability 
because of drought conditions currently existing in California. 

Contractor to operate the MEPS at Red Rock Ranch in a manner intended to produce engineering 
demonstration data of sufficient quality and value so as to prove the commerci;:1I plant capital and 
operating expenditures and product DDBS&G and ethanol yields, quality and value. Contractor 
must prepare and deliver all operational and design/engineering data 1rom the cjemo plant to in a 
suitable quality form for Company's needs. 

Contractor shall provide an experienced Plant Manager and w.·o experienced IE:·ad shift operators 
during each monthly production run. Company shall provide one-yard operator for each operating 
shift to support Contractor operations Contractor's Plant Manaiger will supervis·e Company's yard 
operators. 

OpEx fee is expected to cover all Contractor labor, materials, ~ias, fuel, water, waste water, 
electricity and facility consumables. 

hnps://mail-attachment.googleusercontent.com/attachmentiu/O/?v1ev·.'=an&tb= l 46699cea7a... 614'2014 



.::>er Vll:C:~ /-\gl'eC:I!IC:lll - .t\.t v l:iCU \GCl:i) cm:rg) .:>)'SLC:lW:i).l.JU\..,A rage i 1 u1 .;;.1 

Company 1s expected to pay for enzymes consumed, pH adjustment cnemical~., ethanol 
denaturant and other specialty materials consumed, and waste· product disposa I such as beet 
mash 110! used for animal. feed or stil\age no;. digested or otherwise utilized. 

Company and Contractor will cover the travel and lodging expE!nses of their res.pective employees 
and consultants Company will issue a $10,000 lodging expense voucher to Cc 1tractor for 
employee lodging expense while operating the MEPS at Red F!ock Ranch to bE: used in a mutually 
agreed manner 

Contractor and Company will split 50/50 any revenue from ethanol or co-product sales generated 
by the demonstration plant for the term of the Agreement 

FACrUTY OPERATIONS (OpEx) PAYMENT SCHEDULE 

Op Ex 1 # - September 2014 $25, 000 

OpEx 2# - October 2014 $25,000 

OpEx 3# - November 2014 $25,000 

OpEx 4# - December 2014 $25,000 

OpEx 5# - January 2015 $25,000 

OpEx 6# - February 2015 $25,000 

OpEx 7# - March 2015 $25,000 

OpEx 8# - April 2015 $25,000 

OpEx 9# • May 2015 $25,000 

OpEx 10#- June 2015 $25,000 

OpEx 11# - July 2015 $25,000 

OpEx 12# - August 2015 $25,000 

hnps: 1/rnail-anachment.googleusercontent.com/attachment/u/0/"view=att&tlF'' I 46699cea7a... 6:'4120 J .4 t 



Ser\·1ces Agreernen1 - 1\.ev1sea \.easy r..nergy .))'~LC!ll:'.:>).LJ\.)\_,/\. .l ue...., .l \.I -..JJ. - • 

Total $300,000 

RENTAL EQUIPMENT (RentEx) PAYMENT SCHEDULE 

RentEx 1# - September 2014 $25,000 

RentEx 2# - October 2014 $25,000 

RentEx 3# - November 2014 $25,000 

RentEx 4# - December 2014 $25,000 

RentEx 5# - January 2015 $25,000 

RentEx 6#- February 2015 $25,000 

RentEx 7# - March 2015 $25,000 

RentEx 8# - April 2015 $25,000 

RentEx 9# - May 2015 $25,000 

RentEx 10# - June 2015 $25,000 

RentEx 11# - July 2015 $25,000 

RentEx 2# - August 2015 $25, ODO 

Total $300,000 

NOTE: ARV 12-033 TO BE EXTENDED UNTIL SEPTEMBER 30, 20'•5. HOWEVER, FINAL 
REPORT DRAFT IS TO BE SUBMITTED MAY, 2015 AND AF>PROVED BY THAT DATE OR 
OPERATIONS WILL END BY AUGUST 30, 2015 AT THE LATEST. CEC EXIT INTERVIEW TO 
BE SCHEDULED FOR AUGUST, 2015. 

hnps://mail-attachment.googleusercontem .com/attachment/u/O/?Yiew==att&th= 146r:i99cea7 a... 6i4/20: 4 



.)er vice~ KgJt:eu1erll - Kev1seu \tasy i::nergy :::iysremsJ.UULA 
Page l '7 or l J 

EXHIBIT "B" 

Insurance Coverage 

Commercial Liability 

Limits ol Liabilit) shall not he less than: 

Each Occurrence Limit $1.000.000 

Personai1Advcrtising Injury Limit $ i .000,000 

Products-Completed Operations Aggregate Limit $2.000.000 

General Aggregate Limit (other than Products) $2,000.000 

The Policy Must Include: 

Broad Form Property Damage. including Products and Completed Operations 

GL Coverage must be on an "Occurrence Form": "Claims Made" and "Modified Occurrence" forms are not 
acceptable. Deductibles may not exceed $25.000 for any insurance coverage. 

Professional Liability/Errors and Omissions (E&O) Coverage 

Any type of design or consulting contract requires Professional Liability coverage of at least$ I million 

En\'ironmental Liability/Pollution 

Minimum Limit should be$ I Million. 

Excess or Umbrella Liability 

The Policy to be written shall be excess of the policies identified above. The "Underlying Policies" shall be 
specifically listed in the policy as underlying insurance. The limits of Liability Insurance shall not be Jess 
than $2,000,000 per occurrence for bodily injury and/or property damage. 

Commercial Auto Liability 

hnps;.'/rnail-attachment.googleusercontent.com/attachment/u/O/?view=att&th= J 46699cea7a... 6."+l::!O J .~ 



.)t::l vti..:c:::i J-1..grc:c:rnc:m - .K.t::VlSt:U l.Casy t.nergy ::>ysteITIS).lJULA rage LU OT L l 

The limits of Liability shall not be less than $l.000.000 combined single unit. each accident for bodily injury 
and/or Property Damage Liability. covering all owned. hired or barrowed and non-ow111~d autos. The polic} 
shall be written on an "Occurrence" basis. 

Workers Compensation Not Needed for Owner Operators and Single Consultants 

Coverage A. Statutory Benefits We will need proof of coverage in Iowl:! and California 

Coverage B. Employers Liability as follows: 

Bodily Injury Per Accident: $1.000.000 each accident 

Bodily Injury Per Disease: $1.000.000 policy limit 

Bodily Injury Per Disease: $1,000.000 each employee 

I. The insurance described in this Exhibit "B'' shall be carrid and maintained with a company or companies 
acceptable to Company and licensed or authorized to do bu::.iness in the State of California with a rating of 
not less than A IX as rated in the most currently available "Best's Insurance Guide ... All such insurance 
coverage described in this Exhibit ·'B'' shall provide for deductible amounts not to exce;~d $25,000.00 per 
claim or $25,000.00 per occurrence. 

2. Contractor shall provide Company with an endorsement evidencing the fac:t that each required policy 
contains a waiver of subrogation in favor of Company. Jn addition. all required policies shall be primary and 
non-contributing, and shall contain an agreement on the pan of the insurers that in the event of cancellation 
of the policy. or a reduction as to coverage or limits thereunder. the insurer shall give not less than thirty (30) 
days advance written notice to Company. With the exception of the Workers· Compen!;ation, Employer's 
Liability and Professiomd Liability insurance, all such insurance shall be on an .. occurrence" basis. All such 
insurance must be maintained until the expiration of any applicable statute of limitations. but in any event 
for a period of no! less than five (5) years following completion b) C.:mtractor of the W;irk and Company's 
approval and acceptance of the Work. The obligations under this Secrion 2 sh.111 surviv~: the termination of 
this Agreement. 

3. Contractor shall furnish Compan) with original certificates of insurance e\ idencing that all insurance 
required by this Exhibit "B'' is being maintained and is in full force and effect and all such policies shall 
name Company and its officers. managers. directors, members. affiliates. agents. employees, successor~. and 
assignees as additional insureds. 

hnps://mail-attachment.goog leusercoment.com/attachment:'ulO/?view=att&tb= 1466 99cea 7a. .. 614/20 J .i 



::-,erv1ces Agreement - Kev1sed (easy t:nergy Systems).UULX 
Page..'. l 0111 

4. The insurance reauirements SCI forth ahove arrly wall nther per~·)nS lfrP"· or r:0m;:•a!1;,., ~·1gRge-cj r,~ 
employed by Contractor while performing the Work. 

5. Should Contractor or any Subcontractor at any time neglect or refuse to pr.wide the insurance required 
herein. or should such insurance be cancelled, Compan) shall have the right, ')Ut not the duty, to pre.cure the 
same and the cost thereof sh al I be credited as a payment by Com pan) to Contractor tu ward any monies then 
due or thereatier to become due to Contractor. 

6. The obligations under this Exhibi1 "B" shall survive the termination of this Agreerrient. 

1.J&'1&81v1 :758: ooo:i 

148Y80!1I 175821)002 EXHIBIT"A" 

EXHIBIT "A" 

: ·l 8<i&8 Iv I I 7$K) 0002 

1.ia•1&8111 11ss20002 EXHIBfT··g--

EXHIBIT "B .. 

14898811 I 17582 IJOO~ 

httos: 'lmail-attachment.googJeusercoment.com/attachment/u/O/?view==att&th= J 46699cea7a... 6.'4/2014 



ATTACHMENT 19 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA- NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY EDMUND G. BROWN JR.. Govemor 

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION 
1518 NINTH STREET 
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814-5512 

w • .-gy.c:a.gov 

July 9, 2015 

Via Certified and Regular Mail 

Mr. WIOiam Pucheu 
General Manager 
Mendota Bioenergy LLC 
2911 East Barstow Avenue, MIS OF 144 
Fresno, CA 93740 

Re: Mendota Bioenergy, LLC's Improper Use of State Funds under Energy Commission 
Grant ARV-12-033 

Dear Mr. Pucheu: 

The Energy Commission received Mendota Bioenergy LLC's (Mendota) response to the 
information requested at our May 28, 2015, meeting and in writing via a May 28, 2015, 
e-mail from John Butler. Mendota's June 30, 2015, response does not contain adequate 
source documentation and proof of payment to validate approximately $1.2 million 
received by Mendota as allowable project expenditures. Therefore the findings identified 
in the Energy Commission's Office of Audits, Investigations, and Program Review, 
April 22, 2015, final report stand, and the Energy Commission reasserts its demand for 
prompt payment. 

Under ARV-12-033, Mendota was awarcled $4,998,399 to design, construct, and 
operate the Advanced Biorefinery Center-Mendota Integrated Demonstration Plant 
{IDP) to produce 285,000 gallons of 200-proof advanced biofuel ethanol from sugar 
beets, supporting the design of a future 40 million gallon per year commercial facility. 
Throughout the term of this project, the Energy Commission has worked collaboratively 
with Mendota and accommodated numerous requests, such as: 

1. Mendota requested proposed grant be accelerated to the February 28, 2013, 
Business Meeting, based on the urgency of beet cultivation and harvest needs, 
and the Energy Commission agreed. 

2. Mendota requested that equipment purchases not be subject to retention 
withholding to improve Mendota's cash flow, and the Energy Commission 
agreed. 

3. Mendota requested to modify the agreement Scope of Work, Budget, and Terms 
and Conditions eight times, and the Energy Commission approved five of the 
amendment requests. 

4. Mendota requested to reduce the required amount of ethanol produced from 
285,000 gallons to 60,000 gallons and reduce operation of the plant from 
100 days to 36-60 days over a 12-month period, and the Energy Commission 
approved that substantial project change. 



Mr. William Pucheu 
July 9, 2015 
Page2 

In late 2013 and early 2014, Mendota requested and received reimbursement totaling 
$1 ,773,873 for the purchase of specified equipment from Easy Energy Systems, Inc. 
(Easy Energy), which was supported by two invoices from Easy Energy. At a 
November 13, 2014, meeting, Mendota acknowledged that Mendota had invoiced and 
received funds from the Energy Commission for Easy Energy equipment, but that 
Mendota never received that equipment, and only $750,000 of the $1,m,873 had 
actually been paid to Easy Energy for the equipment. Mendota further stated that it was 
holding the balance of funds "'in the bank." 

On November 14, 2014, the Commission Agreement Manager (CAM) requested the 
retum of the $1,023,873 that was not used by Mendota for the equipment purchases on 
which the Energy Commission reimbursement was based. On November 24, 2014, 
Mendota responded to the CAM's request with insufficient documentation and no 
repayment On December 1, 2014, the CAM again requested Mendota return the 
unused funds, and Mendota again responded to the CAM's request With insufficient 
documentation and no repayment As a result, the Energy Comrriisslon issued a Stop 
Work Order on December 15, 2014, to investigate the use of -funds. 

Due to the serious and. significant financial irregularities ~rtd Mendota's unwillingness 
and inability to r9$olve the issues t6 the Energy Commission's satisfaction, the Energy 
Commission sent Mendota a Final Demand for Repayment and Demand for Accounting 
of Funds on January 15, 2015. On January 20, 2015, Mendota remitted $300,000 and 
supplied a Custom Transaction Detail Report to account for the $723,873 not repaid to 
the Energy Commission. In a :February's, 2015 letter, the"Eoergy Commission itemized 
the lack of documentation, concluding that Mendota's aceouoting· of unpaid funds was 
insufficient to confirm the appropriateness of their expenditures. 

Based on the failure to adequately document and validate the use of state funds, an 
audit was conducted by the Energy CommlsSion's Office of Audits, Investigations, and 
Program Review and finafized on April 22, 2015. Results of the audit revealed that 
Mendota had expended reimbursed grant funds for activities dltferent than documented; 
executed a contract after expenditures were incu~ and never receiv~d the equipment . 
which had been claimed for reimbursement; claimed match expenditures that Were 
unsupported; had weak internal controlfH>~er consuttarit feeS; Clamed subeontractor 
expenditures, but only paid the sttbcontrSctors90 percent of the elainied amount; and 
did not include required flow-down provisions in their subcontracts. The audit concluded 
that $1,477,873in equipment reim,burseinents receiy~ by.Mendota.from the Energy 
CommiSsion were unsupported and,unallowable and should be remitted back to the 
Energy Commission. After processing and offsetting allowa~Jcf~d~res under 
Invoices #20 through #23 (which had not1bEH9n proce~sed/blfset~ue to the financial 
irregularities), the Energy Commission notified Mend9ta that $1,281,308.97of state 
funds must be repaid. As a result of the final audit report, Mendota requested to meet 
with Energy Commission staff. · 



Mr. William Pucheu 
July 9, 2015 
Page3 

On May 28, 2015, Energy Commission program and legal staff met with Mendota 
representatives. In this meeting, Mendota requested time to document additional 
expenditures under the agreement. Initially, Energy Commission staff were reluctant to 
provide additional time since the several previous opportunities provided to Mendota 
(including the on-site audit) did not result in satisfactory resolution of the financial 
irregularities. However, Energy Commission staff agreed to allow Mendota until 
June 30, 2015 to provide adequate supporting documentation for allowable 
expenditures under the agreement and repay the Energy Commission the balance, if 
any, of unsupported Energy Commission reimbursements. Energy Commission staff 
informed Mendota that source documentation along with proof of payment for allowable 
expenditures must be provided. In addition, these expenditures must: 

1. Be consistent with the Scope of Work. 
2. Be consistent with the currently approved Budget. 
3. Be consistent with the Stop Work Order. 
4. Not be duplicative with previously approved expenditures (or pending approved 

expenditures under Invoices #20 through #23). 

After careful examination of the additional documentation provided by Mendota on 
June 30, 2015, Energy Commission staff concluded that Mendota's documentation was 
not responsive, failing to adhere to the agreed-upon requirements. The submitted 
documentation does not include source documentation and proof of payment to 
demonstrate the expenditures are eligible, not duplicative, and consistent with the 
Scope of Work, Budget, and Stop Work Order. Instead, Mendota submitted itemized 
lists of expenditures with vague descriptions, an independent accountanfs report based 
on procedures established by Mendota, the Services Agreement between Mendota and 
Easy Energy, and a memorandum assessing Mendota's legal options against Easy 
Energy. These documents are unresponsive to the Energy Commission's requests and 
continued effort to reach an amicable resolution to the financial irregularities. 

Mendota asserts the $750,000 payment to Easy Energy (not Easy Engineering 
Systems, Inc. as referenced in Mendota's June 30, 2015, letter to the Energy 
Commission) is a valid expenditure for costs related to mobilization, engineering, 
administration, and equipment purchases. Specifically, Mendota's response states that 
$300,000 was paid for "Mobilization, Engineering, and Administration,• $300,000 was 
paid for "Completed Engineering Documents and Initial Equipment Procurement," and 
$150,000 was paid for "Completed Engineering Documents and Initial Procurement" In 
Mendota's request for reimbursement of $1, n3,873 for the purchase of equipment, only 
$64,312 was identified for pre-design engineering and pre-construction activities. 
Energy Commission staff deem this payment unallowable since the funds were 
redirected for other purposes without approval from the Energy Commission. The 
payment to Easy Energy as currently characterized by Mendota is not consistent with 
the approved budget 



Mr. William Pucheu 
July 9, 2015 
Page4 

Mendota requests the Energy Commission recognize $771 , 116 in expenditures for 
project close out activities documented in Exhibit 3 of Mendota's response. As stated in 
the Energy Commission's February 5, 2015, letter, expenditures incurred after 
December 15, 2014, (the date the Stop Work Order was issued) are not allowable. The 
items listed in Exhibit 3 are·dated between January 1, 2015, and June 1, 2015. Since 
these costs were incurred after the Stop Work Order, they are not allowable. Further, 
these costs have not been documented with source documentation and proof of 
payment required to demonstrate they are related to stopping work. 

This is the latest in multiple attempts by the Energy Commission to allow Mendota to 
resolve the questioned and unallowable costs reimbursed to Mendota, however 
Mendota has failed to adequately address the issues. Mendota's choice to continue 
incurring expenditures after the Stop Work Order was issued demonstrates Mendota's 
failure to work cooperatively with the Energy Commission and adhere to the terms and 
conditions of the grant. Mendota's inappropriate use of state funds and unwillingness to 
cooperate with the Energy Commission to resolve the documented financial 
irregularities is unacceptable and inconsistent with the Energy Commission's duty to 
manage and oversee the use of public funds. 

This letter is the final demand for repayment. Unless the $1,281,308.97 is received by 
the Energy Commission Accounting Office no later than 3:00 pm on July 20, 2015, staff 
will recommend the Energy Commission·pursue all administrative and legal options to 
recover these funds and all costs of collection. 

Sincerely, 

~f.~ -
Robert P. O~ y 
Executive Director 



Mr. William Pucheu 
July 9, 2015 
Page5 

bee: Drew Bohan, Chief Deputy Director 
Kourtney Vaccaro, Chief Counsel 
Allan Ward, Assistant Chief Counsel 
Randy Roesser, Acting Deputy Director, Fuels and Transportation Division 
Marte Hutchison, Deputy Director, Administrative Services Division 



ATTACHMENT 20 



Mr. Robert P. Oglesby 
California Energy Commission 
J 516 Ninth Street 

MENDOTA BIOENERGY, LLC 
Post Office Box 626 

Tranquility, California 93668 

August 6, 2015 

Sacramento, California 95814-5512 

Re: Grant ARV-12-033 

Dear Mr. Ogelsby: 

This letter is being sent in response to your letter dated July 9, 2015. We 
apologize for the delay in responding to your letter but we only received yrn.ir letter within the 
last week or so due to the fact that Mendota Bioenergy, LLC ("MBLLC") is no longer using the 
office at 2911 E. Barstow Avenue in Fresno. Any future correspondence addressed to MBLLC 
should be sent to the address indicated above. 

In reading your July 9th letter it is cleat that MBLLC and the California Energy 
Commissjon ("CEC") have fundamentally opposing views concerning the propriety and 
necessity of the steps MBLLC took to try to satisfy the goals of grant ARV-12-033 (the "Grant"). 
MBLLC strongly demes that it owes the CEC the sum of $1,281,308.97 and totally rejects the 
CEC's assertion that the $750,000 MBLLC paid to Easy Energy Systems was an invalid 
expenditure under the Grant. Every act undertalcen and decision made by MBLLC in connection 
with the Grant was made in good faith and with the singular purpose of delivering on its 
objective of desigillng, constructing and operating a pilot-scale plant that converts carbon­
optimized energy beets into 200-proof ethanol. Not only do we believe MBLLC acted in good 
faith and with integrity every step of the way in trying to overcome the various obstacles 
MBLLC faced on this project, we also believe that MBLLC could have ultimately delivered on 
the amended project goals for the project had the CEC been willing to work collaboratively with 
MBLLC in completing this project. Ultimately, without the CEC's assistance, MBLLC had 
neither the human nor financial resources on a project of this size and scope to overcome the 
failure of two of its major subcontractors to perform in the manner that was contemplated by 
MBLLC, and in the case of Easy Energy Systems, contracted for by MBLLC. 

At this point, MBLLC is completely out of funds. As a result, even ifMBLLC 
agreed with the CEC's findings on this matter (MBLLC continues to deny those findings), 
MBLLC has no ability to repay any further funds to the CEC. Based on the CEC's decision to 



w1thdn1w its suppori of JVIBLLC, MBLLC has temporarily suspended all of its operations and. 
unle:::, the C1:"·[ chan~e~ <;ourse and elects to work with )\!fBLLC th~r'.:·:: \'Cc'.' J:t'.:L 1i::cli11uuc 
tba1 MBLLC will he able' to resume operations of any kind in the future. 

Verv trulv yours, 
, - ' ) 

_i!L~ .. 
William C Pucheu 
General Manager 

cc: Rober1 B. Weisenmiller, Chair, California Energy Commission 
Randy Roesser, Acting Deputy Director, California Energy Comrnissio11 
John Butler, Office Manager, California Energy Commission 
Rachel Grant-Kiley, Manager, California Energy Commission 
.James Tischer, Project Manager, Mendota Bioenergy, LLC 

2 


